
Broken Arrow Municipal Authority

City of Broken Arrow

Meeting Agenda

Chairperson Debra Wimpee

Vice Chairman Johnnie Parks  

Trustee Lisa Ford

Trustee Justin Green

Trustee David Pickel

Council Chambers

220 South 1st Street 

Broken Arrow, OK

Tuesday, November 4, 2025

TIME: Immediately following the City Council Meeting which begins at 6:30 p.m.

1.  Call to Order

2.  Roll Call

3.  Consideration of Consent Agenda

Approval of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Minutes of 

October 21, 2025

25-48A.

Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s 

Solid Waste and Recycling Report for September 2025

25-1537B.

Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s 

Water Supply Report for the month of September 2025

25-1549C.

Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s 

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Report for the month of September 

2025

25-1550D.

Approval of and authorization to execute Resolution No. 1718, a 

Resolution authorizing the City Manager to take all appropriate actions for 

the participation, release, and settlement of proposed Discover Class 

Action Settlement on behalf of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority

25-1540E.

Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #1 with Belt 

Construction, Inc for the County Line Trunk Sewer Phase 2A (2154520)

25-1515F.

Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #1 with Cherokee 

Pride Construction, Inc for the Old Adams Creek Lift Station FEB 

Improvements (2154330)

25-1516G.
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Approval of and authorization to execute the purchase of one (1) new 

M2106 Freightliner single axle dump truck from Premier Truck Group of 

Tulsa, pursuant to the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Contract 

(formerly NJPA) for the Utilities Department

25-1534H.

Approval of and authorization to execute the purchase of one (1) New 2027 

Western Star 49X Haul Truck from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant 

to the Oklahoma Statewide Contract for the Utilities Department

25-1546I.

Ratification of the Claims List Check Register Dated October 23, 202525-1533J.

4.  Consideration of Items Removed from Consent Agenda

5.  Public Hearings, Appeals, Presentations, Recognitions, Awards-NONE

6.  General Authority Business

Consideration, discussion, and possible approval of and authorization to 

award to the lowest responsible bidder, Tri-Star Construction, LLC, a 

construction contract for the Houston Street Improvements from 23rd 

Street to Old Highway 51 (Project No. ST1926A/WL26040)

25-1565A.

7.  Remarks and Inquiries by Governing Body Members

8.  Remarks and Updates by City Manager and Staff

9.  Executive Session-NONE

10.  Adjournment

NOTICE:
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Please note that all items on this agenda may be approved, denied, amended, 

postponed, acknowledged, affirmed or tabled.

If you wish to speak at this evening’s meeting, please fill out a “Request to Speak” 

form.  The forms are available from the City Clerk’s table or at the entrance door. 

Please turn in your form prior to the start of the meeting. Topics are limited to 

items on the currently posted agenda, or relevant business.

All cell phones and pagers must be turned OFF or operated SILENTLY during 

meetings.

Exhibits, petitions, pictures, etc., shall be received and deposited in case files to be 

kept at the Broken Arrow City Hall. If you are a person with a disability and need 

some accommodation in order to participate in this meeting, please contact the City 

Clerk at 918-259-2400 Ext. 5418 to make arrangements.

21 O.S. Section 280 provides the following:

A.  It is unlawful for any person, alone or in concert with others and without 

authorization, to willfully disturb, interfere or disrupt state business or the business 

of any political subdivision, which includes publicly posted meetings, or any agency 

operations or any employee, agent, official or representative of the state or 

political subdivision.

B.  It is unlawful for any person who is without authority or who is causing any 

disturbance, interference or disruption to willfully refuse to disperse or leave any 

property, building or structure owned, leased or occupied by state officials or any 

political subdivision or its employees, agents or representatives or used in any 

manner to conduct state business or any political subdivision’s business or 

operations after proper notice by a peace officer, sergeant-at-arms, or other 

security personnel.

C.  Any violation of the provisions of this section shall be a misdemeanor 

punishable by imprisonment in the county jail for a term of not more than one (1) 

year, by a fine not exceeding One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or by both such 

fine and imprisonment.

D.  For purposes of this section, “disturb, interfere or disrupt” means any conduct 

that is violent, threatening, abusive, obscene, or that jeopardizes the safety of self or 

others.

A paper copy of this agenda is available upon request.

POSTED this ____ day of ______________, _____, at _______ a.m./p.m.

________________________________

City Clerk
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-48, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-4-2025

Title:
Approval of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Minutes of October 21,
2025

Background:
Minutes recorded for the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting.

Cost: None

Funding Source: None

Requested By: City Clerk’s Office

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: October 21, 2025 Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes

Recommendation:
Approve the minutes of the October 21, 2025 Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting.
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powered by Legistar™ 4

http://www.legistar.com/


 

 

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Minutes                              Page 1 of 2 10/21/2025 

 

 

                                 City of Broken Arrow                                         City Hall 

                220 S 1st Street 

                                                   Minutes                                                  Broken Arrow OK 

                     Broken Arrow Municipal Authority                              74012 

   
 Chairperson Debra Wimpee 

 Vice Chairman Johnnie Parks 

 Trustee Lisa Ford  

 Trustee Justin Green 

 Trustee David Pickel 

 
 

Tuesday, October 21, 2025 Council Chambers 

 

1.  Call to Order 

    

   Chairperson Debra Wimpee called the meeting to order at 8:27 p.m. 

 

2.  Roll Call 

      

 Present: 5 -  David Pickel, Justin Green, Lisa Ford, Johnnie Parks, Debra Wimpee 

 

3.  Consideration of Consent Agenda  

  

 A. 25-47 Approval of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Meeting Minutes of October 07, 

2025   

 B. 25-1468 Acknowledgment of submittal of the Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority (RMUA) 

Quarterly Report  

 C. 25-1436 Approval of the increase to Tulsa Transfer and Recycling (TRT)’s processing fee of 

$83.39 per ton plus Sustainable Environmental Adjustment (SEA) fee 

 D. 25-1439 Approval of and authorization for purchase and installation of (15) HVAC Replacement 

units and (1) mini-split system for the City of Broken Arrow Operations Office Building, 

from Trane Company pursuant to the OMNIA Partners Purchasing Cooperative 

 E. 25-1374 Award the most advantageous bid No. 26.110 to Consolidated Pipe and Supply and 

Fortiline Waterworks for the purchase of miscellaneous items for stock used by the 

Utilities Department, as listed on the bid 

 F. 25-1497 Ratification for Bid No. 26.105 Waterline Materials 12” Waco to Florence on 9th Street 

awarded to Tulsa Winnwater 

 G. 25-1473 Ratification of the Claims List Check Register Dated October 13, 2025 

    

   MOTION: A motion was made by Justin Green, seconded by Lisa Ford 

   Move to approve the Consent Agenda  

   The motion carried by the following vote: 

 Aye:  5 -   David Pickel, Justin Green, Lisa Ford, Johnnie Parks, Debra Wimpee 

 

4. Consideration of Items Removed from Consent Agenda - NONE 

 

5.  Public Hearings, Appeals, Presentations, Recognitions, Awards - NONE 

 

6.  General Authority Business - NONE 

  

7.  Remarks and Inquiries by Governing Body Members - NONE 
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8.  Remarks and Updates by City Manager and Staff 

 

   City Manager Michael Spurgeon highlighted the scale and importance of the County Line 

Road sewer trunk replacement project. He urged council members and residents to drive by 

and see the work firsthand, noting the massive size of the new piping being installed to carry 

wastewater to the Lynn Lane Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 

   City Manager Spurgeon said the project is progressing well and praised the contractor’s 

performance, emphasizing how striking it is to see the infrastructure up close. He explained 

that the previous concrete pipes had deteriorated, and that the new material will provide much 

greater durability and long-term service for the city’s sewer system. He added a lighthearted 

note, joking that he wouldn’t ask Tim for comments since “he really loves sewer.”  

 

9.  Executive Session - NONE 

 

10.  Adjournment 

    

   The meeting was adjourned at 8:28 p.m. 

 

   MOTION: A motion was made by Justin Green, seconded by Lisa Ford 

   Move to Adjourn 

   The motion carried by the following vote: 

 Aye:  5 -   David Pickel, Justin Green, Lisa Ford, Johnnie Parks, Debra Wimpee 

 

 

 

 

 _________________________                   _________________________ 

 Chairperson                                               Secretary  
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1537, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-04-25

Title:
Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s Solid Waste
and Recycling Report for September 2025

Background:
September 2025 final report to Authority for Solid Waste and Recycling Key Performance Indicators

Cost: $0

Funding Source: N/A

Requested By: Jerry Schuber, Sr., Solid Waste and Recycling Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Solid Waste & Recycling Monthly Report - September 2025

Recommendation:
Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s Solid Waste and Recycling report

for September 2025
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SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING MONTHLY REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Average times for route completion are as follows – KPI <5:00pm 

Month Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Trash 
routes 

5:19pm 5:26pm 5:08pm 5:23pm 5:41pm 6:10pm 5:48pm 6:44pm 5:33pm 4:44pm 5:02pm 4:49pm 5:30pm 5:30pm 4:30pm  

Recycle 
Routes 

4:54pm 4:36pm 4:44pm 4:38pm 4:41pm 5:38pm 4:56pm 5:53pm 4:42pm 4:12pm 4:17pm 4:53pm 5:17pm 5:17pm 4:43pm  

Total Tons – KPI Increase Diversion tonnage to 25% of wastes generated 

Month Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Trash 
Tons  

3411.03 2854.41 2644.94 2902.23 2928.42 3113.63 2964.74 2349.79 3092.31 3548.93 3576.01 3440.24 3856.81 3074.6 3159.91  

Recycle 
Tons 

496.46 435.23 410.20 458.87 432.91 510.20 436.94 376.58 461.14 525.37 507.89 486.41 527.37 449.03 415.49  

Service Statistics - Routes 

Missed Pickups - KPI Less than 50 

Month Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Total 
Missed  

88 149 67 86 75 96 94 78 71 83 123 110 109 140 128  

Average Stops per Month – KPI Average of 800+ 

Month Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Average 832 818 830 817 793 827 864 869 840 807 896 843 875 895 851  

Total Stops Serviced per Month – KPI 300k+ to include recycling  

Month Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Average 363781 319774 324406 356932 304616 342557 342346 229461 330449 348642 365808 358201 406949 342628 382929  
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Service Statistics - Carts 

Cart Issues – KPI Service customer need with 48 hours of calls  

Month Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Trash 
Cart 
Delivery 

119 105 96 102 100 70 88 85 115 42 110 113 117 130 118  

Trash 
Cart 
Return 

20 11 10 13 8 9 22 4 11 15 17 16 15 17 9  

Recycle 
Cart 
Delivery 

119 101 77 98 82 77 65 75 110 48 98 106 95 111 85  

Recycle 
Cart 
Return 

19 14 10 9 8 12 14 7 15 15 15 23 13 17 7  

Repairs – KPI reduce damage due to operator  

Type Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Wheel 42 31 37 41 56 74 19 70 63 41 58 77 112 54 63  

Lids 2 2 3 5 4 5 5 4 5 2 2 7 4 5 7  

Axel 3 1 2 0 2 7 1 2 1 0 1 2 1 1 3  

Bar 18 5 12 6 4 5 7 0 0 0 3 27 2 3 2  

 

NEW PROGRAM – Free Dump Voucher  

Type Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 

Voucher 
Supplied 

80 75 76 106 99 65 41 32 103 137 119 126 113 114 111  

Voucher 
Used 

70 74 75 86 91 60 42 28 85 100 123 97 107 88 96  
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1549, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-04-2025

Title:
Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s Water
Supply Report for the month of September 2025

Background:
In an effort to provide the Authority and the Public more information with respect to our community’s water
usage, the Utilities Department staff has prepared two reports: Total Water Supply Report and the Monthly
Operational Report.

The Average Day usage through the end of September was 13.7 MGD. Total water treated at the plant up to the
end of September was 411.5 million gallons (MG). Total water purchased from Tulsa for the month of
September was 0.0 MG.

These reports will be updated on a monthly basis. Staff recommends the Authority acknowledge submittal of
these Reports.

Cost: None

Funding Source: None

Requested By: Timothy S. Robins, PE, Utilities Department Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Total Water Usage Report-September 2025
                                    Monthly Operational Report-September 2025

Recommendation:
Acknowledge submittal of the September 2025 Monthly Water Supply Report
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1550, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-04-2025

Title:
Acknowledgement of submittal of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority’s Wastewater
Discharge Monitoring Report for the month of September 2025

Background:
In an effort to provide the Authority and the Public more information with respect to our community’s
wastewater collection and treatment at the City’s Lynn Lane Wastewater Treatment Plant, the Utilities
Department staff is attaching a copy of the September 2025 Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
(ODEQ) Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) submitted to ODEQ on October 15, 2025.

Over the course of the month of September 2025, the total wastewater collected, treated and discharged was
171.391 million gallons (MG).  The average daily effluent flow was 4.642 MG.

This report will be updated on a monthly basis. Staff recommends the Authority acknowledge submittal of the
Report.

Cost: None

Funding Source: None

Requested By: Timothy S. Robins, PE, Utilities Department Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: September Discharge Monitoring Report
                                    September Monthly Operational Report

Recommendation:
Acknowledge submittal of the September 2025 Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1540, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: November 4, 2025

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute Resolution No. 1718, a Resolution authorizing
the City Manager to take all appropriate actions for the participation, release, and
settlement of proposed Discover Class Action Settlement on behalf of the Broken Arrow
Municipal Authority

Background:
Discover Financial Services, DFS Services LLC, and Discover Bank (together “Discover”) have been sued in three
related lawsuits in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois. The lawsuits allege Discover
misclassified certain Discover-issued consumer credit cards as commercial credit cards, resulting in merchants incurring
excessive interchange fees. Although Discover contests the allegations, Discover has agreed to settle the lawsuits to
avoid further litigation. The Broken Arrow Municipal Authority has received a Court-Approved Claim Forms
identifying BAMA as an eligible Settlement Class Member. Resolution No. 1718 authorizes the City Manager,
or his designee, to take all appropriate actions for participation, release, and settlement in the Discover Class
Action Settlement on behalf of the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority.

Cost: N/A

Funding Source: N/A

Requested By: Trevor Dennis, City Attorney

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Resolution No. 1718

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize the execution of Resolution No. 1718.
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RESOLUTION OF THE BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION # 1718 

 

November 4, 2025 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL 

APPROPRIATE ACTIONS FOR THE PARTICIPATION, RELEASE, AND 

SETTLEMENT OF PROPOSED DISCOVER CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ON 

BEHALF OF THE BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 

 

WHEREAS,  Discover Financial Services, DFS Services LLC, and Discover Bank 

(together “Discover”) have been sued in three related lawsuits in the United States District Court 

for the Northern District of Illinois, Case Nos. 1:23-cv-04676, 1:23-cv-15297, and 1:23-cv-14250; 

and 

WHEREAS, the lawsuits allege Discover misclassified certain Discover-issued 

consumer credit cards as commercial credit cards, resulting in merchants incurring excessive 

interchange fees; and 

WHEREAS, Discover has denied the allegations contained in the lawsuits; however, 

Discover has agreed to a settlement to avoid continued litigation; and  

WHEREAS, if approved by the Court, Discover has agreed to pay between $540 million 

and $1.225 billion dollars to eligible Settlement Class Members who timely submit claims and do 

not exclude themselves; and 

WHEREAS,  the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority has received a Court-Approved 

Claim Form identifying the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority as an eligible Settlement Class 

Member; and 

WHEREAS, the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority desires to recuperate incurred costs 

as a result of Discover’s misclassification of consumer credit cards. 

THEREFORE, it was duly moved and seconded that the following resolution be adopted; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority hereby 

authorizes and empowers the City Manager, or his designee, and legal counsel to take all actions 

necessary for the participation, release, and settlement, processing, and any other requirement for 

the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority in any proposed settlements pertaining to Discover, 

including, but not limited to, the proposed settlements identified above, for the benefit of the 

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority; 

The Broken Arrow Municipal Authority adopted the above Resolution on the 4th day of November, 

2025. 
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BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY:  

 

__________________________________   

Chairperson     

 

 

 

Dated this ______ day of _______________, 2025. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________ 

City Attorney 
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1515, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of:  11-04-2025

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #1 with Belt Construction, Inc
for the County Line Trunk Sewer Phase 2A (2154520)

Background:
County Line Trunk Sewer Phase 2A project is to improve the trunk sewer line along County Line Road (23rd

Street). This project replaces an old line and allows for better flows to the Waste Water Treatment Plant.

Change Order #1 addresses the following additions/deletions/changes to the contract:

- Shift 66” cast iron to the North 20 ft, add 10ft to the bore under New Orleans St and remove 10
ft from bore under County Line Rd.

- Add 4 ft Diameter Manhole and install 12” PVC sewer main

- Modify Fiberglass Manhole

- No change in contract time

 The total cost for Change Order #1 amounts to $50,000.00

The additional cost associated with these changes is as follows:

Previous Change Orders: $0.00

This Change Order(s): $50,000.00

Total Cost of Change Orders: $50,000.00

Original Contract Amount: $5,852,572.00

Revised Contract Amount: $5,902,572.00

Percent Change in Contract: 0.85%

Applicable to Comp. Bid Act: 0.29%

Cost: $50,000.00

Funding Source: OWRB Loan

Requested By: Charlie Bright, PE, Director of Engineering and Construction

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: COR_01- Conflict with Existing Utility MH at 144+11
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File #: 25-1515, Version: 1

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize the execution of Change Order #1 Belt Construction, Inc for the County Line Trunk
Sewer Phase 2A (2154520).
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1516, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of:  11-04-2025

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute Change Order #1 with Cherokee Pride
Construction, Inc for the Old Adams Creek Lift Station FEB Improvements (2154330)

Background:
The Old Adams Lift Station FEB Improvements project is to revitalize the lift station off of Oneta and
Kenosha. This project added a Flow Equalization Basin (FEB) to enhance the sanitary sewer abilities in the
north east portion of the City of Broken Arrow.

Change Order #1 addresses the following additions/deletions/changes to the contract:

- 205 days in added time. This is due to pump acquisition delays and heavy rain events during the
concrete construction of the FEB. The additional days are also request for the time the City of
Broken Arrow needed to use the FEB as a holding basin for a sanitary sewer pump around during a
large emergency sewer trunk line the Utility division had to repair

 The total cost for Change Order #1 amounts to $0.00

The additional cost associated with these changes is as follows:

Previous Change Orders: $0.00

This Change Order(s): $0.00

Total Cost of Change Orders: $0.00

Original Contract Amount: $2,586,836.00

Revised Contract Amount: $2,586,836.00

Percent Change in Contract: 0.0%

Applicable to Comp. Bid Act: 0.0%

Cost: $0.00

Funding Source: OWRB Loan

Requested By: Charlie Bright, PE, Director of Engineering and Construction

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Old Adams Creek Change Order 1
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File #: 25-1516, Version: 1

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize execution of Change Order #1 with Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc for the Old
Adams Creek Lift Station FEB Improvements (2154330).
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1534, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-04-2025

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute the purchase of one (1) new M2106
Freightliner single axle dump truck from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant to the
Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Contract (formerly NJPA) for the Utilities
Department

Background:
Funds were approved for the purchase of one (1) new single axle dump truck for the Water Distribution
Division of the Utilities Department in the FY2026 Budget in the amount of $150,000.00 and identified as
project #265410. The distribution division will utilize this piece of equipment primarily for material transport
during site excavation and restoration activities before and after repair operations to water infrastructure.

To maximize resources and achieve cost efficiencies, staff recommends procuring one (1) M2106 Freightliner
single axle dump truck from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa through the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing
contract (formerly NJPA) #032824-DAI, City membership ID#67325. Utilizing this cooperative agreement
ensures compliance with budgetary constraints while securing a durable, high-quality asset for the Utilities
Department.

Section 2-27(b)(5) of the Broken Arrow Code of Ordinances provides an exception to the competitive bidding
process for supplies, materials, equipment, or contractual services purchased at a price not exceeding that set by
the state purchasing agency, any other state agency authorized to regulate prices, or from purchasing
consortiums.

In addition, Section V.d of the Broken Arrow Purchasing Manual authorizes purchases from “the state contract
or other purchasing consortiums,” noting that such purchases eliminate the need for formal competitive
bidding. State contract pricing qualifies under both the Code of Ordinances and the Purchasing Manual.

Pricing of this dump truck includes a 5 year/150,000-mile service warranty and is reflected in the attached
quote for the total amount of $134,847.00. Staff has identified this as a responsible quote and, therefore,
recommends purchase from the Sourcewell Contract.

Cost: $134,847.00
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File #: 25-1534, Version: 1

Funding Source: 265410-2205400-570020

Requested By: Ryan Baze, Director of Maintenance Services

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: 2027_Freighliner_10ft_Dump_Truck_PA, Daimler Contract 032824

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize the execution of the purchase of one (1) new M2106 Freightliner single axle dump truck
from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant to the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Contract (formerly
NJPA) for the Utilities Department.
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A DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT AN OFFICIAL FEE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT REQUIRED BY LAW, BUT MAY BE CHARGED TO PURCHASERS FOR 
HANDLING DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE SALE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE MAY NOT EXCEED A REASONABLE AMOUNT AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES. 

THIS NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY LAW. 
The Dealer’s Inventory Tax charge is intended to reimburse the Dealer for ad valorem taxes on its motor vehicle inventory. The charge, which is paid by the Dealer to the county 
tax assessor-collector, is not a tax imposed on a Purchaser by the government, and is not required to be charged by the Dealer to the Purchaser. 

THE UNDERSIGNED PURCHASER HEREBY OFFERS TO PURCHASE FROM YOU, THE DEALER, FOR THE STATED PRICE THE NEW VEHICLE(S) DESCRIBED HEREIN, 
SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. 

IMPORTANT: Read additional Terms and Conditions attached to this agreement. 
EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES IN DUPLICATE, ONE COPY OF WHICH HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE PURCHASER WHO ACKNOWLEDGES AND ACCEPTS, SUBJECT 
TO LIMITED WARRANTY, WARRANTY DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY AS SHOWN ON THE NEW VEHICLE OWNER’S WARRANTY REGISTRATION 
FORM. 

Purchase Agreement and Acknowledgement 
Department:  

Contract Date: 
Deal Packet: 

Branch: 
Salesperson:  

Your business is always appreciated! 

PURCHASER’S SIGNATURE TITLE DATE ACCEPTED BY 

CO-SIGNER’S SIGNATURE TITLE DATE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

VENUE:  It is agreed that this agreement is entered into in the State of Texas and is governed by the laws of the State of Texas. 

Prices subject to change and may include surcharges/fees relating to raw material prices, tariffs, or government mandated 
requirements (see attached Terms and Conditions). License & Registration costs are not included.              Initials: 

Stock#:10DUMPTRK $95,871.00Price:VIN:TBD New 2027 FREIGHTLINER M2106 PLUS
INSTALL 10' DUMP BODY PER ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. $33,366.00

WAG-0785YR EXTENDED TOWING/FIELD SERVICE COVERAGE $750 CAP/OCCURRENCE $920.00
WAX-091 5YR/150,000  AT3 CUMMINS AFTERTREATMENT WARRANTY COVERAGE $860.00

WBB-2VR5YR/150K EXTENDED ULTIMATE TRUCK CHASSIS WARRANTY $1,830.00
WAI-45D5YR/150K CUMMINS HD1 EXTENDED ENGINE WARRANTY $1,590.00

$134,437.00Per Unit:

$134,437.00Total Price
$10.00Temp Tag

$400.00Documentary Fee
$134,847.00Total
$134,847.00Net Total

PRICED PER SOURCEWELL 032824-DAI
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PREMIER TRUCK GROUP OF TULSA
5104 WEST 60TH STREET

NEW

TULSA OK 74107-8816
10/10/2025
DE-68130
125

Bill To: 15644 Ship To:

Mike Sartin

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
1700 W DETROIT ST 1700 W DETROIT ST
BROKEN ARROW  OK  74012-3623 BROKEN ARROW, OK 74012-3623
P:(918) 259-8367

Ver 4/25
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Purchase Agreement Terms and Conditions

	 1.	 TRADE(S). Purchaser shall deliver trade(s) in the same condition as at time of inspection and appraisal by Dealer, other than reasonable wear and tear, except as disclosed in this 
Agreement. Purchaser represents that each truck shall be free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and warrants that the trade(s) be that type and condition described in this Agreement, 
including attachments hereto.
	 2. 	 PRICING.  If  after the date of this Agreement, the manufacturer of a vehicle set forth above (“Vehicle”) imposes any increase in the price of any Vehicle or imposes any 
surcharges, incremental fees or other increases to the factory invoices (whether relating to commodities, government mandated requirements, raw materials, tariffs, or otherwise), 
Dealer may make corresponding changes to the Pricing set forth above for the affected Vehicle and Purchaser shall be responsible for paying any applicable surcharges, fees or other 
increases. As a result, Purchaser acknowledges that the total prices for vehicles not in stock are estimated.
	 3.	 TERMS OF PAYMENT. Unless otherwise agreed, net payment shall be due on delivery. Late payments shall bear interest at the rate of 18% per annum, or the maximum 
permitted under law, whichever is less. If acceptance of delivery is delayed by Purchaser, payment shall become due on the date when Dealer is prepared to deliver. If the financial 
condition of Purchaser at any time does not, in the judgment of Dealer, justify continuance of the work to be performed by Dealer hereunder on the terms of payment as agreed 
upon, Dealer may suspend such work, or postpone delivery, and require such assurances of Purchaser’s performance as Dealer deems adequate, including payment in advance, or 
Dealer may cancel this order and shall receive reimbursement for its reasonable and proper cancellation charges. In the event of bankruptcy or insolvency of Purchaser, voluntary or 
involuntary, Dealer shall be entitled to cancel any order then outstanding at any time and seek reimbursement for its reasonable and proper cancellation charges.
	 4.	 CANCELLATION. Purchaser may cancel this order only if Dealer is able to cancel said order with the manufacturer, and only upon written notice. Upon any cancellation or failure 
to accept delivery, Purchaser shall pay Dealer reasonable and proper cancellation charges and expenses. 
	 5.	 TRANSFER LIMITATION.Purchaser represents and warrants that it is the intended end user of the Vehicle(s). Purchase further represents and warrants that the Vehicle(s), for a 
period of 12 months from the date of deliver of the Vehicle(s), will not be resold, re-leased, or otherwise transferred to another owner in any manner without the prior written consent of Dealer.
	 6.	 SALES AND OTHER TAXES. Unless otherwise specified herein, Dealer’s price does not include federal excise, sales, use, or other taxes. Consequently, in addition to the price 
specified herein, the amount of any other excise, sales, use, or other tax applicable to the sale or use of the Vehicle(s) purchased hereunder shall be paid by Purchaser, or in lieu thereof, 
Purchaser shall provide Dealer with a tax exemption certificate acceptable to the taxing authorities.
	 7.	 DELIVERY. All Vehicle(s) furnished hereunder shall be delivered to Purchaser at the Dealer’s dealership location or other location as designated in this Agreement. Unless 
otherwise provided, delivery will be made via carriers and routes designated by manufacturer with freight charges to be included in the purchase price. Delivery dates are approximate and are 
based upon receipt of all necessary information from Purchaser. Dealer shall not be liable for delays in delivery or manufacturing, or other causes beyond Dealer’s control. 
	 8.	 TECHNICAL CHANGES. Purchaser acknowledges that the manufacturer and Dealer reserve the right to change the specifications of the Vehicle(s) at any time without obligation to 
make such changes in other trucks previously delivered to Purchaser. In addition, manufacturer and Dealer reserve the right to make design changes and substitutions of materials subsequent 
to the receipt of the order which, in manufacturer’s or Dealer’s opinion, are necessary to improve the Vehicle. Purchaser agrees to accept any such changes as fulfillment of Dealer’s obligations 
under this order. 
	 9.	 REQUIRED EQUIPMENT. This order shall be deemed to include, whether or not specified herein, all equipment or accessories required by the National Highway Traffic Safety Act 
or other regulations in effect at the time of order receipt. It is agreed that any additional or different equipment not specified which is required at the time of delivery to meet the foregoing Act 
or other regulations will be added and the costs shall be paid by Purchaser.
	 10.	 TITLE AND REMEDIES. Until full payment by Purchaser of all amounts due hereunder, Dealer reserves the title to all Vehivle(s) furnished hereunder. If Purchaser defaults in 
payment or performance hereunder or becomes subject to insolvency, receivership, or bankruptcy proceedings, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or without the consent 
of Dealer voluntarily or involuntarily sells, transfers, leases, or permits any lien or attachment on the Vehicle(s) delivered hereunder, Dealer may treat all amounts then or thereafter owing 
hereunder by Purchaser as immediately due and payable (subject only to credits required by law) and Dealer may repossess said Vehicle by any means available by law and shall enjoy any 
and all other remedies of a secured creditor under the Uniform Commercial Code. Purchaser shall execute and deliver to Dealer such financing statements and other documents as Dealer may 
deem appropriate to evidence, perfect, and protect the priority of its security interest in the Vehicle(s) subject to this order.
	 11.	 GENERAL

•	 Any assignment by Purchaser of this order or any rights hereunder, without written consent of Dealer, shall be void. 
•	 Clerical errors in this order may be automatically corrected by giving written notice thereof to Purchaser by a duly authorized representative of Dealer. 
•	 No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions hereof shall be binding unless and until in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of Dealer. 
•	 To the extent not covered by other terms herein, including terms of warranty and limitation of liability, etc., the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code shall govern 

this sale.
•	 This Agreement (including by reference the provisions set out in manufacturers standard warranty or warranties) shall constitute the entire Agreement between Purchaser 

and Dealer, and no understandings or obligations not expressly set forth herein or in manufacturer’s standard warranty or warranties are binding upon Purchaser or 
Dealer.

•	 In the event that any provision of this Agreement is judicially deemed unenforceable under applicable law, the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions will 
be interpreted, where possible, to sustain its legality and enforceability.

ALL WARRANTIES, IF ANY, BY A MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER OTHER THAN DEALER ARE THEIRS, NOT DEALER’S AND ONLY SUCH MANUFACTURER OR OTHER SUPPLIER SHALL BE LIABLE 
FOR PERFORMANCE UNDER SUCH WARRANTIES. DEALER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Upon Dealer delivering or causing a Vehicle to be delivered to Purchaser, Purchaser assumes the entire risk of loss of, or damage to, such Vehicle from any and every cause whatsoever. 
Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Dealer from and against any and all claims, actions, issues, costs (including resonable attorney’s fees) and liabilities (including 
without limitation Dealer’s negligence) arising out of : (a) Purchaser’s or others’ use of the Vehicle(s) after Purchasr takes possession thereof, or (b) any injuries suffered by Purchaser’s 
employees or drivers related to the Vehicle(s).

The Purchaser Agrees to the Terms and Conditions and Warranty Acknowledgement Listed Above: Initials:

Page 2 of 3
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Solicitation Number: RFP #032824 
 

CONTRACT 
 
 
This Contract is between Sourcewell, 202 12th Street Northeast, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 
56479 (Sourcewell) and Daimler Trucks North America, 4555 N. Channel Ave., Portland, OR 
97217 (referred to as “DTNA” herein.)DTNA and its authorized dealers are collectively referred 
to as “Supplier” herein. 

  
Sourcewell is a State of Minnesota local government unit and service cooperative created 
under the laws of the State of Minnesota (Minnesota Statutes Section 123A.21) that offers 
cooperative procurement solutions to government entities. Participation is open to eligible 
federal, state/province, and municipal governmental entities, higher education, K-12 education, 
nonprofit, tribal government, and other public entities located in the United States and Canada. 
Sourcewell issued a public solicitation for Class 4-8 Chassis and Cabs with Related Equipment, 
Accessories, and Services from which Supplier was awarded a contract.     

  
Supplier desires to contract with Sourcewell to provide equipment, products, or services to 
Sourcewell and the entities that access Sourcewell’s cooperative purchasing contracts 
(Participating Entities).  

 
1. TERM OF CONTRACT 

 
A. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Contract is effective upon the date of the final signature below.  
 
EXPIRATION DATE AND EXTENSION. This Contract expires July 9, 2028, unless it is cancelled 
sooner pursuant to Article 22. This Contract allows up to three additional one-year extensions 
upon the request of Sourcewell and written agreement by Supplier. Sourcewell retains the right 
to consider additional extensions beyond seven years as required under exceptional 
circumstances.  
 
 
B. SURVIVAL OF TERMS. Notwithstanding any expiration or termination of this Contract, all 
payment obligations incurred prior to expiration or termination will survive, as will the 
following: Articles 11 through 14 survive the expiration or cancellation of this Contract. All 
other rights will cease upon expiration or termination of this Contract. 
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2. EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES 

 
A. EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES. Supplier’s authorized dealers will provide the 
Equipment, Products, or Services as stated in its Proposal submitted under the Solicitation 
Number listed above. Supplier’s Equipment, Products, or Services Proposal (Proposal) is 
attached and incorporated into this Contract.    
 
All Equipment and Products provided under this Contract must be new and the current model.  
Supplier may offer close-out or refurbished Equipment or Products if they are clearly indicated 
in Supplier’s product and pricing list. Unless agreed to by the Participating Entities in advance, 
Equipment or Products must be delivered as operational to the Participating Entity’s site.     
 
This Contract offers an indefinite quantity of sales, and while substantial volume is anticipated, 
sales and sales volume are not guaranteed.   
 
B. WARRANTY. Supplier warrants that all Equipment, Products, and Services furnished are free 
from liens and encumbrances, and are free from defects in design, materials, and workmanship, 
except for components or body installations covered under separate warranties. In addition, 
Supplier warrants the Equipment, Products, and Services are suitable for and will perform in 
accordance with the ordinary use for which they are intended. Supplier’s dealers and 
distributors must agree to assist the Participating Entity in reaching a resolution in any dispute 
over warranty terms with the manufacturer.  Any manufacturer’s warranty that extends 
beyond the expiration of the Supplier’s warranty will be passed on to the Participating Entity.   
 
C. DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AND/OR RESELLERS. Upon Contract execution and throughout 
the Contract term, Supplier must provide to Sourcewell a current means to validate or 
authenticate Supplier’s authorized dealers, distributors, or resellers relative to the Equipment, 
Products, and Services offered under this Contract, which will be incorporated into this 
Contract by reference. It is the Supplier’s responsibility to ensure Sourcewell receives the most 
current information.  
 

3. PRICING 
 
All Equipment, Products, or Services under this Contract will be priced  as described in  
Supplier’s Proposal.  
 
When providing pricing quotes to Participating Entities, all pricing quoted must reflect a 
Participating Entity’s total cost of acquisition. This means that the quoted cost is for delivered 
Equipment, Products, and Services that are operational for their intended purpose, and 
includes all costs to the Participating Entity’s requested delivery location.   
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Regardless of the payment method chosen by the Participating Entity, the total cost associated 
with any purchase option of the Equipment, Products, or Services must always be disclosed in 
the pricing quote to the applicable Participating Entity at the time of purchase.   
 
A. SHIPPING AND SHIPPING COSTS. All delivered Equipment and Products must be properly 
packaged. Damaged Equipment and Products may be rejected if it fails to meet the 
specifications agreed between Participating Entity and Supplier. If the damage is not readily 
apparent at the time of delivery, Supplier must permit the Equipment and Products to be 
returned within a reasonable time at no cost to Sourcewell or its Participating Entities. 
Participating Entities reserve the right to inspect the Equipment and Products at a reasonable 
time after delivery where circumstances or conditions prevent effective inspection of the 
Equipment and Products at the time of delivery. In the event of the delivery of nonconforming 
Equipment and Products, the Participating Entity will notify the Supplier as soon as possible and 
the Supplier will replace nonconforming Equipment and Products with conforming Equipment 
and Products that are acceptable to the Participating Entity. 
   
Supplier must arrange for and pay for the return shipment on Equipment and Products that arrive 
in a defective or inoperable condition.  
 
Sourcewell may declare the Supplier in breach of this Contract if the Supplier intentionally 
delivers substandard or inferior Equipment or Products.  
 
B. SALES TAX. Each Participating Entity is responsible for supplying the Supplier with valid tax-
exemption certification(s). When ordering, a Participating Entity must indicate if it is a tax-
exempt entity.  
 
C. HOT LIST PRICING. At any time during this Contract, Supplier may offer a specific selection 
of Equipment, Products, or Services at discounts greater than those listed in the Contract. 
When Supplier determines it will offer Hot List Pricing, it must be submitted electronically to 
Sourcewell in a line-item format. Equipment, Products, or Services may be added or removed 
from the Hot List at any time through a Sourcewell Price and Product Change Form as defined 
in Article 4 below.   
 
Hot List program and pricing may also be used to discount and liquidate close-out and 
discontinued Equipment and Products as long as those close-out and discontinued items are 
clearly identified as such. Current ordering process and administrative fees apply. Hot List 
Pricing must be published and made available to all Participating Entities. 
 

4. PRODUCT AND PRICING CHANGE REQUESTS 
 

Supplier may request Equipment, Product, or Service changes, additions, or deletions at any 
time. All requests must be made in writing by submitting a signed Sourcewell Price and Product 
Change Request Form to the assigned Sourcewell Supplier Development Administrator. This 
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approved form is available from the assigned Sourcewell Supplier Development Administrator. 
At a minimum, the request must:  
 

 Identify the applicable Sourcewell contract number; 
 Clearly specify the requested change; 
 Provide sufficient detail to justify the requested change; 
 Individually list all Equipment, Products, or Services affected by the requested change, 

along with the requested change (e.g., addition, deletion, price change); and 
 Include a complete restatement of pricing documentation in Microsoft Excel with the 

effective date of the modified pricing, or product addition or deletion. The new pricing 
restatement must include all Equipment, Products, and Services offered, even for those 
items where pricing remains unchanged. 

 
A fully executed Sourcewell Price and Product Change Request Form will become an 
amendment to this Contract and will be incorporated by reference.  

 
5. PARTICIPATION, CONTRACT ACCESS, AND PARTICIPATING ENTITY REQUIREMENTS 

  
A. PARTICIPATION. Sourcewell’s cooperative contracts are available and open to public and 
nonprofit entities across the United States and Canada; such as federal, state/province, 
municipal, K-12 and higher education, tribal government, and other public entities.   
 
The benefits of this Contract should be available to all Participating Entities that can legally 
access the Equipment, Products, or Services under this Contract. A Participating Entity’s 
authority to access this Contract is determined through its cooperative purchasing, interlocal, 
or joint powers laws. Any entity accessing benefits of this Contract will be considered a Service 
Member of Sourcewell during such time of access. Supplier understands that a Participating 
Entity’s use of this Contract is at the Participating Entity’s sole convenience and Participating 
Entities reserve the right to obtain like Equipment, Products, or Services from any other source. 
 
Supplier is responsible for familiarizing its sales and service forces with Sourcewell contract use 
eligibility requirements and documentation and will encourage potential participating entities 
to join Sourcewell.  Sourcewell reserves the right to add and remove Participating Entities to its 
roster during the term of this Contract.   
 
B. PUBLIC FACILITIES. Participating Entities may request that DTNA’s authorized dealers  
perform work at government-owned facilities, including schools. The provision of such work 
shall be negotiated with the participating DTNA authorized dealer and the Participating Entity.   
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6. PARTICIPATING ENTITY USE AND PURCHASING 
 
A. ORDERS AND PAYMENT. To access the contracted Equipment, Products, or Services under 
this Contract, a Participating Entity must clearly indicate to the participating DTNA’s authorized 
dealer  that it intends to access this Contract; however, order flow and procedure will be 
developed jointly between Sourcewell and Supplier. Typically, a Participating Entity will issue an 
order directly to the participating DTNA’s authorized dealer. If a Participating Entity issues a 
purchase order, it may use its own forms, but the purchase order should clearly note the 
applicable Sourcewell contract number. All Participating Entity orders under this Contract must 
be issued prior to expiration or cancellation of this Contract; however, DTNA’s authorized 
dealer’s performance, Participating Entity payment obligations, and any applicable warranty 
periods or other Supplier or Participating Entity obligations may extend beyond the term of this 
Contract.  
 
Participating Entities will be solely responsible for payment and Sourcewell will have no liability 
for any unpaid invoice of any Participating Entity.   
 
B. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS/PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM. Additional terms and 
conditions to a purchase order, or other required transaction documentation, may be 
negotiated between a Participating Entity and participating DTNA authorized dealer, such as job 
or industry-specific requirements, legal requirements (e.g., affirmative action or immigration 
status requirements), or specific local policy requirements. Some Participating Entities may 
require the use of a Participating Addendum, the terms of which will be negotiated directly 
between the Participating Entity and the participating DTNA authorized dealer, as applicable.  
Any negotiated additional terms and conditions must never be less favorable to the 
Participating Entity than what is contained in this Contract. 
 
C. SPECIALIZED SERVICE REQUIREMENTS. In the event that the Participating Entity requires 
service or specialized performance requirements not addressed in this Contract (such as e-
commerce specifications, specialized delivery requirements, or other specifications and 
requirements), the Participating Entity and the participating DTNA authorized dealer may enter 
into a separate, standalone agreement, apart from this Contract. Sourcewell, including its 
agents and employees, will not be made a party to a claim for breach of such agreement.   
 
D. TERMINATION OF ORDERS. Participating Entities may terminate an order, in whole or 
in part, immediately upon notice to participating DTNA authorized dealer in the event of 
any of the following events:   
 

1. The Participating Entity fails to receive funding or appropriation from its governing body 
at levels sufficient to pay for the equipment, products, or services to be purchased; or 
2. Federal, state, or provincial laws or regulations prohibit the purchase or change the 
Participating Entity’s requirements. 
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E. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. The governing law and venue for any action related to a 
Participating Entity’s order will be determined by the Participating Entity making the purchase.   
 

7. CUSTOMER SERVICE 
 
A. PRIMARY ACCOUNT REPRESENTATIVE. Supplier will assign an Account Representative to 
Sourcewell for this Contract and must provide prompt notice to Sourcewell if that person is 
changed. The Account Representative will be responsible for: 
  

 Maintenance and management of this Contract; 
 Timely response to all Sourcewell and Participating Entity inquiries; and 
 Business reviews to Sourcewell and Participating Entities, if applicable. 

 
B. BUSINESS REVIEWS. Supplier must perform a minimum of one business review with 
Sourcewell per contract year. The business review will cover sales to Participating Entities, 
pricing and contract terms, administrative fees, sales data reports, performance issues, supply 
issues, customer issues, and any other necessary information.  
 

8. REPORT ON CONTRACT SALES ACTIVITY AND ADMINISTRATIVE FEE PAYMENT 
 
A. CONTRACT SALES ACTIVITY REPORT. Each calendar quarter, Supplier must provide a 
contract sales activity report (Report) to the Sourcewell Supplier Development Administrator 
assigned to this Contract. Reports are due no later than 45 days after the end of each calendar 
quarter. A Report must be provided regardless of the number or amount of sales during that 
quarter (i.e., if there are no sales, Supplier must submit a report indicating no sales were 
made).  
 
The Report must contain the following fields: 
 

 Participating Entity Name (e.g., City of Staples Highway Department); 
 Participating Entity Physical Street Address; 
 Participating Entity City; 
 Participating Entity State/Province; 
 Participating Entity Zip/Postal Code; 
 Participating Entity Contact Name; 
 Participating Entity Contact Email Address; 
 Participating Entity Contact Telephone Number; 
 Sourcewell Assigned Entity/Participating Entity Number; 
 Item Purchased Description; 
 ;  
 Sourcewell Administrative Fee Applied; and 
 Date Purchase was invoiced/sale was recognized as revenue by Supplier. 
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B. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE. In consideration for the support and services provided by Sourcewell, 
the Supplier will pay an administrative fee to Sourcewell on all Equipment, Products, and 
Services provided to Participating Entities. The Administrative Fee must be included in, and not 
added to, the pricing. Supplier may not charge Participating Entities more than the contracted 
price to offset the Administrative Fee. 
 
DTNA will submit payment to Sourcewell for the administrative fee per unit of Equipment 
and/or Product as stated in the Proposal.   purchased by Participating Entities under this 
Contract during each calendar quarter. Payments should note the Supplier’s name and 
Sourcewell-assigned contract number in the memo; and must be mailed to the address above 
“Attn: Accounts Receivable” or remitted electronically to Sourcewell’s banking institution per 
Sourcewell’s Finance department instructions. Payments must be received no later than 45 
calendar days after the end of each calendar quarter. 

 
DTNA agrees to cooperate with Sourcewell in auditing transactions under this Contract to 
ensure that the administrative fee is paid on all items purchased under this Contract. 

 
In the event the DTNA is delinquent in any undisputed administrative fees, Sourcewell reserves 
the right to cancel this Contract and reject any proposal submitted by the DTNA in any 
subsequent solicitation. In the event this Contract is cancelled by either party prior to the 
Contract’s expiration date, the administrative fee payment will be due no more than 30 days 
from the cancellation date.  
 

9. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Sourcewell's Authorized Representative is its Chief Procurement Officer.   

 
Supplier’s Authorized Representative is the person named in the Supplier’s Proposal. If 
Supplier’s Authorized Representative changes at any time during this Contract, Supplier must 
promptly notify Sourcewell in writing. 

 
10. AUDIT, ASSIGNMENT, AMENDMENTS, WAIVER, AND CONTRACT COMPLETE 

 
A. AUDIT. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.05, subdivision 5, the books, records, 
documents, and accounting procedures and practices relevant to this Contract are subject to 
examination by Sourcewell or the Minnesota State Auditor for a minimum of six years from the 
end of this Contract. This clause extends to Participating Entities as it relates to business 
conducted by that Participating Entity under this Contract. 
 
B. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party may assign or otherwise transfer its rights or obligations under 
this Contract without the prior written consent of the other party and a fully executed 
assignment agreement. Such consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Any prohibited 
assignment will be invalid.    
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C. AMENDMENTS. Any amendment to this Contract must be in writing and will not be effective 
until it has been duly executed by the parties.   
 
D. WAIVER. Failure by either party to take action or assert any right under this Contract will 
not be deemed a waiver of such right in the event of the continuation or repetition of the 
circumstances giving rise to such right. Any such waiver must be in writing and signed by the 
parties. 
 
E. CONTRACT COMPLETE. This Contract represents the complete agreement between the 
parties. No other understanding regarding this Contract, whether written or oral, may be used 
to bind either party. For any conflict between the attached Proposal and the terms set out in 
Articles 1-22 of this Contract, the terms of Articles 1-22 will govern. 
 
F. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES. The relationship of the parties is one of independent 
contractors, each free to exercise judgment and discretion with regard to the conduct of their 
respective businesses. This Contract does not create a partnership, joint venture, or any other 
relationship such as master-servant, or principal-agent.  
 

11. INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS 
  

DTNA agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Sourcewell and the Participating Entities 
from and against any and all claims which are incurred by or asserted against any Sourcewell 
and/ or Participating Entities  by any third party (including Sourcewell or participating Entities 
personnel), to the extent such claims arise out of or relate to: (a) the negligent acts, negligent 
omissions, willful misconduct, or strict liability (whether insured against or not) of, or violation 
of applicable Law by, any DTNA Indemnitees (as defined below); (b) defects in materials, 
manufacture, workmanship, or design of any Equipment or Product under this Contract, 
whether latent or patent (including for failure to properly label, failure to properly warn of 
dangers associated with use, failure to give proper instructions, failure to inspect adequately, 
and failure to test adequately); (c) a claim alleging that the manufacture, use, or sale of the 
Equipment  infringes the Proprietary Rights of any third person; or (d) performance of Services 
for which DTNA contracts  in a manner inconsistent with the obligations under this 
Agreement(e) DTNA’s breach of any of its warranties, representations, and obligations in this 
Contract provided, that DTNA’s obligation in this Section 11 will not apply to the extent that a 
claim results from Sourcewell or Participating Entities’ negligence, gross negligence or willful 
misconduct. As used in this Section 11, “DTNA Indemnitee” means, collectively, DTNA , its 
affiliates, and its and their respective officers, directors, and personnel, and all of their 
respective permitted successors and permitted assigns. 

 
12. GOVERNMENT DATA PRACTICES 

 
Supplier and Sourcewell must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, 
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13, as it applies to all data provided by or provided to Sourcewell 
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under this Contract and as it applies to all data created, collected, received, maintained, or 
disseminated by the Supplier under this Contract.  
 

13. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, PUBLICITY, MARKETING, AND ENDORSEMENT 
 

A. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
1. Grant of License. During the term of this Contract: 

a. Sourcewell grants to Supplier a royalty-free, worldwide, non-exclusive right and 
license to use the trademark(s) provided to Supplier by Sourcewell in advertising and 
promotional materials for the purpose of marketing Sourcewell’s relationship with 
Supplier. 
b. Supplier grants to Sourcewell a royalty-free, worldwide, non-exclusive right and 
license to use Supplier’s trademarks in advertising and promotional materials for the 
purpose of marketing Supplier’s relationship with Sourcewell. 

2. Limited Right of Sublicense. The right and license granted herein includes a limited right 
of each party to grant sublicenses to their respective subsidiaries, distributors, dealers, 
resellers, marketing representatives, and agents (collectively “Permitted Sublicensees”) in 
advertising and promotional materials for the purpose of marketing the Parties’ relationship 
to Participating Entities. Any sublicense granted will be subject to the terms and conditions 
of this Article. Each party will be responsible for any breach of this Article by any of their 
respective sublicensees.  
3. Use; Quality Control.  

a. Neither party may alter the other party’s trademarks from the form provided 
and must comply with removal requests as to specific uses of its trademarks or 
logos.   
b. Each party agrees to use, and to cause its Permitted Sublicensees to use, the 
other party’s trademarks only in good faith and in a dignified manner consistent with 
such party’s use of the trademarks. Upon written notice to the breaching party, the 
breaching party has 30 days of the date of the written notice to cure the breach or 
the license will be terminated.  

4. Termination. Upon the termination of this Contract for any reason, each party, including 
Permitted Sublicensees, will have 30 days to remove all Trademarks from signage, websites, 
and the like bearing the other party’s name or logo (excepting Sourcewell’s pre-printed 
catalog of suppliers which may be used until the next printing).  Supplier must return all 
marketing and promotional materials, including signage, provided by Sourcewell, or dispose 
of it according to Sourcewell’s written directions. 

 
B. PUBLICITY. Any publicity regarding the subject matter of this Contract must not be released 
without prior written approval from the Authorized Representatives. Publicity includes notices, 
informational pamphlets, press releases, research, reports, signs, and similar public notices 
prepared by or for the Supplier individually or jointly with others, or any subcontractors, with 
respect to the program, publications, or services provided resulting from this Contract. 
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C. MARKETING. Any direct advertising, marketing, or offers with Participating Entities must be 
approved by Sourcewell. Send all approval requests to the Sourcewell Supplier Development 
Administrator assigned to this Contract.   
 
D. ENDORSEMENT. The Supplier must not claim that Sourcewell endorses its Equipment, 
Products, or Services. 

 
14. GOVERNING LAW, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

 
The substantive and procedural laws of the State of Minnesota will govern this Contract. Venue 
for all legal proceedings arising out of this Contract, or its breach, must be in the appropriate 
state court in Todd County, Minnesota or federal court in Fergus Falls, Minnesota.  
 

15. FORCE MAJEURE 
 
Neither party to this Contract will be held responsible for delay or default caused by acts of God 
or other conditions that are beyond that party’s reasonable control. A party defaulting under 
this provision must provide the other party prompt written notice of the default. 
 

16. SEVERABILITY 
 
If any provision of this Contract is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, 
unenforceable, or void then both parties will be relieved from all obligations arising from that 
provision. If the remainder of this Contract is capable of being performed, it will not be affected 
by such determination or finding and must be fully performed. 
 

17. PERFORMANCE, DEFAULT, AND REMEDIES 
 
A. PERFORMANCE. During the term of this Contract, the parties will monitor performance and 
address unresolved contract issues as follows:  
 

1. Notification. The parties must promptly notify each other of any known dispute and 
work in good faith to resolve such dispute within a reasonable period of time. If necessary, 
Sourcewell and the Supplier will jointly develop a short briefing document that describes 
the issue(s), relevant impact, and positions of both parties.  
2. Escalation. If parties are unable to resolve the issue in a timely manner, as specified 
above, either Sourcewell or Supplier may escalate the resolution of the issue to a higher 
level of management. The Supplier will have 30 calendar days to cure an outstanding issue.  
3. Performance while Dispute is Pending. Notwithstanding the existence of a dispute, the 
Supplier must continue without delay to carry out all of its responsibilities under the 
Contract that are not affected by the dispute. If the Supplier fails to continue without delay 
to perform its responsibilities under the Contract, in the accomplishment of all undisputed 
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work, the Supplier will bear any additional costs incurred by Sourcewell and/or its 
Participating Entities as a result of such failure to proceed. 

 
B. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES. Either of the following constitutes cause to declare this Contract, 
or any Participating Entity order under this Contract, in default:   

 
1. Nonperformance of contractual requirements, or  
2. A material breach of any term or condition of this Contract.   

 
The party claiming default must provide written notice of the default, with 30 calendar days to 
cure the default. Time allowed for cure will not diminish or eliminate any liability for liquidated 
or other damages. If the default remains after the opportunity for cure, the non-defaulting 
party may: 
 

 Exercise any remedy provided by law or equity, or 
 Terminate the Contract or any portion thereof, including any orders issued against the 

Contract. 
 

18. INSURANCE 
  
A. REQUIREMENTS. At its own expense, Supplier must maintain insurance policy(ies) in effect 
at all times during the performance of this Contract with insurance company(ies) licensed or 
authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota having an “AM BEST” rating of A- or better, 
with the following coverage and limits of insurance:  

 
1. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability.  
Workers’ Compensation: As required by any applicable law or regulation.  
Employer's Liability Insurance: must be provided in amounts not less than listed below: 

Minimum limits: 
$500,000 each accident for bodily injury by accident 
$500,000 policy limit for bodily injury by disease 
$500,000 each employee for bodily injury by disease 

  
2. Commercial General Liability Insurance. Supplier will maintain insurance covering its 
operations, with coverage on an claims basis and must be subject to terms no less broad 
than the Insurance Services Office (“ISO”) Commercial General Liability Form CG0001 
(2001 or newer edition), or equivalent. At a minimum, coverage must include liability 
arising from premises, operations, bodily injury and property damage, independent 
contractors, contractual liability, blanket contractual liability, and personal injury and 
advertising injury. All required limits, terms and conditions of coverage must be 
maintained during the term of this Contract. 

 Minimum Limits:  
$1,000,000 each occurrence Bodily Injury and Property Damage 
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$1,000,000 Personal and Advertising Injury 
$2,000,000 general aggregate 

 
3. Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance. During the term of this Contract, 
Supplier will maintain insurance covering all owned, hired, and non-owned automobiles 
in limits of liability not less than indicated below. The coverage must be subject to terms 
no less broad than ISO Business Auto Coverage Form CA 0001 (2010 edition or newer), 
or equivalent. 

 Minimum Limits: 
$1,000,000 each accident, combined single limit 

 
4. Umbrella Insurance. During the term of this Contract, Supplier will maintain 
umbrella coverage over Employer’s Liability, Commercial General Liability, and 
Commercial Automobile. 

 Minimum Limits: 
$2,000,000  

 
Failure of Supplier to maintain the required insurance will constitute a material breach entitling 
Sourcewell to immediately terminate this Contract for default.  
 
B. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE. Prior to commencing under this Contract, Supplier must 
furnish to Sourcewell a certificate of insurance, as evidence of the insurance required under this 
Contract. Prior to expiration of the policy(ies), renewal certificates must be mailed to 
Sourcewell, 202 12th Street Northeast, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 56479 or sent to the 
Sourcewell Supplier Development Administrator assigned to this Contract. The certificates must 
be signed by a person authorized by the insurer(s) to bind coverage on their behalf. 
 
Failure to request certificates of insurance by Sourcewell, or failure of Supplier to provide 
certificates of insurance, in no way limits or relieves Supplier of its duties and responsibilities in 
this Contract. 
 
C. ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT AND PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY 
INSURANCE CLAUSE. Supplier agrees to list Sourcewell and its Participating Entities, including 
their officers, agents, and employees, as an additional insured under the Supplier’s commercial 
general liability insurance policy with respect to liability arising out of activities, “operations,” or 
“work” performed by or on behalf of Supplier. The policy provision(s) or endorsement(s) must 
further provide that coverage is primary and not excess over or contributory with any other 
valid, applicable, and collectible insurance or self-insurance in force for the additional insureds.   
 
D. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. Supplier waives and must require (by endorsement or 
otherwise) all its insurers to waive subrogation rights against Sourcewell and other additional 
insureds for losses paid under the insurance policies required by this Contract or other 
insurance applicable to the Supplier or its subcontractors. The waiver must apply to all 
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deductibles and/or self-insured retentions applicable to the required or any other insurance 
maintained by the Supplier or its subcontractors. Where permitted by law, Supplier must 
require similar written express waivers of subrogation and insurance clauses from each of its 
subcontractors.   
 
E. UMBRELLA/EXCESS LIABILITY/SELF-INSURED RETENTION. The limits required by this 
Contract can be met by either providing a primary policy or in combination with 
umbrella/excess liability policy(ies), or self-insured retention. 
 

19. COMPLIANCE 
 
A. LAWS AND REGULATIONS. All Equipment, Products, or Services provided under this 
Contract must comply fully with applicable federal laws and regulations, and with the laws in 
the states and provinces in which the Equipment, Products, or Services are sold.  
 
B. LICENSES. Supplier must maintain a valid and current status on all required federal, 
state/provincial, and local licenses, bonds, and permits required for the operation of the 
business that the Supplier conducts with Sourcewell and Participating Entities. 

 
20. BANKRUPTCY, DEBARMENT, OR SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 
DTNA certifies and warrants that it is not in bankruptcy or that it has previously disclosed in 
writing certain information to Sourcewell related to bankruptcy actions. If at any time during 
this Contract DTNA declares bankruptcy, DTNA must immediately notify Sourcewell in writing. 
 
DTNA certifies and warrants that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, 
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from programs operated 
by the State of Minnesota; the United States federal government or the Canadian government, 
as applicable; or any Participating Entity. Supplier certifies and warrants that neither it nor its 
principals have been convicted of a criminal offense related to the subject matter of this 
Contract. DTNA further warrants that it will provide immediate written notice to Sourcewell if 
this certification changes at any time. 
 

21. PROVISIONS FOR NON-UNITED STATES FEDERAL ENTITY PROCUREMENTS UNDER 
UNITED STATES FEDERAL AWARDS OR OTHER AWARDS 

 
Participating Entities that use United States federal grant or FEMA funds to purchase goods or 
services from this Contract may be subject to additional requirements including the 
procurement standards of the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. § 200. Participating Entities may have additional 
requirements based on specific funding source terms or conditions. Within this Article, all 
references to “federal” should be interpreted to mean the United States federal government. 
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The following list only applies when a Participating Entity accesses Supplier’s Equipment, 
Products, or Services with United States federal funds. 
 
A. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. Except as otherwise provided under 41 C.F.R. § 60, all 
contracts that meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 C.F.R. § 60-
1.3 must include the equal opportunity clause provided under 41 C.F.R. §60-1.4(b), in 
accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 
12935, 3 C.F.R. §, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending 
Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and implementing 
regulations at 41 C.F.R. § 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal 
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.” The equal opportunity clause is incorporated 
herein by reference. 
 
B. DAVIS-BACON ACT, AS AMENDED (40 U.S.C. § 3141-3148). When required by federal 
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-
federal entities must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. § 
3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 C.F.R. § 5, 
“Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted 
Construction”). In accordance with the statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to 
laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage 
determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be required to pay 
wages not less than once a week. The non-federal entity must place a copy of the current 
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The 
decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the 
wage determination. The non-federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to 
the federal awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with 
the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. § 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor 
regulations (29 C.F.R. § 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work 
Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that 
each contractor or subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person 
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the 
compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-federal entity must report 
all suspected or reported violations to the federal awarding agency. Supplier must be in 
compliance with all applicable Davis-Bacon Act provisions. 
 
C. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT (40 U.S.C. § 3701-3708). Where 
applicable, all contracts awarded by the non-federal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve 
the employment of mechanics or laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 
U.S.C. §§ 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 C.F.R. § 5). 
Under 40 U.S.C. § 3702 of the Act, each contractor must be required to compute the wages of 
every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess 
of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of 
not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 
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hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. § 3704 are applicable to construction 
work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or 
under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements 
do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the 
open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence. This provision is 
hereby incorporated by reference into this Contract. Supplier certifies that during the term of 
an award for all contracts by Sourcewell resulting from this procurement process, Supplier must 
comply with applicable requirements as referenced above. 
 
D. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT. If the federal award 
meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 C.F.R. § 401.2(a) and the recipient or 
subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization 
regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, 
developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient 
must comply with the requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit 
Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative 
Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency. Supplier 
certifies that during the term of an award for all contracts by Sourcewell resulting from this 
procurement process, Supplier must comply with applicable requirements as referenced above. 
 
E. CLEAN AIR ACT (42 U.S.C. § 7401-7671Q.) AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
ACT (33 U.S.C. § 1251-1387). Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 require 
the non-federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. § 7401- 7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution 
Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. § 1251- 1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal 
awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 
Supplier certifies that during the term of this Contract will comply with applicable requirements 
as referenced above. 
 
F. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION (EXECUTIVE ORDERS 12549 AND 12689). A contract award 
(see 2 C.F.R. § 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions 
in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 C.F.R. 
§180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 C.F.R. § 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 
C.F.R. § 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names 
of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared 
ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. Supplier 
certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for 
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation by any federal 
department or agency. 
 
G. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT, AS AMENDED (31 U.S.C. § 1352). Suppliers must file 
any required certifications. Suppliers must not have used federal appropriated funds to pay any 
person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
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agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member 
of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award 
covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Suppliers must disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds that 
takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded 
from tier to tier up to the non-federal award. Suppliers must file all certifications and 
disclosures required by, and otherwise comply with, the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 
U.S.C. § 1352). 
 
H. RECORD RETENTION REQUIREMENTS. To the extent applicable, Supplier must comply with 
the record retention requirements detailed in 2 C.F.R. § 200.333. The Supplier further certifies 
that it will retain all records as required by 2 C.F.R. § 200.333 for a period of 3 years after 
grantees or subgrantees submit final expenditure reports or quarterly or annual financial 
reports, as applicable, and all other pending matters are closed. 
 
I. ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION ACT COMPLIANCE. To the extent applicable, Supplier 
must comply with the mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are 
contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy 
and Conservation Act. 
 
J. BUY AMERICAN PROVISIONS COMPLIANCE. To the extent applicable, Supplier must comply 
with all applicable provisions of the Buy American Act. Purchases made in accordance with the 
Buy American Act must follow the applicable procurement rules calling for free and open 
competition. 
 
K. ACCESS TO RECORDS (2 C.F.R. § 200.336). Supplier agrees that duly authorized 
representatives of a federal agency must have access to any books, documents, papers and 
records of Supplier that are directly pertinent to Supplier’s discharge of its obligations under 
this Contract for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. The 
right also includes timely and reasonable access to Supplier’s personnel for the purpose of 
interview and discussion relating to such documents. 
 
L. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS (2 C.F.R. § 200.322). A non-federal entity that is 
a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and its contractors must comply 
with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in 
guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 C.F.R. § 247 that contain the 
highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a 
satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the 
value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring 
solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; 
and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials 
identified in the EPA guidelines.  
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M. FEDERAL SEAL(S), LOGOS, AND FLAGS. The Supplier cannot use the seal(s), logos, crests, or 
reproductions of flags or likenesses of Federal agency officials without specific pre-approval.  
 
N. NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. The U.S. federal government is not a party to 
this Contract or any purchase by a Participating Entity and is not subject to any obligations or 
liabilities to the Participating Entity, Supplier, or any other party pertaining to any matter 
resulting from the Contract or any purchase by an authorized user.  
 
O. PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS. The 
Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and 
Statements) applies to the Supplier’s actions pertaining to this Contract or any purchase by a 
Participating Entity.  
 
P. FEDERAL DEBT. DTNA certifies that it is non-delinquent in its repayment of any federal 
debt.  Examples of relevant debt include delinquent payroll and other taxes, audit disallowance, 
and benefit overpayments.  
 
Q. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. DTNA must notify the U.S. Office of General Services, Sourcewell, 
and Participating Entity as soon as possible if this Contract or any aspect related to the 
anticipated work under this Contract raises an actual or potential conflict of interest (as 
described in 2 C.F.R. Part 200).  DTNA must explain the actual or potential conflict in writing in 
sufficient detail so that the U.S. Office of General Services, Sourcewell, and Participating Entity 
are able to assess the actual or potential conflict; and provide any additional information as 
necessary or requested.  
 
R. U.S. EXECUTIVE ORDER 13224. The Supplier, and its subcontractors, must comply with U.S. 
Executive Order 13224 and U.S. Laws that prohibit transactions with and provision of resources 
and support to individuals and organizations associated with terrorism. 
 
S. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR 
EQUIPMENT. To the extent applicable, DTNA certifies that during the term of this Contract it 
will comply with applicable requirements of 2 C.F.R. § 200.216. 
 
T. DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS. To the extent applicable, Supplier certifies 
that during the term of this Contract will comply with applicable requirements of 2 C.F.R. § 
200.322. 
 

22. CANCELLATION 
 

Sourcewell or DTNA may cancel this Contract at any time, with or without cause, upon 60 days’ 
written notice to the other party. However, Sourcewell may cancel this Contract immediately 
upon discovery of a material defect in any certification made in Supplier’s Proposal.  
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Cancellation of this Contract does not relieve either party of financial, product, or service 
obligations incurred or accrued prior to cancellation. 

 
 

 
Sourcewell Daimler Trucks North America 

 
 

 
By:    By:    

Jeremy Schwartz   Eugene Berg 
Title: Chief Procurement Officer  Title: Director-Vocational Sales 

Date:   Date:   

 
 

Daimler Trucks North America 
 

 
By:  

Peter Arrigoni 
Title: Vice President-Vocational Sales 

Date:  
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Exceptions to Terms, Conditions, or Specifications Form

Only those Proposer Exceptions to Terms, Conditions, or Specifications that have been accepted by Sourcewell have been 
incorporated into the contract text.

Documents

Ensure your submission document(s) conforms to the following:

1. Documents in PDF format are preferred. Documents in Word, Excel, or compatible formats may also be provided.

2. Documents should N2T have a security password, as Sourcewell may not be able to open the file. It is your sole responsibility to ensure that the uploaded document(s) are not either
defective, corrupted or blank and that the documents can be opened and viewed by Sourcewell.

3. Sourcewell may reject any response where any document(s) cannot be opened and viewed by Sourcewell.

4. If you need to upload more than one (1) document for a single item, you should combine the documents into one zipped file. If the zipped file contains more than one (1) document,
ensure each document is named, in relation to the submission format item responding to. For example, if responding to the Marketing Plan category save the document as "Marketing Plan."

Pricing - DTNA - Pricing.7z - Wednesday March 27, 2024 17:22:02
Financial Strength and Stability - DTNA - Financial Strength and Stability.7z - Friday March 22, 2024 21:11:59
Marketing Plan/Samples - DTNA - Marketing Plan.7z - Friday March 22, 2024 21:12:37
WMBE/MBE/SBE or Related Certificates - DTNA - WMBE-MBE-SBE or Related Certificates.7z - Friday March 22, 2024 21:13:03
Warranty Information - DTNA - Warranty Information.7z - Friday March 22, 2024 21:13:14
Standard Transaction Document Samples - DTNA - Standard Transaction Document Samples.7z - Friday March 22, 2024 21:13:26
Requested Exceptions - DTNA - Requested Exceptions.7z - Thursday March 28, 2024 09:41:37
Upload Additional Document - DTNA - Upload Additional Document.7z - Friday March 22, 2024 21:33:53
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1546, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-04-2025

Title:
Approval of and authorization to execute the purchase of one (1) New 2027 Western Star
49X Haul Truck from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant to the Oklahoma
Statewide Contract for the Utilities Department

Background:
Unit 0602 is a Transport truck utilized by the Waste Water Treatment Plant to haul sludge. The age and
condition of this unit have reached the end of a serviceable life-cycle. Repair costs and downtime for this unit
have exceeded reasonable thresholds for this critical equipment, as such, the utilities department has re-
purposed funding from two (2) less critical projects and consolidated remaining funds from two (2) completed
projects to fund the purchase of the replacement for unit 0602.

Funds from two (2) FY2026 projects have been consolidated along with budget transfers from remaining funds
from two (2) additional completed FY2026 projects to cover the cost of this replacement unit.

(1) 1 single cab pickup with flatbed for the Waste Water in the amount of $105,000.00 and identified as
project #2654350.

(2) 1 trailer (to be utilized with flatbed) for the Waste Water Plant in the amount of $35,000.00 and
identified as project #2654370.

(3) Budget transfer of remaining funds for Conveyer project in the amount of $32,000.00 and identified as
project #2654380

(4) Budget transfer of remaining funds for the Finescreen project in the amount of $13,000.00 and
identified as project #2654360

To maximize resources and achieve cost efficiencies, staff recommends procuring one (1) New 2027 Western
Star 49X Haul Truck from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide Contract
SW035T for the Utilities Department. Utilizing this cooperative agreement ensures compliance with budgetary
constraints while securing a durable, high-quality asset for the Utilities Department.

Section 2-27(b)(5) of the Broken Arrow Code of Ordinances provides an exception to the competitive bidding
process for supplies, materials, equipment, or contractual services purchased at a price not exceeding that set by
the state purchasing agency, any other state agency authorized to regulate prices, or from purchasing
consortiums.

In addition, Section V.d of the Broken Arrow Purchasing Manual authorizes purchases from “the state contract
or other purchasing consortiums,” noting that such purchases eliminate the need for formal competitive
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File #: 25-1546, Version: 1

bidding. State contract pricing qualifies under both the Code of Ordinances and the Purchasing Manual.

Pricing of this truck includes a 7 year/250,000-mile extended service warranty and is reflected in the attached
quote for the total amount of $181,194.00. Staff has identified this as a responsible quote and, therefore,
recommends purchase from Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide Contract.

Cost: $181,194.00

Funding Source: 2654530-2205410-570020

Requested By: Ryan Baze, Director of Maintenance Services

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: 2027_Western_Star_Specs_PA,  2027_Western_Star_Specs, SW0035T Fully Executed Premier

contract , Budget Transfer

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize the execution of the purchase of one (1) New 2027 Western Star 49X Haul Truck from
Premier Truck Group of Tulsa, pursuant to the Oklahoma Statewide Contract  for the Utilities Department

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 10/31/2025Page 2 of 2
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A DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT AN OFFICIAL FEE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT REQUIRED BY LAW, BUT MAY BE CHARGED TO PURCHASERS FOR 
HANDLING DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE SALE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE MAY NOT EXCEED A REASONABLE AMOUNT AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES. 

THIS NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY LAW. 
The Dealer’s Inventory Tax charge is intended to reimburse the Dealer for ad valorem taxes on its motor vehicle inventory. The charge, which is paid by the Dealer to the county 
tax assessor-collector, is not a tax imposed on a Purchaser by the government, and is not required to be charged by the Dealer to the Purchaser. 

THE UNDERSIGNED PURCHASER HEREBY OFFERS TO PURCHASE FROM YOU, THE DEALER, FOR THE STATED PRICE THE NEW VEHICLE(S) DESCRIBED HEREIN, 
SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. 

IMPORTANT: Read additional Terms and Conditions attached to this agreement. 
EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES IN DUPLICATE, ONE COPY OF WHICH HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE PURCHASER WHO ACKNOWLEDGES AND ACCEPTS, SUBJECT 
TO LIMITED WARRANTY, WARRANTY DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY AS SHOWN ON THE NEW VEHICLE OWNER’S WARRANTY REGISTRATION 
FORM. 

Purchase Agreement and Acknowledgement 
Department:  

Contract Date: 
Deal Packet: 

Branch: 
Salesperson:  

Your business is always appreciated! 

PURCHASER’S SIGNATURE TITLE DATE ACCEPTED BY 

CO-SIGNER’S SIGNATURE TITLE DATE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

VENUE:  It is agreed that this agreement is entered into in the State of Texas and is governed by the laws of the State of Texas. 

Prices subject to change and may include surcharges/fees relating to raw material prices, tariffs, or government mandated 
requirements (see attached Terms and Conditions). License & Registration costs are not included.              Initials: 

Stock#:49X $156,784.00Price:VIN:HAULTRUCK New 2027 WESTERN STAR 49X
INSTALL MINIMIZER SINGLE HUMP POLY FENDERS OVER EACH WHEEL END $2,500.00

INSTALL SINGLE LINE WET KIT TO OPERATE END DUMP TRAILER $6,500.00
WAG-0437YR EXT TOWING/FIELD SERVICE COVERAGE $1200CAP/OCCURRENCE $2,415.00

 WAI-8YB 7YR/250 MILE ULTIMATE EXTENDED ENGINE WARRANTY $6,635.00
WBB-2407YR/250K ULTIMATE EXTENDED CHASSIS WARRANTY $5,950.00

$180,784.00Per Unit:

$180,784.00Total Price
$10.00Temp Tag

$400.00Documentary Fee
$181,194.00Total
$181,194.00Net Total

UNIT PRICE PER SW035T
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PREMIER TRUCK GROUP OF TULSA
5104 WEST 60TH STREET

NEW

TULSA OK 74107-8816
08/06/2025
DE-66290
125

Bill To: 15644 Ship To:

Mike Sartin

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
1700 W DETROIT ST 1700 W DETROIT ST
BROKEN ARROW  OK  74012-3623 BROKEN ARROW, OK 74012-3623
P:(918) 259-8367

Ver 4/25

PTG/SL-129-3-S (04/2025) 83



Purchase Agreement Terms and Conditions

	 1.	 TRADE(S). Purchaser shall deliver trade(s) in the same condition as at time of inspection and appraisal by Dealer, other than reasonable wear and tear, except as disclosed in this 
Agreement. Purchaser represents that each truck shall be free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and warrants that the trade(s) be that type and condition described in this Agreement, 
including attachments hereto.
	 2. 	 PRICING.  If  after the date of this Agreement, the manufacturer of a vehicle set forth above (“Vehicle”) imposes any increase in the price of any Vehicle or imposes any 
surcharges, incremental fees or other increases to the factory invoices (whether relating to commodities, government mandated requirements, raw materials, tariffs, or otherwise), 
Dealer may make corresponding changes to the Pricing set forth above for the affected Vehicle and Purchaser shall be responsible for paying any applicable surcharges, fees or other 
increases. As a result, Purchaser acknowledges that the total prices for vehicles not in stock are estimated.
	 3.	 TERMS OF PAYMENT. Unless otherwise agreed, net payment shall be due on delivery. Late payments shall bear interest at the rate of 18% per annum, or the maximum 
permitted under law, whichever is less. If acceptance of delivery is delayed by Purchaser, payment shall become due on the date when Dealer is prepared to deliver. If the financial 
condition of Purchaser at any time does not, in the judgment of Dealer, justify continuance of the work to be performed by Dealer hereunder on the terms of payment as agreed 
upon, Dealer may suspend such work, or postpone delivery, and require such assurances of Purchaser’s performance as Dealer deems adequate, including payment in advance, or 
Dealer may cancel this order and shall receive reimbursement for its reasonable and proper cancellation charges. In the event of bankruptcy or insolvency of Purchaser, voluntary or 
involuntary, Dealer shall be entitled to cancel any order then outstanding at any time and seek reimbursement for its reasonable and proper cancellation charges.
	 4.	 CANCELLATION. Purchaser may cancel this order only if Dealer is able to cancel said order with the manufacturer, and only upon written notice. Upon any cancellation or failure 
to accept delivery, Purchaser shall pay Dealer reasonable and proper cancellation charges and expenses. 
	 5.	 TRANSFER LIMITATION.Purchaser represents and warrants that it is the intended end user of the Vehicle(s). Purchase further represents and warrants that the Vehicle(s), for a 
period of 12 months from the date of deliver of the Vehicle(s), will not be resold, re-leased, or otherwise transferred to another owner in any manner without the prior written consent of Dealer.
	 6.	 SALES AND OTHER TAXES. Unless otherwise specified herein, Dealer’s price does not include federal excise, sales, use, or other taxes. Consequently, in addition to the price 
specified herein, the amount of any other excise, sales, use, or other tax applicable to the sale or use of the Vehicle(s) purchased hereunder shall be paid by Purchaser, or in lieu thereof, 
Purchaser shall provide Dealer with a tax exemption certificate acceptable to the taxing authorities.
	 7.	 DELIVERY. All Vehicle(s) furnished hereunder shall be delivered to Purchaser at the Dealer’s dealership location or other location as designated in this Agreement. Unless 
otherwise provided, delivery will be made via carriers and routes designated by manufacturer with freight charges to be included in the purchase price. Delivery dates are approximate and are 
based upon receipt of all necessary information from Purchaser. Dealer shall not be liable for delays in delivery or manufacturing, or other causes beyond Dealer’s control. 
	 8.	 TECHNICAL CHANGES. Purchaser acknowledges that the manufacturer and Dealer reserve the right to change the specifications of the Vehicle(s) at any time without obligation to 
make such changes in other trucks previously delivered to Purchaser. In addition, manufacturer and Dealer reserve the right to make design changes and substitutions of materials subsequent 
to the receipt of the order which, in manufacturer’s or Dealer’s opinion, are necessary to improve the Vehicle. Purchaser agrees to accept any such changes as fulfillment of Dealer’s obligations 
under this order. 
	 9.	 REQUIRED EQUIPMENT. This order shall be deemed to include, whether or not specified herein, all equipment or accessories required by the National Highway Traffic Safety Act 
or other regulations in effect at the time of order receipt. It is agreed that any additional or different equipment not specified which is required at the time of delivery to meet the foregoing Act 
or other regulations will be added and the costs shall be paid by Purchaser.
	 10.	 TITLE AND REMEDIES. Until full payment by Purchaser of all amounts due hereunder, Dealer reserves the title to all Vehivle(s) furnished hereunder. If Purchaser defaults in 
payment or performance hereunder or becomes subject to insolvency, receivership, or bankruptcy proceedings, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or without the consent 
of Dealer voluntarily or involuntarily sells, transfers, leases, or permits any lien or attachment on the Vehicle(s) delivered hereunder, Dealer may treat all amounts then or thereafter owing 
hereunder by Purchaser as immediately due and payable (subject only to credits required by law) and Dealer may repossess said Vehicle by any means available by law and shall enjoy any 
and all other remedies of a secured creditor under the Uniform Commercial Code. Purchaser shall execute and deliver to Dealer such financing statements and other documents as Dealer may 
deem appropriate to evidence, perfect, and protect the priority of its security interest in the Vehicle(s) subject to this order.
	 11.	 GENERAL

•	 Any assignment by Purchaser of this order or any rights hereunder, without written consent of Dealer, shall be void. 
•	 Clerical errors in this order may be automatically corrected by giving written notice thereof to Purchaser by a duly authorized representative of Dealer. 
•	 No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions hereof shall be binding unless and until in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of Dealer. 
•	 To the extent not covered by other terms herein, including terms of warranty and limitation of liability, etc., the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code shall govern 

this sale.
•	 This Agreement (including by reference the provisions set out in manufacturers standard warranty or warranties) shall constitute the entire Agreement between Purchaser 

and Dealer, and no understandings or obligations not expressly set forth herein or in manufacturer’s standard warranty or warranties are binding upon Purchaser or 
Dealer.

•	 In the event that any provision of this Agreement is judicially deemed unenforceable under applicable law, the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions will 
be interpreted, where possible, to sustain its legality and enforceability.

ALL WARRANTIES, IF ANY, BY A MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER OTHER THAN DEALER ARE THEIRS, NOT DEALER’S AND ONLY SUCH MANUFACTURER OR OTHER SUPPLIER SHALL BE LIABLE 
FOR PERFORMANCE UNDER SUCH WARRANTIES. DEALER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Upon Dealer delivering or causing a Vehicle to be delivered to Purchaser, Purchaser assumes the entire risk of loss of, or damage to, such Vehicle from any and every cause whatsoever. 
Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Dealer from and against any and all claims, actions, issues, costs (including resonable attorney’s fees) and liabilities (including 
without limitation Dealer’s negligence) arising out of : (a) Purchaser’s or others’ use of the Vehicle(s) after Purchasr takes possession thereof, or (b) any injuries suffered by Purchaser’s 
employees or drivers related to the Vehicle(s).

The Purchaser Agrees to the Terms and Conditions and Warranty Acknowledgement Listed Above: Initials:
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

Price Level 

  47X/49X PRL-30X (EFF:MY27 ORDERS)     

Data Version 

  SPECPRO21 DATA RELEASE VER 008     

Vehicle Configuration 

  WESTERN STAR 49X  9,175 6,500  

  2027 MODEL YEAR SPECIFIED     

  SET FORWARD AXLE - TRACTOR  -600 600  

  TRAILER TOWING PROVISION FORWARD OF 
FIFTH WHEEL  

   

  LH PRIMARY STEERING LOCATION     

General Service 

  TRACTOR/TRAILER CONFIGURATION     

  DOMICILED, USA 50 STATES (EPA CLEAN IDLE 
LABEL OR NO CLEAN IDLE REQUIRED)  

   

  EPA CLEAN IDLE LABEL - (INCLUDES 6X4 INCH 
LABEL ON LOWER FORWARD OF DRIVER 
DOOR)  

   

  CONSTRUCTION SERVICE     

  GOVERNMENT BUSINESS SEGMENT     

  DIRT/SAND/ROCK COMMODITY     

  TERRAIN/DUTY: 100% (ALL) OF THE TIME, IN 
TRANSIT, IS SPENT ON PAVED ROADS  

   

  MAXIMUM 8% EXPECTED GRADE     

  SMOOTH CONCRETE OR ASPHALT PAVEMENT - 
MOST SEVERE IN-TRANSIT (BETWEEN SITES) 
ROAD SURFACE  

   

  WESTERN STAR VOCATIONAL WARRANTY     

  EXPECTED FRONT AXLE(S) LOAD :  14320.0 lbs    

  EXPECTED REAR DRIVE AXLE(S) LOAD :  
40000.0 lbs 
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  EXPECTED GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT CAPACITY 
:  54320.0 lbs 

   

  EXPECTED GROSS COMBINATION WEIGHT :  
80000.0 lbs 

   

Truck Service 

  TRACTOR ONLY WITH NO BODY UPFIT     

Tractor Service 

  DRY BULK TRAILER     

  SINGLE (1) TRAILER     

Engine 

  DETROIT DD15 GEN 5 HIGH POWER 14.8L 505 
HP @ 1625 RPM, 1900 GOV RPM, 1650 LB-FT @ 
975 RPM  

   

Electronic Parameters 

  75 MPH ROAD SPEED LIMIT     

  CRUISE CONTROL SPEED LIMIT SAME AS ROAD 
SPEED LIMIT, WITH AUTO RESUME AFTER 
SHIFT  

   

  FLEET MANAGEMENT - DAILY ENGINE USAGE 
ENABLED  

   

  PTO MODE ENGINE RPM LIMIT - 1000 RPM     

  PTO MODE PTO 1 & 2 THROTTLE OVERRIDE 
ENABLED  

   

  PTO RPM CONTROL WITH STEERING WHEEL 
SWITCHES  

   

  PTO MODE COOLING FAN ENABLE     

  PTO MODE RPM INCREMENT - 50 RPM     

  PTO GOVERNOR RAMP RATE - 50 RPM PER 
SECOND  

   

  FUEL DOSING OF AFTERTREATMENT ENABLED 
IN PTO MODE-CLEANS HYDROCARBONS AT 
HIGH TEMPERATURES ONLY  

   

  ONE PTO SPEED VIA DASH SWITCH     

  PTO SPEED 1 SETTING - 625 RPM     

  ENGINE BRAKE WITH GLOBAL CRUISE 
CONTROL ENABLED  

   

  PTO MINIMUM RPM - 625     

  ENABLE DPF REGEN ZONE 1 WITH AUTO 
ENGINE RPM ELEVATE FOR EXTENDED IDLE  

   

  MAINTENANCE SYSTEM WITH MENU AND POP-
UPS IN INSTRUMENT CLUSTER  
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  PTO 1, DASH SWITCH, STATIONARY 
OPERATION  

   

  PTO 2, DASH SWITCH, ENGAGE BEFORE 
DRIVING  

   

  PTO 2 MODE ENGINE RPM LIMIT - 1200 RPM     

Engine Equipment 

  EPA 2010/GHG 2024 CONFIGURATION     

  ALUMINUM OIL PAN     

  ENGINE MOUNTED OIL CHECK AND FILL     

  SIDE OF HOOD AIR INTAKE WITH ENGINE 
MOUNTED AIR CLEANER  

   

  LN 12V 185 AMP BRUSHLESS 2333GH PAD 
MOUNT ALTERNATOR WITH REMOTE BATTERY 
VOLT SENSE, LAMP TERMINAL AND HEX SHAFT  

-10   

  (3) DTNA GENUINE, FLOODED STARTING, MIN 
3000CCA, 555RC, THREADED STUD BATTERIES  

-10   

  BATTERY BOX WITH ALUMINUM COVER 
MOUNTED SHORT SIDE TO RAIL  

-25   

  SINGLE BATTERY BOX FRAME MOUNTED LH 
SIDE BACK OF CAB  

   

  WIRE GROUND RETURN FOR BATTERY CABLES 
WITH ADDITIONAL FRAME GROUND RETURN  

   

  POLISHED DIAMOND PLATE BATTERY BOX 
COVER WITH TETHER  

   

  NON-ESSENTIAL POSITIVE LOAD DISCONNECT, 
IN CAB CONTROL SWITCH MOUNTED 
OUTBOARD OF DRIVER SEAT  

2   

  POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE POSTS FOR 
JUMPSTART LOCATED ON FRAME NEXT TO 
STARTER  

2   

  BW MODEL FE-921 19.0 CFM SINGLE CYLINDER 
AIR COMPRESSOR WITH SAFETY VALVE  

   

  ELECTRONIC ENGINE INTEGRAL SHUTDOWN 
PROTECTION SYSTEM  

   

  JACOBS COMPRESSION BRAKE     

  RH OUTBOARD UNDER STEP MOUNTED 
HORIZONTAL AFTERTREATMENT SYSTEM 
ASSEMBLY WITH RH B-PILLAR MOUNTED 
VERTICAL TAILPIPE  

   

  ENGINE AFTERTREATMENT DEVICE, 
AUTOMATIC OVER THE ROAD ACTIVE 
REGENERATION AND VIRTUAL REGENERATION 
REQUEST SWITCH IN CLUSTER AND DASH 
MOUNTED INHIBIT SWITCH  
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  11 FOOT 00 INCH (132 INCH+0/-5.9 INCH) 
EXHAUST SYSTEM HEIGHT  

   

  STANDARD CURVE BRIGHT UPPER STACK(S)     

  RH CURVED VERTICAL TAILPIPE B-PILLAR 
MOUNTED ROUTED FROM STEP  

   

  23 GALLON DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID TANK  22 8  

  POLISHED ALUMINUM DIAMOND PLATE WST 
DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID TANK COVER  

10 5  

  LH HEAVY DUTY STANDARD DIESEL EXHAUST 
FLUID TANK LOCATION  

   

  STANDARD DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID TANK CAP     

  PERFORATED SINGLE STAINLESS STEEL 
MUFFLER/TAILPIPE SHIELD WITH WESTERN 
STAR LOGO  

   

  ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED VARIABLE 
SPEED VISCOUS FAN DRIVE  

   

  AUTOMATIC FAN CONTROL WITH DASH 
SWITCH AND INDICATOR LIGHT, NON ENGINE 
MOUNTED  

   

  DDC SUPPLIED ENGINE MOUNTED FUEL 
FILTER/FUEL WATER SEPARATOR WITH ESOC 
AND WATER-IN-FUEL INDICATOR  

   

  FULL FLOW OIL FILTER     

  1400 SQUARE INCH VOCATIONAL RADIATOR     

  ANTIFREEZE TO -34F, OAT (NITRITE AND 
SILICATE FREE) EXTENDED LIFE COOLANT  

   

  GATES BLUE STRIPE COOLANT HOSES OR 
EQUIVALENT  

   

  STANDARD CHARGE AIR COOLER PLUMBING     

  HDEP FIXED RATIO COOLANT PUMP AND 
RADIATOR DRAIN VALVE  

   

  LOWER RADIATOR GUARD     

  PHILLIPS-TEMRO 1500 WATT/115 VOLT BLOCK 
HEATER  

4   

  PHILLIPS-TEMRO 300 WATT/115 VOLT OIL 
PREHEATER  

4   

  CHROME ENGINE HEATER RECEPTACLE 
MOUNTED UNDER LH DOOR  

   

  NO AIR INTAKE WARMER  -10   

  DELCO 12V MOD 3.175-39MT+ STARTER WITH 
ENGINE ECU SOFTWARE PROTECTION AND 
INTEGRATED MAGNETIC SWITCH  

-45   

Transmission 
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  DT12-1650-OV VOCATIONAL 12-SPEED 
OVERDRIVE AUTOMATED MANUAL 
TRANSMISSION  

   

Transmission Equipment 

  DT12 PERFORMANCE PKG: ECONOMY, 
PERFORMANCE AND OFFROAD, WITH ICU 
CONTROL MENUS, WITH KICKDOWN, 
PERSISTENT  

   

  ROCK FREE AND PAVER MODES - DETROIT 
TRANSMISSION  

   

  MAXIMUM OUTPUT SPEED FOR PTO 
ENGAGEMENT 50 RPM  

   

  DT12 REAR PTO LOW SPEED RATIO     

  NO AUX/ACC TRANSMISSION WIRING     

  DETROIT HEAVY DUTY AUTOMATED MANUAL 
TRANSMISSION CLUTCH  

   

  ALUMINUM CLUTCH HOUSING     

  (2) PTO'S: CUSTOMER INSTALLED CHELSEA 
489DA SERIES PTO AND CUSTOMER 
INSTALLED DT12 REAR MOUNTED PTO FOR 
CUSTOMER INSTALLED HYDRAULIC PUMP  

   

  PTO MOUNTING, BOTTOM AND RH REAR FOR A 
REAR MOUNTED PTO DETROIT & EATON 
FULLER TRANSMISSION  

15   

  MAGNETIC PLUGS, ENGINE DRAIN, 
TRANSMISSION DRAIN, AXLE(S) FILL AND 
DRAIN  

   

  HEAVY DUTY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 
SHIFT CONTROL, COLUMN MOUNTED  

   

  AIR TO OIL TRANSMISSION COOLER  15   

  SYNTHETIC TRANSMISSION LUBE     

Front Axle and Equipment 

  DETROIT DA-F-14.7-3 14,700# FF1 71.5 KPI/3.74 
DROP SINGLE FRONT AXLE  

   

  CONMET PRESET PLUS PREMIUM IRON FRONT 
HUBS  

   

  MERITOR 16.5X5 Q+ CAST SPIDER CAM FRONT 
BRAKES, DOUBLE ANCHOR, FABRICATED 
SHOES  

   

  2011/2013-FMVSS 121 RSD FRONT BRAKE 
LINING  

   

  CONMET CAST IRON FRONT BRAKE DRUMS     

  FRONT BRAKE DUST SHIELDS     

  FRONT OIL SEALS     
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  VENTED FRONT HUB CAPS WITH WINDOW, 
CENTER AND SIDE PLUGS - OIL  

   

  HALDEX AUTOMATIC FRONT SLACK 
ADJUSTERS W/ SINGLE PIN CLEVIS  

   

  SINGLE HIGH CAPACITY POWER STEERING 
GEAR, BENDIX, 14.6-18K  

-18   

  2 QUART SEE THROUGH POWER STEERING 
RESERVOIR  

   

  CURRENT AVAILABLE SYNTHETIC 75W-90 
FRONT AXLE LUBE  

   

Front Suspension 

  14,600# TAPERLEAF FRONT SUSPENSION  90   

  MAINTENANCE FREE RUBBER BUSHINGS - 
FRONT SUSPENSION  

   

  FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS     

Rear Axle and Equipment 

  MERITOR MT-40-14XP 40,000# R-SERIES 
TANDEM REAR AXLE WITH PUMP  

 -30  

  CONMET PRESET PLUS PREMIUM IRON REAR 
HUBS  

 60  

  3.25 REAR AXLE RATIO     

  IRON REAR AXLE CARRIER WITH OPTIONAL 
HEAVY DUTY AXLE HOUSING  

 40  

  RPL25SD MERITOR MAIN DRIVELINE  -40 -40  

  RPL20 MERITOR INTERAXLE DRIVELINE     

  DRIVER CONTROLLED TRACTION 
DIFFERENTIAL - BOTH TANDEM REAR AXLES  

 30  

  (1) INTERAXLE LOCK VALVE, (1) DRIVER 
CONTROLLED DIFFERENTIAL LOCK FORWARD-
REAR AND REAR-REAR AXLE VALVE  

   

  INDICATOR LIGHT FOR EACH INTERAXLE 
LOCKOUT SWITCH  

   

  INDICATOR LIGHT FOR EACH DIFFERENTIAL 
LOCKOUT SWITCH  

   

  MERITOR 16.5X8.62 Q+ CAST SPIDER CAM 
REAR BRAKES, DOUBLE ANCHOR, FABRICATED 
SHOES  

   

  2011/2013-FMVSS 121 RSD REAR BRAKE 
LININGS  

   

  BRAKE CAMS AND CHAMBERS ON FORWARD 
SIDE OF DRIVE AXLE(S) WITH AUXILIARY 
SUPPORT BRACKETS  

   

  CONMET CAST IRON REAR BRAKE DRUMS     
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  REAR BRAKE DUST SHIELDS   5  

  REAR OIL SEALS     

  WABCO TRISTOP D LONGSTROKE 2-DRIVE 
AXLE SPRING PARKING CHAMBERS  

   

  MERITOR AUTOMATIC REAR SLACK 
ADJUSTERS  

   

  CURRENT AVAILABLE SYNTHETIC 75W-90 REAR 
AXLE LUBE  

   

  STANDARD REAR AXLE BREATHER(S)     

Rear Suspension 

  AIRLINER 46,000# REAR SUSPENSION   330  

  9.5 INCH NOMINAL RIDE HEIGHT (460MM 
GLOBAL REFERENCE HEIGHT)  

   

  RESTRAINED AXLE SEATS IN AXLE CLAMP 
GROUP  

   

  51 INCH AXLE SPACING     

  IGNITION CONTROLLED ELECTRIC DUMP 
SWITCH FOR AIR SUSPENSION WITH STATE 
RETENTION AND GAUGE  

   

  REAR AIR SUSPENSION DUMP VALVE AUTOFILL 
>5 MPH WITH INDICATOR LIGHT  

   

  SINGLE AIR REAR SUSPENSION LEVELING 
VALVE  

   

  TRANSVERSE CONTROL RODS     

  REAR SHOCK ABSORBERS - TWO AXLES 
(TANDEM) (AIR RIDE SUSPENSION)  

 20  

Pusher / Tag Equipment 

  NO PUSHER/TAG BRAKE DUST SHIELDS     

Brake System 

  WABCO 4S/4M ABS WITH HILL START AID AND 
TRACTION CONTROL WITH ATC SHUT OFF 
SWITCH  

   

  REINFORCED NYLON, FABRIC BRAID AND WIRE 
BRAID CHASSIS AIR LINES  

   

  RELAY VALVE WITH 3-4.5 PSI CRACK 
PRESSURE, NO REAR PROPORTIONING VALVE  

   

  WABCO SYSTEM SAVER HP WITH INTEGRAL 
AIR GOVERNOR AND HEATER  

   

  WABCO OIL COALESCING FILTER FOR AIR 
DRYER  

   

  AIR DRYER FRAME MOUNTED     
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  STEEL AIR BRAKE RESERVOIRS, NO TRIPLE OR 
TORPEDO TANKS  

   

  PULL CABLES ON ALL AIR RESERVOIR(S)     

  QUICK DISCONNECT FITTING WITH TIRE 
INFLATION KIT  

2   

Trailer Connections 

  20 FOOT STRAIGHT TRAILER AIR HOSE  12   

  40 INCH CHROME POGOSTICK WITH U-BOLT 
HOLDER MOUNTED ON DECK PLATE  

2   

  (1) ADDITIONAL SWITCH FOR ELEC/AIR 
SOLENOID W/STATE RETENTION PLUMBED TO 
END OF FRAME  

   

  COMBINATION DUMMY GLAD HANDS AND 
LIGHT PLUG HOLDER MOUNTED LH BACK OF 
CAB WITH GROUND ACCESS  

   

  SAE J560 7-WAY PRIMARY TRAILER CABLE 
RECEPTACLE MOUNTED BACK OF CAB/BACK 
OF SLEEPER  

   

  PRIMARY CONNECTOR/RECEPTACLE WIRED 
FOR SEPARATE STOP/TURN, ABS CENTER PIN 
POWERED THROUGH IGNITION  

   

  2-WAY HD 90 AMP MOLDED PLASTIC 
RECEPTACLE WIRED HOT, MTD LH ON BOC  

   

  PAINTED STRADDLE BRACKET LOCATED 24" 
BACK OF CAB/BACK OF SLEEPER  

   

  15' DETACHABLE COILED HEAVY DUTY CABLE, 
DUAL POLE TRACTOR AND TRAILER  

12   

  20 FOOT DETACHABLE COILED PRIMARY 
TRAILER ELECTRICAL CABLE WITH SAE J560 
CONNECTOR WITH 48 INCH TRACTOR, 12 INCH 
TRAILER LEADS  

10   

Wheelbase & Frame 

  4840MM (191 INCH) WHEELBASE, SFA ONLY     

  13.0MM X 87.0MM X 311.0MM STEEL FRAME 
(0.51X3.43X12.24 INCH) 120 KSI  

200 380  

  1475MM (58 INCH) REAR FRAME OVERHANG     

  FRAME OVERHANG RANGE: 51 INCH TO 60 
INCH  

-20 30  

  CALC'D BACK OF CAB TO REAR SUSP C/L (CA) :  
99.21 in 

   

  CALC'D FRAME LENGTH - OVERALL :  278.32 in    

  FRAME HEIGHT TOP FRONT UNLADEN :  42.27 in    

  FRAME HEIGHT TOP FRONT LADEN :  40.42 in    
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  FRAME HEIGHT TOP REAR UNLADEN :  42.26 in    

  FRAME HEIGHT TOP REAR LADEN :  40.95 in    

  FLANGE TAPERED END OF FRAME, GRIND AND 
POLISH WELDS  

   

  STANDARD WEIGHT ENGINE CROSSMEMBER     

  HEAVY DUTY BACK OF TRANSMISSION 
CROSSMEMBER  

10   

  STANDARD CAST ALUMINUM MIDSHIP     

  HEAVY DUTY REAR CROSSMEMBER   70  

  HEAVY DUTY SUSPENSION CROSSMEMBER   30  

  CAST ALUMINUM REAR SUSPENSION 
CROSSMEMBER  

   

Chassis Equipment 

  POLISHED ALUMINUM DIAMOND PLATE WST 
EQUIPMENT COVERS  

   

  LH BACK OF CAB ACCESS, GRAB HANDLES 
WITH SINGLE RUBBER INSERT  

   

  56 INCH (1400MM) DECK PLATE FLUSH 
MOUNTED BETWEEN RAILS  

6 6  

  BRIGHT STEEL 1/8 INCH VOCATIONAL BUMPER     

  FRONT ANTI-SPRAY CAB MOUNTED MUDFLAPS     

  REMOVABLE PROUD CENTERED FRONT TOW 
PIN  

50   

  BUMPER MOUNTING FOR SINGLE LICENSE 
PLATE  

   

  BETTS B-23 PAINTED COILED MUDFLAP 
BRACKETS  

 25  

  CLASS 10.9 THREADED METRIC FASTENERS     

  EXTERIOR HARNESSES WRAPPED IN 
ABRASION TAPE  

   

Fifth Wheel 

  HOLLAND FW35N 18 INCH NO TILT AIR SLIDE  30 550  

  FIFTH WHEEL 152MM (06.0 INCHES) AHEAD OF 
SUSPENSION CENTERLINE  

   

  224MM (8.81 INCH) FIFTH WHEEL HEIGHT   5  

  STEEL OUTBOARD ANGLE - FIFTH WHEEL 
MOUNTING  

   

  DASH MOUNTED CONTROL AND PLUMBING 
FOR FIFTH WHEEL  

   

  LH FIFTH WHEEL RELEASE     

Fuel Tanks 
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  100 GALLON/378 LITER ALUMINUM FUEL TANK - 
LH  

-15 -10  

  60 GALLON ALUMINUM HYDRAULIC 
RESERVOIR, RH WITH 1-1/4 INCH NPT, INBOARD 
BELOW RAIL FTGS, WITH FLUID LEVEL GAUGE  

60 55  

  25 INCH DIAMETER FUEL TANK(S)     

  PLAIN ALUMINUM/PAINTED STEEL 
FUEL/HYDRAULIC TANK(S) WITH PAINTED 
BANDS  

   

  FUEL TANK(S) FORWARD     

  SINGLE HYDRAULIC TANK FRAME MOUNTED 
RH SIDE BACK OF CAB  

   

  POLISHED STEP FINISH     

  CHROME FUEL TANK CAP(S)     

  EQUIFLO INBOARD FUEL SYSTEM     

  HIGH TEMPERATURE REINFORCED NYLON 
FUEL LINE  

   

Tires 

  CONTINENTAL HSR3 11R24.5 16 PLY RADIAL 
FRONT TIRES  

60   

  CONTINENTAL INTELLIGENT HDC3 11R22.5 16 
PLY RADIAL REAR TIRES  

 192  

Wheels 

  ALCOA ULTRA ONE 98U63X 24.5X8.25 10-HUB 
PILOT 5.77 INSET ALUMINUM DISC FRONT 
WHEELS  

-38   

  ALCOA 88167X 22.5X8.25 10-HUB PILOT 
ALUMINUM DISC REAR WHEELS  

 -248  

  FRONT WHEEL MOUNTING NUTS     

  REAR WHEEL MOUNTING NUTS     

Cab Exterior 

  121 INCH BBC ALUMINUM CONVENTIONAL CAB     

  STAINLESS STEEL CAB ACCENT MOLDING     

  FRONT FENDERS     

  BOLT-ON MOLDED FLEXIBLE FENDER 
EXTENSIONS  

10   

  INTERIOR GRAB HANDLES WITH ADDED 
LOWER LH AND RH A PILLAR GRAB HANDLES 
AND LH AND RH EXTERIOR NON-SLIP GRAB 
HANDLES  

   

  BRIGHT HOOD MOUNTED AIR INTAKE GRILLE, 
BLACK SCREEN, WITH LED ACCENT LIGHTS  
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  X-SERIES STEEL REINFORCED ALUMINUM CAB     

  X-SERIES VOCATIONAL HOOD     

  HOOD OPENING ASSIST WITH LOCKING STRUT     

  WESTERN STAR NAMEPLATES     

  DUAL HADLEY SD-978 26 INCH RECTANGULAR 
AIR HORNS  

   

  SINGLE ELECTRIC HORN     

  REAR LICENSE PLATE MOUNT END OF FRAME     

  DUAL STAGE INTELLIGENT LED HEADLIGHTS 
WITH HEATED LENS SYSTEM  

   

  VISOR MOUNTED LED MARKER LIGHTS     

  DAYTIME RUNNING LIGHTS TO ACTIVATE 
MARKER, CLEARANCE AND TAIL LIGHTS  

   

  INTEGRAL LED STOP/TAIL/BACKUP LIGHTS     

  LED REAR FACING TURN SIGNAL LAMPS IN 
CONVEX MIRROR LENS IN ADDITION TO 
STANDARD  

2   

  C-BAR MIRROR SYSTEM WITH DUAL HEATED 
MIRRORS WITH INTEGRAL HEATED CONVEX, 
DUAL REMOTE, TURN SIGNAL, STAINLESS 
STEEL BACK COVER, AND BRIGHT C-BAR  

20   

  102 INCH EQUIPMENT WIDTH     

  LH AND RH CONVEX MIRRORS INTEGRAL WITH 
PRIMARY MIRRORS  

   

  RH DOWN VIEW MIRROR     

  RH AND LH HEATED BLACK HOOD/FENDER 
MOUNTED SIDE VIEW MIRRORS WITH BLACK 
MOUNTING ARM  

8   

  STANDARD SIDE/REAR REFLECTORS     

  REAR REFLECTIVE DEVICE     

  POLISHED ALUMINUM DIAMOND PLATE WST 
AFTERTREATMENT SYSTEM COVER  

   

  NO SLEEPER VENT  -10   

  STAINLESS STEEL EXTERIOR SUN VISOR WITH 
INTEGRAL MARKER LIGHTS  

16   

  SINGLE SOLAR TINTED REAR WINDOW, (1) 31 
INCH X 20 INCH  

-10   

  1-PIECE ROPED-IN SOLAR GREEN GLASS 
WINDSHIELD  

   

  8 LITER (2 GAL) WINDSHIELD WASHER 
RESERVOIR, CAB MOUNTED, WITH FLUID 
LEVEL INDICATOR  

   

Cab Interior 
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  X-SERIES PREMIUM INTERIOR TRIM LEVEL 
PACKAGE  

   

  CHARCOAL BLACK VINYL UP LEVEL INTERIOR     

  CARBON WITH PREMIUM TEAK ACCENT     

  BLACK MATS WITH ADDED FLOOR HEAT AND 
NOISE INSULATION  

   

  (2) DASH MOUNTED POWER OUTLETS AND 
COIN TRAY  

   

  FORWARD ROOF MOUNTED CONSOLE     

  LH AND RH DOOR STORAGE POCKETS 
INTEGRATED INTO MOLDED DOOR PANELS  

   

  (2) COAT HOOKS ON BACKWALL OF CAB     

  NO UPPER BUNK  -50 -50  

  DIGITAL ALARM CLOCK IN DRIVER DISPLAY     

  2-1/2 LB. FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTED 
INBOARD OF DRIVER SEAT  

5   

  STANDARD HEATER PLUMBING WITH BALL 
SHUTOFF VALVES AT SUPPLY LINES ONLY  

   

  RADIATOR MOUNTED AIR CONDITIONER 
CONDENSER  

   

  PREMIUM INSULATION     

  PREMIUM LED CAB LIGHTING     

  REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY AND 2 
TRANSMITTERS  

2   

  DOOR LOCKS AND IGNITION SWITCH KEYED 
THE SAME  

   

  KEY QUANTITY OF 4     

  LH AND RH ELECTRIC DOOR LOCKS WITH 
AUTO UNLOCK FEATURE WHEN DOOR IS SET 
FROM OPEN TO CLOSED POSITION  

   

  BRIGHT DOOR HANDLES     

  NO MATTRESS  -20 -15  

  ELITE 2.0 HIGH BACK AIR SUSPENSION DRIVER 
SEAT W/2 AIR LUMBAR,ACTIVE 
BOLSTER,INTEGRATED CUSHION EXTENSION, 
TILT,ADJUSTABLE SHOCK, MAP POCKET, HEAT 
& VENTILATION  

30   

  PREMIUM 2.0 HIGH BACK AIR SUSPENSION 
PASSENGER SEAT WITH 2 AIR LUMBAR, 
INTEGRATED CUSHION EXTENSION, TILT AND 
ADJUSTABLE SHOCK  

40 15  

  BLACK SUSPENSION COVER FOR DRIVER AND 
PASSENGER SEATS  

4   
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  DUAL DRIVER SEAT ARMRESTS, NO 
PASSENGER SEAT ARMRESTS  

   

  BLACK LAREDO LEATHER DRIVER SEAT COVER 
WITH DIAMOND STITCHED CENTER PANELS 
AND EMBROIDERED LOGO  

   

  BLACK LAREDO LEATHER PASSENGER SEAT 
COVER WITH DIAMOND STITCHED CENTER 
PANELS AND EMBROIDERED LOGO  

   

  3 POINT ADJUSTABLE D-RING RETRACTOR 
DRIVER AND FIXED D-RING RETRACTOR 
PASSENGER SEAT BELTS  

   

  ADJUSTABLE TILT AND TELESCOPING 
STEERING COLUMN  

   

  4-SPOKE 18 INCH (450MM) LEATHER WRAPPED 
STEERING WHEEL WITH CHROME SWITCH 
BEZELS  

   

  DRIVER AND PASSENGER INTERIOR SUN 
VISORS WITH ILLUMINATED VANITY MIRRORS  

   

Instruments & Controls 

  STANDARD FOOT PEDAL SYSTEM     

  ELECTRONIC ACCELERATOR CONTROL WITH 
KICK DOWN FEATURE  

   

  BRIGHT ARGENT FINISH GAUGE BEZELS     

  STANDARD CENTER INSTRUMENT PANEL     

  ((1) PNEUMATIC TRACTOR AND (1) TRAILER 
BRAKE APPLICATION AIR GAUGE  

   

  DUAL NEEDLE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY AIR 
PRESSURE GAUGE  

   

  DASH MOUNTED AIR RESTRICTION INDICATOR 
WITH GRADUATIONS  

2   

  97 DB BACKUP ALARM   3  

  ELECTRONIC CRUISE CONTROL WITH 
CONTROLS ON STEERING WHEEL SPOKES  

   

  KEY OPERATED IGNITION SWITCH AND 
INTEGRAL START POSITION; 4 POSITION 
OFF/RUN/START/ACCESSORY  

   

  PREMIUM INSTRUMENT CLUSTER WITH 5.0 
INCH TFT COLOR DISPLAY  

   

  DIGITAL PANEL LAMP DIMMER SWITCH IN 
DRIVER DISPLAY  

   

  HEAVY DUTY ONBOARD DIAGNOSTICS 
INTERFACE CONNECTOR WITH DUST CAP 
LOCATED BELOW LH DASH  

   

  2 INCH ELECTRIC FUEL GAUGE     
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  FUEL FILTER RESTRICTION INDICATOR     

  ENGINE REMOTE INTERFACE NOT 
CONFIGURED  

   

  ELECTRICAL ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE 
GAUGE  

   

  ENGINE OIL TEMPERATURE GAUGE     

  ELECTRIC ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE     

  2 INCH TRANSMISSION OIL TEMPERATURE 
GAUGE  

   

  ELECTRONIC OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE 
SENSOR DISPLAY IN DRIVER MESSAGE 
CENTER  

   

  ENGINE AND TRIP HOUR METERS INTEGRAL 
WITHIN DRIVER DISPLAY  

   

  PTO CONTROLS FOR ENHANCED VEHICLE 
ELECTRIC/ELECTRONIC ARCHITECTURE  

   

  NO OBSTACLE DETECTION SYSTEM     

  NO SIDE OBJECT DETECTION SYSTEM     

  NO DR ASSIST SYSTEM     

  ELECTRONIC STABILITY CONTROL     

  NO LANE DEPARTURE WARNING SYSTEM     

  NO CAMERA/VIDEO/IMAGING SYSTEM     

  TMC RP1226 ACCESSORY CONNECTOR 
LOCATED BEHIND PASSENGER SIDE 
REMOVEABLE DASH PANEL  

   

  7" B-PANEL INTERACTIVE TOUCHSCREEN 
DISPLAY RADIO W/ USB-C, APPLE CARPLAY, 
ANDROID AUTO, BLUETOOTH/AM/FM/SXM/WB, 
WITH MICROPHONE  

   

  DASH MOUNTED RADIO     

  STANDARD SPEAKER SYSTEM     

  NO AM/FM RADIO ANTENNA     

  POWER AND GROUND WIRING PROVISION 
OVERHEAD  

   

  ROOF/OVERHEAD CONSOLE CB RADIO 
PROVISION  

   

  SINGLE REMOTE SPEAKER WITH LEAD FOR 2-
WAY RADIO  

   

  SINGLE FIBERGLASS LH MIRROR MOUNTED CB 
ANTENNA WITH BRACKET AND LEAD  

   

  HEADLINER MULTI-BAND ANTENNA: 
AM/FM/WEATHERBAND, WIFI/BLUETOOTH, 
GNSS/GPS  
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  INTEROPERABLE SDAR ANTENNA     

  ELECTRONIC MPH SPEEDOMETER WITH 
SECONDARY KPH SCALE, WITHOUT 
ODOMETER  

   

  ELECTRONIC 2500 RPM TACHOMETER     

  DETROIT CONNECT PLATFORM HARDWARE     

  5 YEARS DETROIT CONNECT BASE 
PACKAGE(FEATURES VARY BY MODEL) 
DETROIT CONNECT PLATFORM  

   

  IGNITION SWITCH CONTROLLED ENGINE STOP     

  TWO EXTRA HARDWIRED SWITCHES IN DASH, 
ROUTE TO UNDER CAB, BLUNTCUT  

   

  CUSTOMER SPECIFIED SWITCH ACTUATORS 
FOR 2 EXTRA SWITCHES  

   

  HARDWIRE SWITCH #1,ON/OFF/ON 
MOMENTARY, 20 AMPS IGNITION POWER  

   

  HARDWIRE SWITCH #2, ON/OFF LATCHING, 20 
AMPS IGNITION POWER  

   

  PRE-TRIP INSPECTION FEATURE FOR 
EXTERIOR LAMPS ONLY  

   

  STANDARD TRACTOR PROTECTION VALVE     

  TRAILER HAND CONTROL BRAKE VALVE     

  DIGITAL TURBO AIR PRESSURE IN DRIVER 
DISPLAY  

   

  DIGITAL VOLTAGE DISPLAY INTEGRAL WITH 
DRIVER DISPLAY  

   

  ROTARY HEADLAMP SWITCH, MARKER 
LIGHTS/HEADLIGHTS SWITCH WITH PULL OUT 
FOR OPTIONAL FOG/ROAD LAMPS  

   

  TWO VALVE PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM WITH 
DASH VALVE CONTROL AUTONEUTRAL AND 
WARNING INDICATOR  

   

  SELF CANCELING TURN SIGNAL SWITCH WITH 
DIMMER, HEADLAMP FLASH, 
WASH/WIPE/INTERMITTENT  

   

  QUICKFIT POWERTRAIN INTERFACE 
CONNECTOR UNDER CAB WITH BLUNTCUTS  

   

  OPTIONAL AIR SWITCH 1 WITH NO INTLK     

Design 

  PAINT: ONE SOLID COLOR     

Color 

  CAB COLOR A: L0006EY WHITE ELITE EY     
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Description  

Weight 
Front 

Weight  
Rear  

  BLACK, HIGH SOLIDS POLYURETHANE CHASSIS 
PAINT  

   

Certification / Compliance 

  U.S. FMVSS CERTIFICATION, EXCEPT SALES 
CABS AND GLIDER KITS  

   

Secondary Factory Options 

  MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS IN PTO 
INSTALLATION GUIDELINE DOCUMENT ON 
DDCSN.COM, SPECIFICALLY MAX BENDING 
MOMENT & MIN ENGINE SPEED DURING PTO 
OPERATION  

   

 

T O T A L  V E H I C L E  S U M M A R Y  
 
 
 

Weight Summary 

 Weight  
Front 

Weight  
Rear 

Total  
Weight 

Factory Weight+ 9011 lbs 8566 lbs 17577 lbs 

    

            Total Weight+ 9011 lbs 8566 lbs 17577 lbs 

 

Extended Warranty 

  EXT ULTIMATE DETROIT ENGINE: DD13/DD15 7 YEARS/250,000 
MILES/402,500 KM. FEX APPLIES   

 

  EXT ULTIMATE TRUCK CHASSIS: US HD STANDARD-MODERATE 7 
YEARS/250,000 MILES/402,500 KM.   

 

  TOWING: 7 YEARS/UNLIMITED MILES/KM EXTENDED TOWING 
COVERAGE $1200 CAP FEX APPLIES   

 

  

  

  

 
 

 
 

(+) Weights shown are estimates only. 

If weight is critical, contact Customer Application Engineering. 
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 (***) All cost increases for major components (Engines, Transmissions, Axles, Front and Rear Tires) and government mandated 
requirements, tariffs, and raw material surcharges will be passed through and added to factory invoices. 
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D I M E N S I O N S  

 
 
 
 

VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY - DIMENSIONS 

 
Model ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 49X 
Wheelbase (545) ...................................................................................................... 4840MM (191 INCH) WHEELBASE, SFA ONLY 
Rear Frame Overhang (552) .................................................................................... 1475MM (58 INCH) REAR FRAME OVERHANG 

Fifth Wheel (578) .....................................................................................................HOLLAND FW35N 18 INCH NO TILT AIR SLIDE 
      Mounting Location (577) ................................. FIFTH WHEEL 152MM (06.0 INCHES) AHEAD OF SUSPENSION CENTERLINE 
      Maximum Forward Position (in) .................................................................................................................................................... 6 

      Maximum Rearward Position (in) .............................................................................................................................................. -12 
      Amount of Slide Travel (in) ......................................................................................................................................................... 18 
      Slide Increment (in) ................................................................................................................................................................... 1.5 

      Desired Slide Position (in) ......................................................................................................................................................... 0.0 
Cab Size (829)..................................................................................................... 121 INCH BBC ALUMINUM CONVENTIONAL CAB 
Sleeper (682) ................................................................................................................................ NO SLEEPER BOX/SLEEPERCAB 
Exhaust System (016) ........ RH OUTBOARD UNDER STEP MOUNTED HORIZONTAL AFTERTREATMENT SYSTEM ASSEMBLY 
WITH RH B-PILLAR MOUNTED VERTICAL TAILPIPE 

Cab to Body Clearance (in) ............................................................................................................................................................. 0.0 
 
 
 

 

TABLE SUMMARY - DIMENSIONS 
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Performance calculations are estimates only. If performance calculations are critical, please contact Customer Application 
Engineering. 
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1533, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11/04/2025

Title:
Ratification of the Claims List Check Register Dated October 23, 2025

Background:
Council on September 3, 2019 approved Ordinance No. 3601 allowing ratification of the claims list. For the
period from October 14, 2025 through October 23, 2025 Checks, V-Cards (single use electronic credit cards) or
ACH (direct payments to the vendors bank by the federal reserve automated clearing house) were processed for
a total of $5,970,648.23 for the various funds.

Governmental Funds $3,758,381.13

BAMA $2,212,267.10

Total $5,970,648.23

A summary by funds and detail are attached.

Cost: $2,212,267.10

Funding Source: BAMA Operational and Capital accounts

Requested By: Cynthia S. Arnold, Finance Director

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Check Register dated October 23, 2025

Recommendation:..recommend

Ratify Claims List Check Register dated 10/23/2025

City of Broken Arrow Printed on 10/31/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™146

http://www.legistar.com/


FUND
110 
220 
226 
227 
329 
330 
331 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
592 
593 
660 
661 
882 
Total 5,970,648.23 2,709

GROUP HEALTH AND LIFE         11,942.67 7
AGENCY FUND DEPOSITS          1,330.00 1

2018 BOND ISSUE               2,135,992.86 18
WORKERS COMPENSATIONS         101,798.20 14

ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY     4,031.50 1
2014 BOND ISSUE               108,874.11 1

PS SALES TAX POLICE           534,950.43 503
PS SALES TAX FIRE             54,347.68 189

STREET LIGHT FUND             7,359.34 9
STREET SALES TAX FUND         121,854.76 5

SALES TAX CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 258,539.54 20
POLICE ENHANCEMENTS           33,334.95 1

CVB-HOTEL MOTEL               7,576.32 38
VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND      38,338.60 3

BA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY        2,212,267.10 1,129
STORMWATER CAPITAL IN LIEU OF 355.67 1

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT INVOICE COUNT
GENERAL                       337,754.50 769

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 18 of 18
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2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/3
2026/3
2026/3

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
 Total For Check #   333405 100.49

10/16/2025 333405   176978  220     |150807|      100.49

 220     |150807|      37.23
 Total For Check #   333404 37.23

10/16/2025 333404   176979

 Total For Check #   333403 50.22
10/16/2025 333403   176985  220     |150807|      50.22

 220     |150807|      11.24
 Total For Check #   333402 11.24

10/16/2025 333402   176977

 Total For Check #   333401 45.08
10/16/2025 333401   176976  220     |150807|      45.08

 220     |150807|      36.57
 Total For Check #   333400 36.57

10/16/2025 333400 999900 OTP - AR REFUNDS 176986

11,160.89 Total For Check #   333397

Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 250926 220     |218480|      5,528.89
  176141 Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 250926 220     |218590|      1,506.55

10/16/2025 333397 4905 METROPOLITAN LIFE 176141 Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 250926 220     |218340|      4,125.45
  176141

SWAWWA CONF MILEAGE 2205405 |550030|      346.63
 Total For Check #   333394 346.63

10/16/2025 333394 4315 LOU ANN FISHER MLG 10052025

 Total For Check #   333390 163.20
10/16/2025 333390 737 KENNETH D SCHWAB PDR 10052025 PER DIEM SWAWWA CONF OCT5-7 2025 2201302 |550030|      163.20

COUNTY LINE TRUNK PHASE IIB- 2205410 |570080|     2154250 8,490.00
 Total For Check #   333388 8,490.00

10/16/2025 333388 5545 JESSICA CHEYENNE 2154250

80.00
10/16/2025 333387 3990 JERRY SCHUBER PDR 10272025 PER DIEM 2025 ROUTEWARE SUMMIT 2205010 |550030|      80.00

 Total For Check #   333387

2205205 |550030|      -86.00
 Total For Check #   333379 111.80

YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

10/16/2025 333379 4762 CHARLIE BRIGHT PDR 10272025 PER DIEM CHAMBER BEST PRACTICES 2205205 |550030|      197.80
  PDR 08282025A COLORADO SPRINGS

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 
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YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER
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Fund 220  

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 805.00  HI12044 HI12044 09/29/2025 2205410 |530340|     

2205404 |530340|      7,800.00
  HI24043 HI24043 10/06/2025 2205404 |530340|      2,490.00

10/16/2025 333425 416 ACCURATE ENVIRONMENTAL HI12043 HI2043 09/29/2025 2205410 |530340|      805.00
  HI24096 HI24096 10/06/2025

 60.00
 Total For Check #   333424 440.00

  25-301163 25-301163 10/09/2025 2205405 |540200|     

25-300806 10/07/2025 2205010 |540200|      160.00
  25-300988 25-300988 10/08/2025 2205405 |540200|      60.00

10/16/2025 333424 5216 918 WRECKER SERVICE INC. 25-300265 25-300265 10/03/2025 2205010 |540200|      160.00
  25-300806

CDL PREMIT / LICENSE 2205305 |530110|      81.50
 Total For Check #   333417 81.50

10/16/2025 333417 5552 RICHARD THUNE CDL 05122025

 Total For Check #   333413 30.05
10/16/2025 333413   176982  220     |150807|      30.05

 220     |150807|      24.21
 Total For Check #   333412 24.21

10/16/2025 333412   176975

 Total For Check #   333411 30.05
10/16/2025 333411   176988  220     |150807|      30.05

 220     |150807|      26.45
 Total For Check #   333410 26.45

10/16/2025 333410   176981

 Total For Check #   333409 31.24
10/16/2025 333409   176980  220     |150807|      31.24

 220     |150807|      30.05
 Total For Check #   333408 30.05

10/16/2025 333408   176987

 Total For Check #   333407 27.76
10/16/2025 333407   176983  220     |150807|      27.76

 220     |150807|      9.88
 Total For Check #   333406 9.88

10/16/2025 333406   176984
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YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER
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2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4BLANKET PO FOR LIQUID AMMONIUM 2205405 |560340|      18,477.36
 Total For Check #   333442 18,477.36

10/16/2025 333442 2083 CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US 90300659

216.16
10/16/2025 333438 19 BROKEN ARROW ELECTRIC S3383958.002 BLANKET PO FOR MISC ELECTRICAL       2205405 |560450|      216.16

 Total For Check #   333438

 33.96
 Total For Check #   333433 104.50

  3624 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205400 |560230|     

 11.98
  3626 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205400 |560230|      19.47
  3630 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205115 |560230|     

2205400 |560230|      37.98
  3623 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205120 |560230|      31.11

10/16/2025 333433 885 ATWOOD DISTRIBUTING LP 3628 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205403 |560230|      -30.00
  3633 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 

2205305 |560270|      1,109.16
 Total For Check #   333431 1,522.61

10/16/2025 333431 4846 APAC-CENTRAL, INC. 7002333615 BLANKET PO FOR AGGREGATE                2205305 |560270|      413.45
  7002330076 BLANKET PO FOR AGGREGATE                

73.98
 Total For Check #   333430 113.82

10/16/2025 333430 4935 AMAZON.COM SALES INC 1KMH-GK7V-9NVQ REQ BY RYAN MOORE                                2205415 |560410|      39.84
  1J9R-GFG7-7GQ9 keyboard - Tasha Walters                          2205130 |560230|      

FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT 958-324-103- 2205415 |550250|      21,263.78
 Total For Check #   333428 151,407.78

959-364-3-2 SEPT 18, 2025 2300 S 1ST 2205100 |550250|      2,064.75
  821-338-0-4 10022025 958-821-338-0-4 OCT 2, 2025 6670 S 2205405 |550250|      68,649.39

953-333-030-0-6 SEPT 22, 2025 2501 S 2205406 |550250|      24.58
  540-379-4-6 09292025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT 954-540-379- 2205410 |550250|      59,295.94

956-401-274-0-3 SEPT 22, 2025 1410 W 2205406 |550250|      84.38
  626-029-0-4 09222025 955-626-029-0-4 SEPT 22, 2025 4091 W 2205406 |550250|      24.96

10/16/2025 333428 149 AMERICAN ELECTRIC 401-274-0-3 09222025

  333-030-0-6 09222025

  959-364-3-2 09182025

  324-103-0-2 09262025

 Total For Check #   333426 25.46

BLANKET PO FOR MISC ITEMS                  2205115 |560230|      10.30
  8038443 BLANKET PO FOR MISC ITEMS                  2205115 |560230|      15.16

10/16/2025 333426 1092 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC 8038310

12,045.00 Total For Check #   333425
  HI12042 HI12042 09/29/2025 2205410 |530340|      145.00
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CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER
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Fund 220  

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

B6BD5005-0246 10/03/2025 2205130 |550050|      112.22
  B6BD5005-0247 B6BD5005-0247 10/03/2025 2205130 |550050|      25.49

10/16/2025 333447 5323 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC B6BD5005-0243 B6BD5005-0243 10/01/2025 2205130 |550050|      22.16
  B6BD5005-0246

Brute Breaker Hammer 1-1/8"                       2205305 |560240|      1,550.00
 Total For Check #   333446 1,550.00

10/16/2025 333446 565 CMC STEEL FABRICATORS INC 070369

1,267.27 Total For Check #   333445

 53.81
  52156342 52156342 09/26/2025 2205405 |540330|      20.93
  52156342 52156342 09/26/2025 2205405 |540310|     

 53.81
  52155248 52155248 09/19/2025 2205405 |540330|      7.50
  52155248 52155248 09/19/2025 2205405 |540310|     

 7.20
  52157452 52157452 10/03/2025 2205410 |540330|      3.75
  52157452 52157452 10/03/2025 2205410 |540330|     

 3.75
  52157452 52157452 10/03/2025 2205410 |540310|      31.92
  52156344 52156344 09/26/2025 2205410 |540330|     

 31.92
  52156344 52156344 09/26/2025 2205410 |540330|      0.34
  52156344 52156344 09/26/2025 2205410 |540310|     

 3.92
  52155867 52155867 09/24/2025 2205100 |540330|      3.92
  52153657 52153657 09/10/2025 2205100 |540330|     

 6.60
  52149237 52149237 08/13/2025 2205100 |540330|      3.92
  52154762 52154762 09/17/2025 2205130 |540330|     

52154762 52154762 09/17/2025 2205400 |540330|      9.48

52154762 09/17/2025 2205010 |540310|      583.08
  52154762 52154762 09/17/2025 2201700 |540330|      3.90

52154762 09/17/2025 2205403 |540310|      53.71
  52154762 52154762 09/17/2025 2205115 |540310|      32.39

52154762 09/17/2025 2205415 |540310|      83.07
  52154762 52154762 09/17/2025 2205406 |540310|      44.99

52154762 09/17/2025 2205120 |540310|      108.46
  52154762 52154762 09/17/2025 2205400 |540310|      114.90

10/16/2025 333445 1391 CLEAN THE UNIFORM CO 52154762

  52154762

  52154762

  52154762

  

 Total For Check #   333444 972.16

WATER USAGE FEES 8/29/2025- 2205405 |540930|      243.04
  204713-2156415 09/25 WATER USAGE FEES 08/29.2025- 2205405 |540930|      729.12

10/16/2025 333444 295 CITY OF TULSA 219045-2170373 09/25

 Total For Check #   333443 69.28
10/16/2025 333443 37 CINTAS CORPORATION 5295910801 BLANKET PO FOR ALL DEPARTMENT 2205405 |560230|      69.28
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2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205403 |550540|      993.00
  DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205404 |550540|      32.00

ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205400 |550540|      13.25
  DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205401 |550540|      92.25

ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205100 |550540|      7.50
  DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205115 |550540|      0.50

ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2201700 |550540|      121.25
  DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205010 |550540|      64.00

10/16/2025 333458 1231 AT&T MOBILITY LLC DVR092025

  DVR092025

  DVR092025

  DVR092025

 Total For Check #   333456 30,571.00

GA80U4140ABM  4 0 0 6,171.00 2205415 |570040|     2554530 27,276.00
  0741889-IN ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND 2205410 |560450|      3,295.00

10/16/2025 333456 3418 DYKMAN ELECTRICAL INC 0737486-IN

 Total For Check #   333455 1,015.58
10/16/2025 333455 3307 DP SUPPLY 036355 29”X45” Elliptical RCP -Matt Duran                2205305 |560230|      1,015.58

New Laptop                                        2205100 |560240|      2,087.30
 Total For Check #   333453 11,002.08

New Laptop- Travis Schemonia                      2205400 |560240|      2,489.90
  10841220194 Dell HW for SCADA System upgrade WTP    2205405 |570040|     2554340 3,243.74

Dell Pro 14 Laptop no Cell                        2205205 |560240|      1,729.75
  10835109029 Dell Pro Rugged, RB14250 XCTO Brandy 2205404 |560240|      1,451.39

10/16/2025 333453 634 DELL MARKETING L.P. 10840887537

  10839374173

  10838846999

5,000.00
10/16/2025 333452 4671 DEBCO ENTERPRISES LLC I508144 APOXY FLOOR FOR CONFERENCE 2201700 |570150|     2217090 5,000.00

 Total For Check #   333452

TU-734173 09/30/2025 2205405 |560230|      322.61
 Total For Check #   333451 342.26

10/16/2025 333451 4794 DAIOHS FIRST CHOICE TU-724270 TU-724270 10/03/2025 2201503 |560230|      19.65
  TU-734173

CITY COUNCIL APPROVED 05/06/25          2205405 |540280|     2554780 7,000.00
 Total For Check #   333450 7,000.00

10/16/2025 333450 5392 DOANE AND HARTWIG WATER I2025-1295

1,586.81
10/16/2025 333449 882 COX COMMUNICATIONS 6311066381301 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT  001 6311 2205100 |550540|      1,586.81

 Total For Check #   333449

 58.32
 Total For Check #   333447 218.19

  B6BD5005-0249 B6BD5005-0249 10/07/2025 2205130 |550050|     
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/410/16/2025 333472 4978 HIPOWER SYSTEMS 2025-186 2025-186 10/07/2025 2205415 |540290|      1,669.55

35708359-002 09/11/2025 2205400 |540320|      6,199.10
 Total For Check #   333470 6,199.10

10/16/2025 333470 2169 HERC RENTALS INC 35708359-002

 Total For Check #   333469 1,765.00
10/16/2025 333469 4111 HAMPSHIRE INDUSTRIAL 251006 251006 10/03/2025 2205405 |540320|      1,765.00

BL;ANKET PO FOR BERMUDA SOD           2205400 |570150|     2254400 401.00
 Total For Check #   333468 401.00

10/16/2025 333468 79 GREEN ACRE SOD FARMS 12142

 Total For Check #   333466 152.54
10/16/2025 333466 77 GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY 74,501 INV# 74,501 10/02/2025 2205405 |550940|      152.54

000214 10/02/2025 2205405 |540070|      300.00
 Total For Check #   333465 300.00

10/16/2025 333465 5026 DALE GRAHAM 000214

 Total For Check #   333460 20,087.56

FUEL FOR FLEET LOCATION TBD              220     |142000|      10,366.52
  248799 FUEL FOR FLEET LOCATION TBD              220     |142000|      9,721.04

10/16/2025 333460 2617 FROMAN 248796

1,899.50 Total For Check #   333459

 320.50
  DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205415 |550540|      161.00
  DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205406 |550540|     

DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205405 |550540|      0.50

ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205403 |550540|      1,037.25
  DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205404 |550540|      12.75

ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205400 |550540|      8.00
  DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205401 |550540|      110.25

ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205100 |550540|      32.00
  DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205115 |550540|      32.00

ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2201700 |550540|      121.25
  DVR082025 ACCT # 500634737 08/05-09/04/2025 2205010 |550540|      64.00

10/16/2025 333459   DVR082025

  DVR082025

  DVR082025

  DVR082025

  

1,787.00 Total For Check #   333458

 301.25
  DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205415 |550540|      161.50
  DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205406 |550540|     

DVR092025 ACCT # 500634737 09/05-10/04/2025 2205405 |550540|      0.50  
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2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 7.29  14660 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.62
  14660 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.46
  14660 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

14660 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.55

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.43
  14661 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|      6.73

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.43
  14661 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|      0.57

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      1.79
  14777 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|      28.02

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      5.96
  14777 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|      2.38

10/16/2025 333483 5131 KEVIN BEHE 14777

  14777

  14661

  14661

  

 Total For Check #   333481 3,062.87

unit #1303                                        2205404 |540200|      2,872.92
  369154 unit # 2223 - jeff1                               2205403 |540200|      189.95

10/16/2025 333481 2133 JIM NORTON CHEVROLET 369763

 Total For Check #   333480 9,810.00

2509029 09/29/2025 2205415 |540280|      2,475.00
  101025 BLANKET PO FOR LAWN CARE                 2205305 |540280|      7,335.00

10/16/2025 333480 3537 J & J BOWERS LAWN CARE 2509029

 Total For Check #   333478 35,735.00
10/16/2025 333478 4191 INFOSENSE INC 5740 SL-RAT SEWER INSPECTION TOOL           2205415 |570040|     2654440 35,735.00

10000963 09/17/2025 2205100 |540070|      420.00
 Total For Check #   333477 420.00

10/16/2025 333477 4736 DUSTIN MANLY 10000963

 Total For Check #   333476 14,159.24

227651 10/01/2025 2ND QTR 2201700 |530850|      2,519.37
  227659 227659 10/01/2025 2ND QTR 2201700 |530850|      11,639.87

10/16/2025 333476 115 INCOG 227651

 Total For Check #   333474 18,400.00
10/16/2025 333474 725 HOLLOWAY, UPDIKE AND PA7 S.25080 Hwy 51 North Sewer Extension Agreement    2205415 |570160|     S.25080 18,400.00

7489 10/02/2025 2205120 |540290|      644.00
 Total For Check #   333473 644.00

10/16/2025 333473 5196 HOFFMAN AUTOMOTIVE 7489

 Total For Check #   333472 1,669.55
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 0.57  14651 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 3.36
  14651 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.43
  14653 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.29
  14653 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.21
  14653 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 5.60
  14653 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.72
  14649 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14649 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14649 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 4.48
  14649 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14658 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.38
  14658 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.29
  14658 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 4.48
  14658 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.95
  14659 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.38
  14659 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.29
  14659 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 4.48
  14659 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.95
  14657 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.38
  14657 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.29
  14657 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 7.29
  14657 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.95
  14655 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.62
  14655 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.46
  14655 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 6.73
  14655 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.55
  14656 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.57
  14656 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.43
  14656 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 5.60
  14656 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.43
  14645 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14645 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14645 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 5.60
  14645 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14646 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14646 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14646 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     
  14646 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4019831 5434548                                           2205130 |560200|      11.12

5211121                                           2205130 |560200|      37.76
  019831 5412658                                           2205130 |560200|      5.64

1542126067                                        2205130 |560200|      155.54
  019831 5020826                                           2205130 |560200|      28.28

1279526                                           2205305 |560230|      274.43
  019830                                                   2205305 |560230|      7.95

R825001                                           2205010 |560200|      770.12
  019820 0512246                                           2205010 |560190|      1,161.64

10/16/2025 333491 25 NAPA AUTO PARTS 019818

  019830

  019831

  019831

  

 Total For Check #   333490 8,627.76
10/16/2025 333490 1592 MORTON SALT INC 5403702099 BLANKET PO FOR WTP SALT                     2205405 |560340|      8,627.76

57478 10/01/2025 2205410 |560230|      186.23
 Total For Check #   333488 186.23

10/16/2025 333488 243 MACS HYDRAULIC JACK 57478

3,621.00
10/16/2025 333484 125 KIRBY-SMITH MACHINERY INC A03534-04 A03534-04 09/26/2025 2205405 |540320|      3,621.00

 Total For Check #   333484

 4.48
 Total For Check #   333483 160.24

  14647 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.38
  14647 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.29
  14647 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 3.36
  14647 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.95
  14654 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.29
  14654 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.21
  14654 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 6.73
  14654 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.72
  14650 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.57
  14650 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.43
  14650 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 6.73
  14650 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.43
  14652 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.57
  14652 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.43
  14652 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 6.73
  14652 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.43
  14651 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     
  14651 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.43
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 1,321.56
  020053 F244465FLATFACE                                   2205010 |560190|      1,321.56
  020046 F244465FLATFACE                                   2205010 |560190|     

 1,321.56
  020044 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|      2,232.76
  020043 F244465FLATFACE                                   2205010 |560190|     

 516.16
  020042 F003159                                           2205010 |560190|      1,209.58
  020038 0315772                                           2205010 |560200|     

 400.00
  020037 1087631                                           2205010 |560200|      221.88
  019602 WMSB100                                           2205120 |560240|     

 356.01
  019602                                                   2205120 |560230|      12.16
  019601 9119746                                           2205410 |560200|     

 124.44
  019592 F244465FLATFACE                                   2205010 |560190|      1,354.88
  019588 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 44.88
  019588 2812                                              2205010 |560200|      87.45
  019588 9520                                              2205010 |560200|     

 12.77
  019588 1748XD                                            2205010 |560200|      33.89
  019588 9082                                              2205010 |560200|     

 38.34
  019588 FF63041NN                                         2205010 |560200|      48.73
  019588 PF46235                                           2205010 |560200|     

 -88.58
  019768 10041906                                          2205403 |560200|      -64.80
  019768 10041905                                          2205403 |560200|     

 -241.81
  019768 10036548                                          2205403 |560200|      -61.63
  019749 5T903                                             2205010 |560200|     

 74.58
  019742 F013989                                           2205410 |560190|      201.68
  019735 334024                                            2205400 |560230|     

 8.65
  019735 4410351V                                          2205400 |560200|      175.50
  019733                                                   2205405 |560200|     

 299.72
  019733 015001500                                         2205405 |560200|      555.54
  019730 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560200|     

 677.44
  019729 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|      934.70
  019837 F244465                                           2205010 |560200|     

 241.81
  019835 56170100R                                         2205010 |560200|      222.01
  019834 5T903                                             2205010 |560200|     

 2.78
  019831 7661203                                           2205130 |560200|      5.56
  019831 7542439                                           2205130 |560200|     

 5.56
  019831 7542438                                           2205130 |560200|      1.86
  019831 7515472                                           2205130 |560200|     

 89.70
  019831 7512284                                           2205130 |560200|      5.56
  019831 7061130                                           2205130 |560200|     
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 189.03
  019785 5297806                                           2205010 |560200|      7.40
  019785 4384138                                           2205010 |560200|     

 3.59
  019785 2872858                                           2205010 |560200|      69.10
  019785 4932615                                           2205010 |560200|     

 125.87
  019779 HDATFBULK                                         2205403 |560210|      160.58
  019779 29558329                                          2205403 |560210|     

 121.58
  019778 15W40BULK                                         2205403 |560210|      87.84
  019778 500925                                            2205403 |560210|     

 33.89
  019778 PF46235                                           2205403 |560210|      38.34
  019778 1748XD                                            2205403 |560210|     

 919.81
  020091 5473296RX                                         2205010 |560200|      75.00
  020091 5473296RX                                         2205010 |560200|     

 125.46
  020091 5566887                                           2205010 |560200|      1,606.90
  020000 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 46.90
  020000 6770                                              2205010 |560200|      81.74
  020000 6771                                              2205010 |560200|     

 141.82
  020000 2253989                                           2205010 |560200|      69.56
  020000 2272926                                           2205010 |560200|     

 548.54
  019997                                                   2205010 |560200|      20.89
  019997 5274662                                           2205010 |560200|     

 81.18
  019997 4937032                                           2205010 |560200|      13.90
  019996 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 121.58
  019996 9520                                              2205010 |560200|      44.88
  019996 500925                                            2205010 |560200|     

 34.14
  019996 9082                                              2205010 |560200|      12.77
  019996 600564                                            2205010 |560200|     

 97.77
  019996 PF46235                                           2205010 |560200|      38.34
  019994                                                   2205010 |560200|     

 238.92
  019994 0316194008                                        2205010 |560200|      964.88
  019990 HCSC35                                            2205305 |560200|     

 346.44
  019990 HA32188                                           2205305 |560200|      59.37
  019980 Y110101820                                        2205115 |560190|     

 117.96
  019976 512371                                            2205305 |560200|      264.64
  020067 NJ20012                                           2205305 |560200|     

 1,422.08
  020067 NJ20011WH                                         2205305 |560200|      76.76
  020061 1077258516                                        2205403 |560190|     

 424.78
  020060 F244465                                           2205403 |560190|      3,548.16
  020056 3EC2080T                                          2205010 |560200|     
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 203.87
  020143                                                   2205010 |560200|      102.16
  020143 N066046                                           2205010 |560200|     

 75.22
  020143 N066047                                           2205010 |560200|      287.54
  020143 F506427                                           2205010 |560200|     

 20.89
  020143 F316195                                           2205010 |560200|      2,993.06
  020140                                                   2205010 |560200|     

 112.92
  020140 5295242                                           2205010 |560200|      117.97
  020140 5297942                                           2205010 |560200|     

 1,180.68
  020119 F244465DUEL                                       2205010 |560190|      1,352.66
  020112 388BDM                                            2205010 |560190|     

 558.19
  020103 F244465FLATFACE                                   2205010 |560190|      1,321.56
  020103 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|     

 7.93
  019808 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|      1,899.04
  019798 6100                                              2205010 |560200|     

 159.84
  019798 29558329                                          2205010 |560200|      125.87
  019798 ATFBULK                                           2205010 |560200|     

 81.74
  019798 7230                                              2205010 |560200|      158.57
  019797 6770                                              2205010 |560200|     

 106.14
  019797 6771                                              2205010 |560200|      46.90
  019797 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560200|     

 79.62
  019797 1748XD                                            2205010 |560200|      33.89
  019797 K371017                                           2205010 |560200|     

 15.23
  019797 FF63041NN                                         2205010 |560200|      45.20
  019797 FR11110                                           2205010 |560200|     

 56.05
  019795 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|      131.76
  019795 2803                                              2205010 |560200|     

 66.65
  019795 550433                                            2205010 |560200|      63.72
  019795 600001                                            2205010 |560200|     

 20.04
  019795 600447                                            2205010 |560200|      31.24
  019795 1791                                              2205010 |560200|     

 248.16
  019791                                                   2205010 |560200|      45.33
  019791 0315772                                           2205010 |560200|     

 21.84
  019786                                                   2205010 |560200|      186.27
  019786 100124                                            2205010 |560200|     

 113.08
  019786 QUE00550                                          2205010 |560200|      0.58
  019786 100004                                            2205010 |560200|     

 1.54
  019786 QUB04804                                          2205010 |560200|      2.88
  019786 QUR01300                                          2205010 |560200|     

159



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 38.88
  019591 R803110                                           2205403 |560200|      115.22
  019578 CASC2284GR                                        2205400 |560200|     

 112.95
  019578 X0040V2FP9                                        2205400 |560200|      22.21
  019567 PL50168920                                        2205305 |560200|     

 102.96
  019766 10036550                                          2205403 |560200|      92.51
  019757 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560210|     

 138.11
  019740 SL3330                                            2205210 |560230|      116.09
  019734 MTP48H6                                           2205115 |560200|     

 27.78
  019842 5350212                                           2205400 |560200|      27.78
  019842 5350211                                           2205400 |560200|     

 127.54
  019836 0710843004                                        2205010 |560200|      114.54
  019826 82713234                                          2205010 |560200|     

2205010 |560200|      10.40
  019821 F506427                                           2205010 |560200|      75.22

10/16/2025 333492   019819 R426012                                           2205010 |560200|      50.80
  019819                                                   

 75.00
 Total For Check #   333491 46,790.93

  020168                                                   2205305 |560200|     

 577.78
  020168 28086A                                            2205305 |560200|      234.03
  020168 TF4371                                            2205305 |560200|     

 162.36
  020168 TF4365                                            2205305 |560200|      555.56
  020157 15W40BULK                                         2205305 |560210|     

 14.32
  020157 400107                                            2205305 |560200|      40.89
  020157 4318                                              2205305 |560200|     

 103.47
  020157 600515                                            2205305 |560200|      53.43
  020157 FS20194                                           2205305 |560200|     

 30.79
  020157 0343216010                                        2205305 |560200|      199.06
  020151                                                   2205010 |560200|     

 346.44
  020151 111032024                                         2205010 |560200|      982.86
  020150 Y110101820                                        2205115 |560190|     

 6.34
  020149 388BDM                                            2205403 |560190|      2,361.36
  020147 2413                                              2205400 |560230|     

 68.85
  020147 15W40BULK                                         2205400 |560210|      59.04
  020147 500705                                            2205400 |560200|     

 10.71
  020147 3965                                              2205400 |560200|      32.80
  020147 7182                                              2205400 |560200|     

 226.56
  020147 600564                                            2205400 |560200|      34.14
  020146 MTX94RH7                                          2205400 |560200|     

160



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 82.71
  020083 WWFDRUM                                           2205120 |560210|      189.03
  020015 3776954                                           2205305 |560200|     

 4.43
  020003                                                   2205010 |560200|      20.90
  020003 HWC07770                                          2205010 |560200|     

 105.72
  020003 0518863                                           2205010 |560200|      101.00
  019998 43761XT                                           2205403 |560200|     

 21.42
  019987 3544667                                           2205010 |560200|      102.52
  019972 5W20BULK                                          2205405 |560210|     

 4.25
  019972 60221B                                            2205405 |560200|      20.76
  019972 7060                                              2205405 |560200|     

 48.48
  019972 2725                                              2205405 |560200|      15.92
  019970 5W30BULK                                          2205400 |560210|     

 23.61
  019970 115                                               2205400 |560210|      14.44
  019970 20811                                             2205400 |560210|     

 7.72
  019970 7502                                              2205400 |560200|      4.25
  019970 552119                                            2205400 |560200|     

 23.52
  019969 U3S32089                                          2205410 |560230|      6.26
  019969 G16602                                            2205410 |560230|     

 12.77
  019969 4784                                              2205415 |560210|      16.39
  019969 9082                                              2205415 |560200|     

 139.96
  019967 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560230|      102.96
  020080 MTP65HD                                           2205410 |560200|     

 18.22
  020073 15W40BULK                                         2205415 |560210|      14.76
  020073 500406                                            2205415 |560200|     

 13.11
  020073 500405                                            2205415 |560200|      15.01
  020073 3192                                              2205415 |560200|     

 25.54
  020073 1365                                              2205415 |560200|      4.25
  020054 WA46Q5BF41                                        2205120 |560230|     

 19.41
  020054 C45451D                                           2205120 |560230|      30.66
  020054 FZ115040                                          2205120 |560230|     

 10.36
  020025 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560210|      177.80
  020025 HDATFBULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 14.44
  019595 5W20BULK                                          2205406 |560210|      21.42
  019595 115                                               2205406 |560210|     

 7.11
  019595 20811                                             2205406 |560210|      23.61
  019595 4579                                              2205406 |560200|     

 -217.46
  019595 7060                                              2205406 |560200|      4.25
  019591 40026241                                          2205403 |560200|     

161



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 26.32  019736 550049483                                         2205305 |560210|     

 51.48
  019833 TW90                                              2205010 |560230|      31.02
  019832 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560200|     

 5.54
  019829 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560200|      51.48
  019827 4992509                                           2205010 |560200|     

019827 5295436                                           2205010 |560200|      5.49

2413                                              2205010 |560200|      6.34
  019827 4933235                                           2205010 |560200|      5.21

4932615                                           2205010 |560200|      7.52
  019825 NPB22                                             2205010 |560200|      16.24

789DEF                                            2205410 |560230|      11.11
  019823 5253019                                           2205010 |560200|      12.72

789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|      22.22
  019817 SW050                                             2205410 |560230|      3.29

10/16/2025 333493   019816

  019817

  019823

  019825

  

4,133.00 Total For Check #   333492

 161.04
  020182 345014009SUB                                      2205010 |560200|      101.11
  020179 12210Z5K415                                       2205410 |560200|     

 102.02
  020178                                                   2205010 |560200|      86.53
  020178 HYF07805                                          2205010 |560200|     

 189.03
  020169 5273379                                           2205010 |560200|      63.58
  020141 4384138                                           2205010 |560200|     

 145.80
  020135 60221B                                            2205410 |560210|      41.52
  020135 73344274                                          2205410 |560210|     

 128.89
  020122 5473296RX                                         2205010 |560200|      -75.00
  020117 509060                                            2205010 |560200|     

 -127.72
  019807 MK4515Q20PREM                                     2205403 |560200|      -63.84
  019807 MK4515Q20PREM                                     2205403 |560200|     

 244.64
  019807 GG4715QG                                          2205403 |560200|      90.00
  019807 GG4715QG                                          2205403 |560200|     

 93.50
  019804 V063151880                                        2205305 |560200|      111.34
  019803 345014009                                         2205010 |560200|     

 54.90
  019782 0630123                                           2205010 |560200|      86.34
  019769 15W40BULK                                         2205305 |560210|     

 15.05
  019769 600773                                            2205210 |560200|      43.12
  019769 7151                                              2205210 |560200|     

 194.16
  019769 9902                                              2205210 |560200|      22.49
  020086 6132733C91                                        2205010 |560200|     

162



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 18.56  019984 80078                                             2205410 |560230|     

 13.74
  019974 1010A                                             2205010 |560200|      28.51
  020076 BPMR7A                                            2205410 |560200|     

 6.34
  020072 40230                                             2205410 |560200|      28.12
  020065 2413                                              2205115 |560230|     

 4.25
  020065 5W20BULK                                          2205115 |560210|      21.42
  020065 7060                                              2205115 |560200|     

 38.04
  020058 1335459                                           2205010 |560230|      19.84
  020035 2413                                              2205010 |560230|     

 15.44
  020033 FA110G                                            2205010 |560200|      30.00
  020031 982                                               2205403 |560200|     

 17.16
  020031 789DEF                                            2205403 |560200|      11.11
  020030 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560210|     

 37.40
  020027 2413                                              2205010 |560230|      19.02
  019606 683586                                            2205400 |560200|     

 50.84
  019605 6737326                                           2205403 |560200|      40.72
  019599 10873                                             2205410 |560210|     

 44.00
  019594 2413                                              2205305 |560230|      6.12
  019594 70124                                             2205305 |560210|     

 21.42
  019593 221470                                            2205120 |560230|      51.36
  019587 5W20BULK                                          2205010 |560210|     

 7.11
  019587 2725                                              2205010 |560200|      15.92
  019587 4579                                              2205010 |560200|     

 21.42
  019587 7060                                              2205010 |560200|      4.25
  019586 5W20BULK                                          2205010 |560210|     

 4.25
  019586 2725                                              2205010 |560200|      15.92
  019586 7060                                              2205010 |560200|     

 21.57
  019582 8822                                              2205120 |560230|      14.98
  019576 7151241                                           2205305 |560200|     

 24.39
  019573 3207XA                                            2205400 |560210|      -70.00
  019573 84032                                             2205400 |560210|     

 17.66
  019570                                                   2205305 |560200|      44.79
  019569 501                                               2205305 |560200|     

 20.19
  019755 05710                                             2205120 |560230|      37.57
  019748 6058                                              2205400 |560200|     

 1.64
  019739                                                   2205305 |560200|      7.95
  019739 20A3590203                                        2205305 |560200|     
  019739 2776253508                                        2205305 |560200|      21.74

163



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/42205010 |560200|      6.24

10/16/2025 333494   019815 9003N                                             2205010 |560200|      8.83
  019824 80050                                             

 16.47
 Total For Check #   333493 1,901.66

  020184 8711CCR1U01                                       2205010 |560200|     

 9.31
  020183 16211Z5T000                                       2205410 |560200|      14.39
  020183 12391ZE2020                                       2205410 |560200|     

 21.14
  020181 42241200651                                       2205410 |560200|      43.32
  020173 5W20BULK                                          2205120 |560210|     

 4.25
  020173 9883                                              2205120 |560200|      12.73
  020173 7502                                              2205120 |560200|     

 21.82
  020172 RHINO                                             2205120 |560230|      38.96
  020163 7631113                                           2205115 |560230|     

 46.70
  020145 789DEF                                            2205403 |560210|      22.22
  020126 6060C                                             2205010 |560200|     

 20.89
  020125 2590596C92                                        2205010 |560200|      49.51
  020105                                                   2205010 |560200|     

 50.99
  020102 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560200|      25.74
  019812 35QUART                                           2205010 |560230|     

 26.64
  019811 893LM                                             2205120 |560230|      27.52
  019809 2776230110                                        2205305 |560200|     

 20.80
  019802 PRO5                                              2205010 |560230|      53.06
  019800 400106                                            2205010 |560210|     

 6.28
  019793 48228339                                          2205400 |560200|      17.78
  019793 6652833                                           2205400 |560200|     

 21.82
  019788 AR143                                             2205400 |560200|      25.76
  019784 7631113                                           2205410 |560230|     

 18.28
  019780 615                                               2205305 |560210|      45.90
  019772 3034009                                           2205403 |560200|     

 16.39
  020099 789DEF                                            2205410 |560230|      11.11
  020099 4784                                              2205410 |560210|     

 19.68
  020094 9080XL                                            2205010 |560230|      15.56
  020093 4934278                                           2205010 |560200|     

 17.34
  020012 ABP10045883                                       2205403 |560200|      51.57
  020006 49005                                             2205410 |560230|     

 45.06
  020002 1748XD                                            2205010 |560200|      33.89
  020001 85805                                             2205400 |560210|     
  019986 2413                                              2205403 |560230|      38.04

164



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 11.11  020090 789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|     

 9.51
  020084 FEB1                                              2205010 |560230|      4.91
  020082 2413                                              2205010 |560230|     

 5.63
  020014 AHDWMPHDC1                                        2205210 |560230|      7.84
  020009 85W140BULK                                        2205403 |560210|     

 11.96
  020007 2413                                              2205210 |560230|      9.51
  020005 0120C                                             2205400 |560230|     

 9.49
  020004 702738                                            2205406 |560200|      6.38
  019993 MEYOOZIISU                                        2205403 |560230|     

 8.58
  019983 X00414SUST                                        2205403 |560200|      2.66
  019977 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205305 |560200|     

 6.34
  019971 7051020                                           2205305 |560200|      0.01
  020062 2413                                              2205010 |560230|     

 7.56
  020057 SW050                                             2205120 |560230|      3.29
  020055 3595990                                           2205403 |560200|     

 8.77
  020052 49005                                             2205400 |560230|      8.67
  020050 6055002                                           2205010 |560200|     

 3.17
  020047 DA1600                                            2205400 |560200|      7.51
  020032 2413                                              2205010 |560230|     

 1.64
  020029 H152                                              2205010 |560200|      2.98
  020029 7051015                                           2205010 |560200|     

 11.11
  020028 4932615                                           2205010 |560200|      7.52
  020026 789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|     

 7.14
  019604 122319                                            2205405 |560210|      7.14
  019603 122319                                            2205405 |560210|     

 1.75
  019598 SL35600                                           2205400 |560210|      9.62
  019590 NT2606                                            2205010 |560200|     

 4.90
  019585 AR174                                             2205010 |560200|      10.87
  019584 194NAN                                            2205305 |560200|     

 12.21
  019568 MINUS20                                           2205410 |560230|      2.72
  019767 11230801802                                       2205305 |560200|     

 3.28
  019765 8822                                              2205120 |560230|      7.49
  019753 42109                                             2205400 |560200|     

 0.02
  019752 949263                                            2205400 |560200|      1.60
  019747 0191404                                           2205010 |560200|     

 10.23
  019743 1255H11N                                          2205406 |560200|      8.58
  019732 7709231                                           2205400 |560200|     
  019828 4086768C1                                         2205010 |560200|      3.91

165



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/420250994806 09/30/2025 2205305 |550030|      49.90

20250994806 09/30/2025 2205205 |550030|      12.62
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205210 |550030|      27.13

20250994806 09/30/2025 2205010 |550030|      442.11
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205200 |550030|      24.07

20250994806 09/30/2025 2205100 |550030|      14.24
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205120 |550030|      31.19

10/16/2025 333499 96 OTA PIKEPASS CENTER 20250994806

  20250994806

  20250994806

  20250994806

44,943.40 Total For Check #   333496

(URGENT) DIESEL GENERATOR FUEL 2205405 |560210|      10,426.76
  INV1815004 FUEL FOR FLEET LOCATION                      220     |142000|      16,739.11

10/16/2025 333496 5149 OFFEN PETROLEUM LLC INV1718809 FUEL FOR FLEET LOCATION                      220     |142000|      17,777.53
  INV1823445

Blanket PO for Concrete                           2205305 |560270|      300.00
 Total For Check #   333495 1,301.00

Blanket PO for Concrete                           2205305 |560270|      572.00
  5061 Blanket PO for Concrete                           2205305 |560270|      429.00

10/16/2025 333495 5247 NEXLEVEL REDI MIX LLC 4907

  5062

403.28 Total For Check #   333494

 10.23
  020188 789DEF                                            2205305 |560210|      11.11
  020177 7709231                                           2205400 |560200|     

 5.49
  020144 NBCKT13                                           2205010 |560230|      5.10
  020142 5295436                                           2205010 |560200|     

 2.66
  020121 903PAB2                                           2205403 |560200|      2.36
  020121 X00414SUST                                        2205403 |560200|     

 -8.10
  020113 789DEF                                            2205403 |560210|      11.11
  020109 9005N                                             2205406 |560200|     

 11.11
  020109 1255H11N                                          2205406 |560200|      8.58
  020107 789DEF                                            2205403 |560210|     

 7.49
  020106 9005N                                             2205406 |560200|      8.10
  019814 8822                                              2205010 |560230|     

 11.36
  019810 42381820800                                       2205305 |560200|      11.00
  019805 RD15951930                                        2205305 |560200|     

 6.12
  019792                                                   2205010 |560200|      9.61
  019781 2413                                              2205403 |560210|     

 6.12
  019773 789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|      11.11
  019770 2413                                              2205305 |560230|     
  020092 26PB                                              2205010 |560230|      10.04

166



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 Total For Check #   333517 30,718.75

89970 2205405 |540280|      1,718.75
  91323 91323 2205405 |540280|      1,156.25

88978 2205405 |540280|      22,406.25
  89370 89370 2205405 |540280|      5,437.50

10/16/2025 333517 4798 SMITHEY ENVIRONMENTAL 88978

  89970

3,602.31 Total For Check #   333509

unit # 1580                                       2205403 |540200|      2,128.74
  3043205949 UNIT # 1860 - JEFF BOHNER                       2205305 |540200|      628.43

10/16/2025 333509 1725 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF 3042725189 unit 2566 - jeff                                  2205010 |540200|      845.14
  3043031136

PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      518.70
 Total For Check #   333507 518.70

10/16/2025 333507 1612 RITZ/LONE STAR SAFETY & 7114128

 Total For Check #   333505 3,486.20

S.22060 prepare Construction Documents    2205415 |570160|     S.22060 2,328.70
  535587 County Line Trunk Sewer Phase II 2154250  2205410 |570160|     2154250 1,157.50

10/16/2025 333505 1043 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 535588

4,997.00
10/16/2025 333504 5333 PRODIGY LAWN & LANDSCAPE 4012 BLANKET PO FOR LAWN CARE                 2205305 |540280|      4,997.00

 Total For Check #   333504

2205010 |540550|      114.99
 Total For Check #   333503 156.13

10/16/2025 333503 232 PREFERRED BUSINESS INV271722 INV271722 10/02/2025 2205406 |540550|      41.14
  INV271722 INV271722 10/02/2025

2205120 |540550|      108.80
 Total For Check #   333500 370.39

10/16/2025 333500 93 PETROLEUM MARKETERS 0150638 0150638 09/26/2025 2205120 |540550|      261.59
  0150328 0150328 09/11/2025

 10.85
 Total For Check #   333499 832.63

  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205415 |550030|     

 1.56
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205410 |550030|      164.69
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205406 |550030|     

 11.30
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205405 |550030|      1.10
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205403 |550030|     

20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205401 |550030|      27.81
  20250994806 20250994806 09/30/2025 2205400 |550030|      14.06
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2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4unit 1926                                         2205405 |540200|      2,793.25
 Total For Check #   333539 2,793.25

10/16/2025 333539 1373 YELLOWHOUSE MACHINERY 1043514

259.90 Total For Check #   333537

FY101035457 AUG 13, 2025 918-451- 2205415 |550220|      88.67
  101035457 10132025 101035457 OCT 13, 2025 918-451-3524 2205415 |550220|      88.98

10/16/2025 333537 1095 WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS II LLC 100979352 10132025 100979352 OCT 13, 2025 918-357-2491 2205405 |550220|      82.25
  101035457 08132025

107698358 220     |143015|      4,000.89
 Total For Check #   333536 4,000.89

10/16/2025 333536 2346 WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 107698358

 Total For Check #   333534 130.00
10/16/2025 333534 385 WATKINS SAND COMPANY INC 39917x BLANKET PO FOR SAND BACKFILL           2205400 |570150|     2254400 130.00

BLANKET PO FOR  POLYMER FOR 2205405 |560340|      9,370.20
 Total For Check #   333533 9,370.20

10/16/2025 333533 1537 WATER TECH INC 168570

 Total For Check #   333532 114,255.00
10/16/2025 333532 48 WARREN POWER & P3374301 CITY COUNCIL APPROVED 08/19/25          2205403 |570030|     2654130 114,255.00

216878 09/18/2025 2205403 |560230|      344.24
 Total For Check #   333531 344.24

10/16/2025 333531 44 UTILITY SUPPLY 216878

872.48
10/16/2025 333530 3262 HD SUPPLY, INC INV00846670 Lab Supplies/Chemicals                            2205404 |560340|      872.48

 Total For Check #   333530

111301 10/03/2025 2205120 |550370|      992.46
 Total For Check #   333528 1,917.26

10/16/2025 333528 1808 TULSA'S GREEN COUNTRY 111302 111302 10/03/2025 2205120 |550370|      924.80
  111301

NV2510010 10/01/2025 2205405 |530340|      132.00
 Total For Check #   333526 132.00

10/16/2025 333526 1489 TULSA HEALTH DEPARTMENT NV2510010

 Total For Check #   333525 4,159.00
10/16/2025 333525 571 TULSA CITY COUNTY HEALTH NV2510002 NV2510002 10/01/2025 2205410 |530340|      4,159.00

3007 10/01/2025 2205010 |550100|      14,002.67
 Total For Check #   333522 14,002.67

10/16/2025 333522 723 THE MET 3007
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Fund 220  

2026/3

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 66.84  1XLM-39CC-4FH1 SHIRTS FOR MAINTENANCE DIVISION 2205130 |560100|     

 93.64
  1XLM-39CC-4FH1 SHIRTS FOR MAINTENANCE DIVISION 2205120 |560100|      662.51
  1XLM-39CC-4FH1 SHIRTS FOR MAINTENANCE DIVISION 2205115 |560100|     

 173.25
  1XLM-39CC-4FH1 SHIRTS FOR MAINTENANCE DIVISION 2205100 |560100|      93.64
  1QDT-6CPG-MDRN WINDSHIELD UNIT # 2550                           2205120 |560200|     

 97.86
  1C77-6YTY-NFDC PURCHASING OFC-BLAKE & TASHA 2205130 |560230|      45.98
  14QQ-FQ9H-NLJT req by tommy                                      2205403 |560230|     

 110.96
  14V3-MCQ1-CRNQ purchasing office- tasha                          2205130 |560030|      108.56
  1C41-N3YY-F3FY purchasing office                                 2205130 |560030|     

2205010 |560230|      118.62
  17XH-LCHL-7X1L ITEM:  ESR for iPad 9th Generation Screen 2205010 |560230|      9.98

10/23/2025 333568 4935 AMAZON.COM SALES INC 1X9W-JHX1-7M4K Heavy equipment keys                              2205400 |560230|      14.98
  1FK4-V39N-7DPR ITEM:  PURELL Advanced Hand Sanitizer 

 159.31
 Total For Check #   333567 21,297.16

  309-939-0-3 10142025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205415 |550250|     
847-581-0-4 10152025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT - SINGLES     2205406 |550250|      24.44

FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205406 |550250|      24.71
  046-113-0-1 10152025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT - SINGLES     2205120 |550250|      818.35

FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205415 |550250|      97.50
  050-621-1-9 09082025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205415 |550250|      151.46

FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205415 |550250|      117.23
  910-761-0-2 10082025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205400 |550250|      24.14

FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205405 |550250|      19,855.02
  818-689-2-1 10082025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT SINGLES       2205406 |550250|      25.00

10/23/2025 333567 149 AMERICAN ELECTRIC 305-287-1-0 10082025

  607-667-1-7 10082025

  050-621-1-9 10072025

  896-715-2-1 10072025

  

 Total For Check #   333563 3,460.00

HI29051 2205405 |530340|      210.00
  HI24094 HI24094 2205404 |530340|      3,250.00

10/23/2025 333563 416 ACCURATE ENVIRONMENTAL HI29051

 Total For Check #   333557 112.00
10/23/2025 333557 5157 SHANNON MARSHALL PDR 10222025 PER DIEM 10/22/2025 2205225 |550030|      112.00

PER DIEM 10272025 2205100 |550030|      197.80
 Total For Check #   333555 197.80

10/23/2025 333555 4304 RYAN BAZE PDR 10272025

 Total For Check #   333542 3,960.34
10/23/2025 333542 4904 AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE 176140 Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 250926 220     |218240|      3,960.34
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2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4Bass Pro Booster Pump Station Rehab          2205400 |570150|     WL22020 713,953.50
 Total For Check #   333593 713,953.50

10/23/2025 333593 1436 CHEROKEE PRIDE CONST. INC. PA 1 WL22020

 Total For Check #   333592 36,257.76

BLANKET PO FOR LIQUID AMMONIUM 2205405 |560340|      18,342.72
  90306593 BLANKET PO FOR LIQUID AMMONIUM 2205405 |560340|      17,915.04

10/23/2025 333592 2083 CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US 90303662

6,790.00
10/23/2025 333591 4575 CENTRAL TRAILERS SALES INC 3077 Landscaping trailer-for Matt D.                   2205305 |570030|     2653070 6,790.00

 Total For Check #   333591

78540 2205100 |530110|      1,750.00
 Total For Check #   333586 3,500.00

10/23/2025 333586 2910 BROKEN ARROW CHAMBER OF 78540 78540 2205205 |530110|      1,750.00
  78540

2251390                                           2205010 |530870|     2251390 550.00
 Total For Check #   333583 550.00

10/23/2025 333583 4837 BLACK & VEATCH 6716293

404.20 Total For Check #   333577

 55.08
  3651 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205400 |560230|      8.40
  3650 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205400 |560230|     

BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205403 |560230|      232.75
  3647 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205400 |560230|      19.99

10/23/2025 333577 885 ATWOOD DISTRIBUTING LP 3648 BLANKET PO SAFETY SHOES & MISC 2205400 |560230|      87.98
  3646

299804 2205403 |540280|      108.00
 Total For Check #   333575 108.00

10/23/2025 333575 945 AYS LLC 299804

 Total For Check #   333574 12,415.70
10/23/2025 333574 5126 ASCEND COMMERCIAL PA 11 FINAL 2217090 PW Field Office                                   2201700 |570150|     2217090 12,415.70

52014 2201503 |530810|      8,812.50
 Total For Check #   333572 8,812.50

10/23/2025 333572 1468 ARLEDGE & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 52014

185.00
10/23/2025 333570 5180 AMERICAN MEDICAL GAS 3700 BLANKET PO FOR EMS OXYGEN AND 2205130 |560210|      185.00

 Total For Check #   333570

 Total For Check #   333568 1,596.82
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4 80.53  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205410 |550220|     

 37.28
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205405 |550220|      46.81
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205400 |550220|     

287319128175X1008202  2205120 |550220|      140.43
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205200 |550220|      337.80

10/23/2025 333606 1231 AT&T MOBILITY LLC 287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205115 |550220|      16.59
  287319128175X100820

59835 MAY 23, 2025 2205415 |560100|      538.86
 Total For Check #   333605 538.86

10/23/2025 333605 2107 EMPIRE PRINTING 59835

 Total For Check #   333603 2,031.15
10/23/2025 333603 3307 DP SUPPLY 036345 29”X45” Elliptical RCP -Matt Duran                2205305 |560230|      2,031.15

pw stock                                          220     |141000|      1,740.62
 Total For Check #   333600 2,956.62

PO STOCK ORDER                                    220     |141000|      700.00
  CNV1000014666 pw stock order                                    220     |141000|      516.00

10/23/2025 333600 1270 CORE & MAIN CNV1000014780

  CNV1000014696

 Total For Check #   333599 24,355.10
10/23/2025 333599 5446 CONSOLIDATED PIPE & OK2052092 SAMPLE STATIONS - BRANDY PARKS       2205404 |570030|     2554300 24,355.10

B6BD5005-0239 2205400 |570160|     2254401 359.67
 Total For Check #   333598 359.67

10/23/2025 333598 5323 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC B6BD5005-0239

 Total For Check #   333597 45,877.75

1305 OCTOBER 2025 2205010 |584010|      30,952.38
  1306 1306 OCTOBER 2025 2205010 |584010|      14,925.37

10/23/2025 333597 3832 CLOSED LOOP FUND 1305

 Total For Check #   333596 36.01

52158576 2205410 |540310|      31.92
  52158576 52158576 2205410 |540330|      4.09

10/23/2025 333596 1391 CLEAN THE UNIFORM CO 52158576

1,159.22 Total For Check #   333595

 32.96
  5297725401 BLANKET PO FOR ALL DEPARTMENT 2205115 |560230|      100.70
  5297951910 BLANKET PO FOR ALL DEPARTMENT 2201700 |550800|     

BLANKET PO FOR ALL DEPARTMENT 2205305 |560230|      644.24
  5295694005 BLANKET PO FOR ALL DEPARTMENT 2205405 |560230|      88.69

10/23/2025 333595 37 CINTAS CORPORATION 9340128469 BLANKET PO FOR ALL DEPARTMENT 2205405 |540280|      292.63
  5295694006
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2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

WL23080 144,492.00
  7081481 PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      2,076.60
  7090956 BID NO 25.170 24" WL WACO TO 2205400 |570150|     

2205400 |570150|     WL23080 1,897.11
  7093754 PW STOCK ORDER-DUSTIN                        220     |141000|      2,489.76

10/23/2025 333608 900 FORTILINE INC 7006786 BID NO 25.170 24" WL WACO TO 2205400 |570150|     WL23080 552.03
  7085234 BID NO 25.170 24" WL WACO TO 

 80.08
 Total For Check #   333607 810.42

  319339297X10082025 287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205401 |550540|     
319339297X10082025 287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205230 |550540|      51.85

287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205400 |550540|      120.12
  319339297X10082025 287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205305 |550540|      120.12

287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205010 |550540|      91.62
  319339297X10082025 287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205115 |550540|      40.04

287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205415 |550540|      80.08
  319339297X10082025 287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205205 |550540|      51.85

287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205200 |550220|      51.85
  319339297X10082025 287319339297X10082025  SEPT2025 2205405 |550540|      122.81

10/23/2025 333607   319339297X10082025

  319339297X10082025

  319339297X10082025

  319339297X10082025

  

5,069.48 Total For Check #   333606

 234.38
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2201700 |550540|      160.16
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205010 |550540|     

 40.04
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205404 |550540|      80.08
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205130 |550540|     

 40.04
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205210 |550540|      40.04
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205405 |550540|     

 24.74
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205415 |550540|      326.90
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205410 |550540|     

 166.11
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205406 |550540|      1,250.88
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205401 |550540|     

 345.06
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205400 |550540|      1,004.58
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205305 |550540|     

 138.70
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205210 |550540|      51.85
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205205 |550540|     

 194.34
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205200 |550540|      104.82
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205115 |550540|     

 95.82
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2201205 |550540|      74.22
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205010 |550220|     
  287319128175X100820 287319128175X1008202  2205415 |550220|      37.28
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2026/4
2026/4
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2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      6.47
  169375 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|      23.30

CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      10.79
  169376 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|      38.84

10/23/2025 333623 5440 HHM FACILITY MANAGEMENT, 169376

  169375

 Total For Check #   333622 22,001.01

VRWTP Raw Water Pump Agreement           2205405 |570160|     2454140 6,995.79
  1200762614 VRWTP On site Hypochlorite Brine Tank 2205405 |570160|     2154350 15,005.22

10/23/2025 333622 1144 HDR, INC 1200762628

 Total For Check #   333621 3,099.78
10/23/2025 333621 369 HAYNES EQUIPMENT CO INV8132047 HEP0042670: Hex Head Cap Screw              2205415 |560410|      3,099.78

251029 2205405 |540550|      745.00
 Total For Check #   333620 745.00

10/23/2025 333620 4111 HAMPSHIRE INDUSTRIAL 251029

 Total For Check #   333619 688.10
10/23/2025 333619 106 HACH COMPANY 14700509 BLANKET PO CHEM/LAB SUPPLIES           2205410 |560340|      688.10

BLANKET PO FOR PIPE FITTINGS              2205405 |560230|      249.72
 Total For Check #   333618 249.72

10/23/2025 333618 686 H G FLAKE SUPPLY CO 0419832-IN

2,714.76 Total For Check #   333616

 303.42
  9666334181 PW Stock                                          220     |141000|      473.40
  9661999079 Fan motor for Water Reclamation.-Bruce 2205410 |560450|     

2205415 |560410|      1,350.70
  9661444621 PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      58.76

10/23/2025 333616 76 GRAINGER 9659047337 Pw stock order                                    220     |141000|      528.48
  9659047345 Manual 2-Way Ball Valve,NPT,316 SS           

2310084B OCT 7, 2025 2205415 |570080|     S.24010 1,560.00
 Total For Check #   333611 48,607.00

10/23/2025 333611 1256 GEODECA LLC 2505035C 2254400 Geodeca                                   2205400 |570160|     2254400 47,047.00
  2310084B

2025 On Call Water Modeling                       2205205 |530870|     2552130 2,870.50
 Total For Check #   333610 2,870.50

10/23/2025 333610 674 GARVER ENGINEERS 2401215-4

160,360.72 Total For Check #   333608

 656.40
  7102703 BID NO 25.170 24" WL WACO TO 2205400 |570150|     WL23080 8,196.82
  7089162 PW STOCK-DUSTIN                                   220     |141000|     
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      175.2010/23/2025 333630 914 INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY 1925701033149

 Total For Check #   333626 84.20
10/23/2025 333626 2337 ICM OF AMERICA INC 082678 6xl back belt for Chris Daniels                   2205010 |560100|      84.20

Hwy 51 North Sewer Extension Agreement    2205415 |570160|     S.25080 3,325.00
 Total For Check #   333625 3,325.00

10/23/2025 333625 725 HOLLOWAY, UPDIKE AND PA 8 S.25080

2,596.50
10/23/2025 333624 5196 HOFFMAN AUTOMOTIVE 7512 7512 2205120 |540290|      2,596.50

 Total For Check #   333624

 291.30
 Total For Check #   333623 2,418.76

  169379 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 33.98
  169379 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      80.92
  169378 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 145.65
  169378 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      9.44
  169377 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 34.47
  169377 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      40.46
  169365 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 174.78
  169365 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      9.58
  169366 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 155.36
  169366 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      48.55
  169367 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 135.94
  169367 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      43.16
  169368 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 12.62
  169368 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      37.76
  169369 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 54.38
  169369 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      3.51
  169370 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 93.21
  169370 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      15.10
  169371 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

 97.10
  169371 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      25.89
  169372 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|     

169372 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      26.97

CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      33.71
  169373 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|      121.37

CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2205305 |540070|      133.51
  169374 CUSTODIAL BID# 25.161                             2201700 |540280|      480.64
  169374

  169373

  

174



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 5.60
  14698 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.91
  14701 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14701 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14701 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 7.29
  14701 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14702 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.62
  14702 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.46
  14702 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 7.29
  14702 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.55
  14703 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.62
  14703 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.46
  14703 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 5.60
  14703 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.55
  14704 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14704 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14704 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 5.60
  14704 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14708 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14708 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14708 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 5.60
  14708 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14706 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.48
  14706 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14706 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

14706 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14705 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|      5.60

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14705 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|      0.48

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.36
  14707 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|      5.60

CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      1.19
  14707 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|      0.48

10/23/2025 333635 5131 KEVIN BEHE 14707

  14707

  14705

  14705

  

 Total For Check #   333631 7,335.00
10/23/2025 333631 3537 J & J BOWERS LAWN CARE 102025 BLANKET PO FOR LAWN CARE                 2205305 |540280|      7,335.00

 Total For Check #   333630 175.20

175



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 10.02
  17542 600447                                            2205010 |560200|      31.24
  17542 1791                                              2205010 |560200|     

 176.12
  17542 400106                                            2205010 |560200|      20.80
  17541 HDATFBULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 110.61
  17541 510011035                                         2205010 |560200|      183.01
  17541 29558329                                          2205010 |560200|     

 104.11
  17541 500006004                                         2205010 |560200|      64.75
  17540 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 46.90
  17540 6770                                              2205010 |560200|      81.74
  17540 6771                                              2205010 |560200|     

 77.14
  17540 1748XD                                            2205010 |560200|      33.89
  17540 K371017                                           2205010 |560200|     

 15.23
  17540 FF63041NN                                         2205010 |560200|      48.73
  17540 FR11110                                           2205010 |560200|     

1N3200                                            2205305 |560200|      161.41
  17520 2260004                                           2205305 |560200|      57.13

10/23/2025 333644 25 NAPA AUTO PARTS 17512 TOYO556640                                        2205010 |560190|      1,642.24
  17520

BLANKET PO FOR PLUMBING & 2205415 |560410|      82.89
 Total For Check #   333640 230.57

BLANKET PO FOR PLUMBING & 2205415 |560400|      96.28
  56711359-00 BLANKET PO FOR PLUMBING & 2205415 |560400|      51.40

10/23/2025 333640 131 LOCKE SUPPLY COMPANY 56711060-00

  56632243-00

4,985.00
10/23/2025 333637 2513 KRYPTONITE KUSTOMZ 2153 2153 OCT 6, 2025 2205010 |550310|      4,985.00

 Total For Check #   333637

 4.48
 Total For Check #   333635 90.03

  14697 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.38
  14697 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.29
  14697 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 4.48
  14697 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.95
  14699 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.38
  14699 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.29
  14699 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

 8.97
  14699 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205100 |540070|      0.95
  14698 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205410 |540070|     

 0.76
  14698 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205305 |540070|      0.57
  14698 CITY COUNCIL 07/14/25                             2205120 |540070|     

176



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 193.28
  020351 7182                                              2205305 |560200|      10.71
  020294 F013868                                           2205115 |560190|     

 773.12
  020293 TOYO520540                                        2205400 |560190|      416.91
  020292 F013868                                           2205115 |560190|     

 1,309.00
  020288 31MHD                                             2205305 |560200|      291.66
  10000808369 Napa operational expense                          2205120 |540280|     

 14,917.00
  10000819057 Napa operational expense                          2205120 |540280|      12,000.00
  10000818905 Napa operational expense                          2205120 |540280|     

 16.84
  10000827186 Napa operational expense                          2205120 |540280|      13,763.00
  020268                                                   2205305 |560200|     

 133.50
  020268 1120197                                           2205305 |560200|      671.47
  020265 LUGLOCK                                           2205010 |560190|     

 85.11
  020264 789DEF                                            2205305 |560210|      22.22
  020264 574430                                            2205305 |560210|     

 17.61
  020264 PHPFE751PN                                        2205305 |560200|      17.61
  020264 PHCFE752PN                                        2205305 |560200|     

 36.98
  020264 7770012835                                        2205305 |560200|      60.37
  020264 7770009767                                        2205305 |560200|     

 17.64
  020264 1052095M                                          2205305 |560200|      13.62
  020264 1052096M                                          2205305 |560200|     

 1,166.90
  020262                                                   2205010 |560200|      102.12
  020262 2631040                                           2205010 |560200|     

 325.00
  020261 388BDM                                            2205010 |560190|      1,204.00
  020258 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560200|     

 -394.44
  020254 K181267BXW                                        2205010 |560200|      159.78
  020248 510001                                            2205010 |560200|     

 394.44
  020246 388BDM                                            2205010 |560190|      1,204.00
  020242 510001                                            2205010 |560200|     

 793.34
  020235 5T903                                             2205010 |560200|      241.81
  020234 TOYO556640                                        2205010 |560190|     

 122.06
  17548 F244465DUEL                                       2205010 |560190|      1,277.22
  17544 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 65.92
  17544 2272926                                           2205010 |560200|      141.82
  17544 2253989                                           2205010 |560200|     

 56.05
  17542 15W40BULK                                         2205010 |560210|      129.24
  17542 2803                                              2205010 |560200|     

 66.65
  17542 550433                                            2205010 |560200|      63.72
  17542 600001                                            2205010 |560200|     

177



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 370.02
  17500 388BDM                                            2205010 |560190|      1,202.64
  17496 PD15                                              2205405 |560210|     

 374.68
  17480 512246                                            2205400 |560190|      1,081.12
  17476 7240095                                           2205410 |560200|     

 54.00
  17474 7234                                              2205305 |560200|      -54.00
  17474 7234                                              2205305 |560200|     

 2,419.16
  17474 7234                                              2205305 |560200|      307.68
  17470 F003159                                           2205305 |560190|     

 61.03
  17462 388BDM                                            2205410 |560190|      1,202.64
  17458 15W40BULK                                         2205400 |560210|     

 44.88
  17458 502                                               2205400 |560200|      43.34
  17458 9520                                              2205400 |560200|     

 12.77
  17458 2812                                              2205400 |560200|      87.45
  17458 9082                                              2205400 |560200|     

 28.17
  17458 3966                                              2205400 |560200|      16.32
  17458 3788                                              2205400 |560200|     

 293.70
  17458 7182                                              2205400 |560200|      10.71
  17457 1200012                                           2205100 |560230|     

 166.01
  19926 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|      474.76
  020333 V051135820                                        2205305 |560200|     

 1,022.12
  020333 V051135810                                        2205305 |560200|      45.41
  020330 789DEF                                            2205010 |560210|     

 28.36
  020329 15W40BULK                                         2205305 |560210|      59.04
  020329 6433                                              2205305 |560200|     

 28.91
  020329 3651XE                                            2205305 |560200|      15.96
  020329 600434                                            2205305 |560200|     

 296.56
  020329 7190                                              2205305 |560200|      16.95
  020327 4469714IM                                         2205415 |560200|     

 199.61
  020319 789DEF                                            2205403 |560210|      44.44
  020319 MTP24                                             2205403 |560200|     

 234.26
  020311 MTP65HD                                           2205410 |560200|      151.63
  020310 MTX48H6                                           2205410 |560200|     

 374.68
  020375 7232486                                           2205403 |560200|      45.84
  020375 7240095                                           2205403 |560200|     

 63.24
  020363 N226205                                           2205010 |560200|      3,055.56
  020351 15W40BULK                                         2205305 |560210|     

 28.17
  020351 600564                                            2205305 |560200|      34.14
  020351 3788                                              2205305 |560200|     
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YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
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CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT
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             G/L NUMBER
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 29.92
  020306 8822                                              2205120 |560230|      59.92
  020303 4325P                                             2205120 |560230|     

 29.19
  020302 502                                               2205405 |560200|      45.44
  020297 6231                                              2205305 |560210|     

 21.14
  020297 26RM68                                            2205305 |560200|      36.84
  020280 5W20BULK                                          2205200 |560210|     

 7.11
  020280 2725                                              2205200 |560200|      15.92
  020280 4579                                              2205200 |560200|     

 6.34
  020280 7060                                              2205200 |560200|      4.25
  020272 2413                                              2205415 |560230|     

 7.11
  020272 5W20BULK                                          2205415 |560210|      21.14
  020272 4579                                              2205415 |560200|     

 15.92
  020272 7060                                              2205415 |560200|      4.25
  020272 2725                                              2205415 |560200|     

 106.62
  020267 GG4715QG                                          2205403 |560200|      -90.00
  020240 3544667                                           2205010 |560200|     

 23.66
  17537 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205305 |560210|      51.48
  17526 5W20BULK                                          2205200 |560210|     

 4.25
  17526 2725                                              2205200 |560200|      15.92
  17526 7060                                              2205200 |560200|     

 27.80
  17525 6700BR                                            2205305 |560200|      -0.01
  17525 7122BR                                            2205305 |560200|     

 50.80
  17521 B55                                               2205415 |560200|      94.26
  17515 GR14CHTR                                          2205210 |560210|     

 35.90
  17511 85405                                             2205305 |560210|      52.77
  17506 15W40BULK                                         2205305 |560210|     

2205305 |560200|      29.72
  17506 100255                                            2205305 |560200|      4.25

10/23/2025 333645   17506 4211                                              2205305 |560200|      14.22
  17506 600451                                            

 216.67
 Total For Check #   333644 78,973.89

  020451 509350                                            2205010 |560200|     

 4,332.93
  020446 F003159                                           2205010 |560190|      1,209.58
  020442 57667                                             2205010 |560200|     

 1,867.56
  020437 F244465DUEL                                       2205010 |560190|      678.84
  020437 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|     

 106.44
  020432 366BDMDUAL                                        2205010 |560190|      1,867.56
  020432 85001                                             2205010 |560190|     
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YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
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CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 22.86
  17491 85124530                                          2205010 |560210|      88.71
  17487 5W30BULK                                          2205205 |560210|     

 10.61
  17487 7045                                              2205205 |560200|      4.25
  17487 9634                                              2205205 |560200|     

 92.04
  17487 230074                                            2205205 |560200|      14.22
  17484 AF10060                                           2205410 |560200|     

 15.92
  17472 5W20BULK                                          2205120 |560210|      27.04
  17472 2725                                              2205120 |560200|     

 4.25
  17472 4579                                              2205120 |560200|      7.11
  17472 7060                                              2205120 |560200|     

 51.48
  17466 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560210|      51.48
  17465 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560210|     

 58.89
  17461 46AWBULK                                          2205410 |560210|      49.60
  17460 500876                                            2205410 |560200|     

 4.55
  19951 5W30BULK                                          2205406 |560210|      24.24
  19951 100050                                            2205406 |560200|     

 55.87
  19951 230266                                            2205406 |560200|      10.91
  19939 26267                                             2205400 |560230|     

 11.11
  19934 401P                                              2205400 |560230|      19.26
  19934 789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|     

 31.63
  19925 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560200|      102.96
  020336                                                   2205010 |560200|     

 -28.36
  020336 100002                                            2205010 |560200|      36.40
  020331 6433                                              2205305 |560200|     

 6.34
  020318 46AW2BULK                                         2205010 |560210|      45.72
  020309 2413                                              2205410 |560230|     

 12.73
  020309 5W30BULK                                          2205415 |560210|      28.98
  020309 9883                                              2205415 |560200|     

 4.25
  020309 230266                                            2205415 |560200|      10.91
  020309 7502                                              2205415 |560200|     

 45.06
  020383 33J870                                            2205120 |560230|      58.96
  020370 85805                                             2205400 |560210|     

 97.79
  020370 8212733                                           2205400 |560210|      2.11
  020366 46AW2BULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 98.94
  020362 5698456                                           2205010 |560200|      89.31
  020361 S646194                                           2205010 |560200|     

 23.48
  020359 6403                                              2205403 |560230|      38.89
  020359 7222791                                           2205403 |560200|     
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
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2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

 6.34
  020353 789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|      11.11
  020352 2413                                              2205305 |560230|     

 11.11
  020344 8015466                                           2205305 |560200|      25.52
  020299 789DEF                                            2205305 |560210|     

 6.34
  020296 3895310                                           2205305 |560200|      5.92
  020291 2413                                              2205010 |560230|     

 25.62
  020285 HT1250L                                           2205120 |560230|      11.64
  020283 7301080                                           2205010 |560200|     

 8.57
  020279 PKA0F3                                            2205120 |560210|      10.92
  020273 H6054N                                            2205010 |560200|     

 10.67
  020270 789DEF                                            2205415 |560210|      11.11
  020269 508391                                            2205010 |560200|     

 16.79
  020266 509543                                            2205010 |560200|      26.89
  020260 7304011                                           2205403 |560200|     

 25.00
  020259 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560210|      20.00
  020257 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560210|     

 18.62
  020256 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560210|      25.00
  020253 CISD12046                                         2205305 |560200|     

 3.08
  020250 92709                                             2205120 |560230|      6.64
  020231 MT1115                                            2205400 |560230|     

 5.78
  020231 MT1116                                            2205400 |560230|      3.68
  17535 2413                                              2205305 |560230|     

 20.16
  17522 9996049                                           2205010 |560200|      22.22
  17519 375180                                            2205305 |560200|     

2205410 |560210|      22.22
  17516 8235075                                           2205403 |560200|      11.28

10/23/2025 333646   17509 201057                                            2205305 |560200|      14.38
  17513 789DEF                                            

 47.10
 Total For Check #   333645 2,332.11

  020449 5526050X500                                       2205010 |560200|     

 6.80
  020444 101128CH8P                                        2205010 |560200|      16.12
  020444 100WUSSH                                          2205010 |560200|     

 12.08
  020444 101NS8                                            2205010 |560200|      5.24
  020443                                                   2205403 |560200|     

 30.72
  020443 HY379902                                          2205403 |560200|      37.36
  020433 HLK2049                                           2205010 |560200|     

 60.06
  020431 FA110G                                            2205305 |560200|      60.00
  17497 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560210|     
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 7.84
  020440 46AW2BULK                                         2205010 |560210|      15.24
  020436 AHDWMPHDC1                                        2205305 |560230|     

 -21.56
  020434 7301080                                           2205010 |560200|      25.62
  020429 3128                                              2205010 |560200|     

 6.85
  17501 46AWBULK                                          2205010 |560210|      22.32
  17498 1551                                              2205415 |560200|     

 7.49
  17493 DA1600                                            2205305 |560200|      15.02
  17492 8822                                              2205120 |560230|     

 7.81
  17489 6013N                                             2205205 |560200|      6.68
  17485 826020                                            2205406 |560210|     

 14.36
  17481 83052104K                                         2205010 |560200|      20.38
  17477 3824021410                                        2205305 |560200|     

 17.16
  17477 481650300                                         2205305 |560200|      8.56
  17473 HDRTU1GAL                                         2205010 |560210|     

 15.14
  17471 3196                                              2205305 |560230|      11.46
  17459 MJ252055                                          2205406 |560200|     

 15.56
  19963 2413                                              2205010 |560230|      6.34
  19957 9080XL                                            2205010 |560230|     

 2.46
  19952 9045401                                           2205010 |560200|      12.47
  19952 217131001                                         2205010 |560200|     

 27.36
  19952 216806004                                         2205010 |560200|      4.44
  19950 5439270                                           2205130 |560200|     

 -20.19
  19947 7301080                                           2205305 |560200|      25.62
  19944 6058                                              2205305 |560200|     

 20.19
  19944 60250R                                            2205305 |560200|      35.30
  19943 6058                                              2205305 |560200|     

 6.34
  19928 789DEF                                            2205400 |560210|      22.22
  020340 2413                                              2205305 |560230|     

 3.17
  020339 FZ115040                                          2205120 |560230|      18.30
  020338 2413                                              2205415 |560230|     

 20.76
  020338 789DEF                                            2205415 |560210|      22.22
  020323 60221B                                            2205405 |560200|     

 15.54
  020322 10171                                             2205305 |560230|      8.79
  020313 HDATFBULK                                         2205010 |560210|     

 7.27
  020382 15655Z6L000                                       2205403 |560200|      21.10
  020357 NPB16                                             2205415 |560230|     

 7.27
  020357 CSD38018                                          2205415 |560230|      5.18
  020357 NPB16                                             2205415 |560200|     

182



YEAR/PERIOD AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION

CHECK DATE CHECK # VENDOR
PROJECT

         NAME INVOICE

             G/L NUMBER

Prepared : 10/23/2025 2:58:19 PM City of Broken Arrow
Check Register by Fund 

Page Number 2 of 18

Fund 220  

2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4
2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/4

2026/410/23/2025 333669 335 SERVICE OKLAHOMA L0232656088 LO232656088 2205405 |560230|      51.00

unit 2207                                         2205010 |540200|      29,787.26
 Total For Check #   333666 29,787.26

10/23/2025 333666 4816 RIVER CITY HYDRAULICS INC 61905

 Total For Check #   333661 345.13
10/23/2025 333661 1672 PURVIS INDUSTRIES 32259160 3/3V4.75-SDS                                      2205415 |560410|      345.13

BLANKET PO FOR LAWN CARE                 2205305 |540280|      4,997.00
 Total For Check #   333660 4,997.00

10/23/2025 333660 5333 PRODIGY LAWN & LANDSCAPE 4015

 Total For Check #   333659 345.00
10/23/2025 333659 4508 C A ASSETS LLC 164238 164238 ROLLUP DOOR REPAIR 2205410 |540070|      345.00

Valve box cleaner                                 2205400 |560240|      358.04
 Total For Check #   333658 358.04

10/23/2025 333658 2550 POLLARD WATER 0297582

 Total For Check #   333654 337.26

210105033 1100164 45 OCT 14, 2025 400 2205100 |550240|      168.63
  179009782 10142025 211104019 1790097 82 OCT 14, 2025 430 2205100 |550240|      168.63

10/23/2025 333654 98 OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS CO 110016445 10142025

 Total For Check #   333651 2,615.28
10/23/2025 333651 5149 OFFEN PETROLEUM LLC INV1823432 (URGENT) DIESEL GENERATOR FUEL 2205405 |560210|      2,615.28

Wayne Submersible Sump Pump # 101865  2205405 |560450|      1,867.80
 Total For Check #   333650 1,867.80

10/23/2025 333650 5336 MULTI SERVICE TECHNOLOGY 511DE8D8

 Total For Check #   333647 27.71

2413                                              2205400 |560230|      5.78
  17464 9832                                              2205403 |560210|      4.81

7629X12                                           2205010 |560200|      1.60
  19937 3057N                                             2205406 |560200|      0.54

NBCKT13                                           2205305 |560230|      5.10
  020255 4057LLN                                           2205305 |560200|      1.91

EN92                                              2205305 |560230|      3.04
  17543 7031697                                           2205305 |560200|      4.93

10/23/2025 333647   17531

  020244

  020321

  17463

854.69 Total For Check #   333646
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2026/410014930 OCT 15, 2025 2205400 |550360|      20.0010/23/2025 333689 1230 TULSA COUNTY 10014930

282.00
10/23/2025 333688 929 TULSA CLEANING SYSTEMS 76543 76543 OCT 16, 2025 2205120 |540290|      282.00

 Total For Check #   333688

Unit # 1732                                       2205305 |540200|      5,727.80
 Total For Check #   333687 6,738.45

10/23/2025 333687 526 TRANSMISSION CLINICS LTD 11404 UNIT # 1626                                       2205210 |540200|      1,010.65
  11339

PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      798.00
 Total For Check #   333686 1,068.40

PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      190.40
  1063717 replacement parts for hard hats                   220     |141000|      80.00

10/23/2025 333686 4478 TRANSCO SUPPLY COMPANY 1063718

  1063737

149.30 Total For Check #   333684

0925229873 SEPT 1-30, 2025 211104019 2205100 |550240|      2.93
  0925229845 0925229845 SEPT 1-30, 2025 210105033 2205100 |550240|      2.93

10/23/2025 333684 1104 TIGER, INC. 0925229886 0925229886 SEPT 1-30, 2025 213245206 2205120 |550240|      143.44
  0925229873

3199062 BATTLECRE-07 LQ2013369A 2201700 |550760|      275.00
 Total For Check #   333683 275.00

10/23/2025 333683   3199062

290.39
10/23/2025 333682 533 BROKEN ARROW INSURANCE 3199051 3199051 BATTLECRE-07 2024-2025 2201700 |550760|      290.39

 Total For Check #   333682

10/23/2025 333674 4931 HOWARD DCIII LLC T3076 UNIT # 2215                                       2205403 |540200|      1,774.41
 Total For Check #   333674 1,774.41

PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 571.00
 Total For Check #   333670 39,093.30

PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 959.88
  4086-0 PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 16,809.72

PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 5,820.71
  3900-3 PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 8,581.87

PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 1,083.40
  3703-1 PA 8 FINAL 2454460 08/19/25 22501191 2205400 |570150|     2454460 5,266.72

10/23/2025 333670 81 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 3838-5

  3742-9

  3986-2

  0175-5

 Total For Check #   333669 51.00
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2026/4 685.44  111406 111406 2205120 |550370|     

 707.20
  111407 111407 2205120 |550370|      924.80
  111405 111405 2205115 |550370|     

111509 OCT 17, 2025 2205120 |550370|      369.92
  111508 111508 OCT 17, 2025 2205120 |550370|      685.44

10/23/2025 333703 1808 TULSA'S GREEN COUNTRY 111408 111408 2205010 |550370|      11,971.43
  111509

REQ BY CHRIS HOUCK                               2205400 |560380|      2,367.96
 Total For Check #   333702 2,367.96

10/23/2025 333702 4962 TULSA WINWATER CO. 033439 01

 Total For Check #   333700 4,951.00
10/23/2025 333700 1489 TULSA HEALTH DEPARTMENT NV2510011 NV2510011 2205404 |530340|      4,951.00

10014939 OCT 15, 2025 2205010 |550360|      80.00
 Total For Check #   333697 80.00

10/23/2025 333697   10014939

 Total For Check #   333696 100.00
10/23/2025 333696   10014938 10014938 OCT 15, 2025 2205010 |550360|      100.00

10014937 OCT 15, 2025 2205010 |550360|      43.27
 Total For Check #   333695 43.27

10/23/2025 333695   10014937

 Total For Check #   333694 20.00
10/23/2025 333694   10014935 10014935 OCT 15, 2025 2205400 |550360|      20.00

10014934 OCT 15, 2025 2205400 |550360|      20.00
 Total For Check #   333693 20.00

10/23/2025 333693   10014934

 Total For Check #   333692 20.00
10/23/2025 333692   10014933 10014933 OCT 15, 2025 2205400 |550360|      20.00

10014932 OCT 15, 2025 2205400 |550360|      20.00
 Total For Check #   333691 20.00

10/23/2025 333691   10014932

 Total For Check #   333690 20.00
10/23/2025 333690   10014931 10014931 OCT 15, 2025 2205400 |550360|      20.00

 Total For Check #   333689 20.00
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 Total For Fund  220 2,212,267.10
 Number of Invoices For Fund  220 1,129

 Total For Check #   333712 86.50
10/23/2025 333712 1095 WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS II LLC 101238789 10092025 FY26 ANNUAL AGREEMENT                       2205415 |550220|      86.50

0068482-2185-6 cust id 6-95673-83006 2205010 |540300|      96,370.46
 Total For Check #   333710 112,253.31

0068473-2185-1 CUST ID 2-70303-63000 2205410 |540300|      14,017.72
  0068478-2185-4 0068478-2185-4 CUST ID 5-50248-03006 2205010 |540300|      1,865.13

10/23/2025 333710 897 WASTE MANAGEMENT QUARRY 0068473-2185-5

  0068482-2185-6

 Total For Check #   333707 28,672.00
10/23/2025 333707 868 COUNTRY FORD-MERCURY INC 84713 CITY COUNCIL APPROVED 05/20/2025      2205405 |570020|     2560450 28,672.00

OK01-25-1856-001 2205410 |570080|     2154250 1,250.00
 Total For Check #   333706 1,250.00

10/23/2025 333706 1633 VALBRIDGE PROPERTY OK01-25-1856-001

 Total For Check #   333705 9,632.00

PW STOCK                                          220     |141000|      270.00
  217492 217492 FIRE HYDRANT PARTS 2205400 |560370|      700.00

24" butterfly valve-req by Bryce Campbell       2205400 |570150|     WL23080 8,030.00
  217115 for chris                                         2205400 |560400|      632.00

10/23/2025 333705 44 UTILITY SUPPLY 217114

  217238

 Total For Check #   333704 2,348.27

H-5919 DRY ERASE CALENDAR - 1 2205405 |560230|      176.93
  198729645 H-5919 DRY ERASE CALENDAR - 1 2205405 |560240|      2,171.34

10/23/2025 333704 1324 ULINE 198729645

27,075.74 Total For Check #   333703
  111510 111510 2205010 |550370|      11,731.51
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City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 25-1565, Version: 1

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
Meeting of: 11-04-2025

Title:
Consideration, discussion, and possible approval of and authorization to award to the
lowest responsible bidder, Tri-Star Construction, LLC, a construction contract for the
Houston Street Improvements from 23rd Street to Old Highway 51 (Project No.
ST1926A/WL26040)

Background:
Included in Proposition 1 of the 2018 GO Bond, this project provides for widening of Houston Street from two
lanes to five lanes for approximately 2,500 L.F. between 23rd Street and 31st Street (Old Highway 51). The
project also includes construction of approximately 2,750 L.F. of 12”, 8” and 6” PVC water line, 5,200 L.F. of
5’ wide concrete sidewalk, 4,900 L.F. of 6” curb and gutter, 3,900 L.F. of enclosed storm sewer, as well as
traffic signal modifications.

Design was completed and the project was advertised for bidding on October 6th and 13th, 2025. Bids were
opened on October 29th, 2025 with five (5) bids received, all of which being responsive. A certified bid
tabulation is attached.

The bids submitted were composed of one hundred eight (108) total pay items which included eighty-two (82)
items to form the total base roadway bid and twenty six (26) items to form the total base waterline bid. The
lowest responsible bidder was Tri-Star Construction, LLC, with a total bid of $4,015,000.00 ($470,370.00 for
waterline). The total engineer’s estimate for this project was $5,242,076.20.

For the waterline portion of the project, BAMA ($100,000.00 available) and OWRB Loan monies ($250,000.00
available) are being used to partially fund construction. Funding necessary to cover waterline construction
above the identified $350,000.00 will be appropriated from 2018 GO Bond Proposition 1 funds ($120,370.00).
Due to this, a companion item is on the City Council agenda for consideration.

Cost: $350,000.00

Funding Source: BAMA, OWRB Loan

Requested By: Charlie Bright, Director of Engineering and Construction

Approved By: City Manager’s Office

Attachments: Certified Bid Tabulation

Recommendation:
Approve and authorize award to the lowest responsible bidder, Tri-Star Construction, LLC, a construction
contract for the Houston Street Improvements from 23rd Street to Old Highway 51 (Project No.
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BID TABULATION

HOUSTON STREET IMPROVEMENTS FROM 23RD STREET TO OLD HIGHWAY 51

PROJECT NO. ST1926A/WL26040, BID NO. 26.123, QUESTCDN NO. 9905708

BID OPENING 10/29/2025 02:00 PM CDT

Engineer Estimate Tri-Star Construction, LLC

Cherokee Pride Construction 

Inc./ Sapulpa, ok BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC. Grade Line Construction, LLC TimberWolf Excavating LLC

Line Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

BASE BID-ROADWAY

1 202(A) UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 10633 $12.00 $127,596.00 $26.00 $276,458.00 $20.00 $212,660.00 $40.00 $425,320.00 $37.50 $398,737.50 $22.00 $233,926.00

2 205(A) TYPE A-SALVAGED TOPSOIL LSUM 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $86,500.00 $86,500.00

3 221(H) (PL)TEMPORARY INLET SEDIMENT FILTER EA 26 $500.00 $13,000.00 $150.00 $3,900.00 $500.00 $13,000.00 $400.00 $10,400.00 $295.00 $7,670.00 $850.00 $22,100.00

4 230(A) SOLID SLAB SODDING SY 5640 $5.50 $31,020.00 $4.30 $24,252.00 $5.00 $28,200.00 $5.00 $28,200.00 $5.30 $29,892.00 $6.50 $36,660.00

5 303(A) AGGREGATE BASE TYPE A CY 3851 $65.00 $250,315.00 $53.00 $204,103.00 $55.00 $211,805.00 $62.00 $238,762.00 $65.00 $250,315.00 $55.00 $211,805.00

6 310(B) SUBGRADE, METHOD B SY 17144 $3.00 $51,432.00 $2.00 $34,288.00 $1.00 $17,144.00 $1.00 $17,144.00 $2.00 $34,288.00 $11.50 $197,156.00

7 325 SEPARATOR FABRIC SY 16968 $2.25 $38,178.00 $1.30 $22,058.40 $2.00 $33,936.00 $1.00 $16,968.00 $2.00 $33,936.00 $2.00 $33,936.00

8 326(B) GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT SY 16744 $4.00 $66,976.00 $1.50 $25,116.00 $2.00 $33,488.00 $2.00 $33,488.00 $5.00 $83,720.00 $3.00 $50,232.00

9 402(E) TRAFFIC BOUND SURFACE COURSE TYPE E TON 70 $70.00 $4,900.00 $26.00 $1,820.00 $100.00 $7,000.00 $50.00 $3,500.00 $35.00 $2,450.00 $125.00 $8,750.00

10 411(B) SUPERPAVE, TYPE S3(PG 64-22 OK) TON 7528 $105.00 $790,440.00 $89.00 $669,992.00 $95.00 $715,160.00 $85.00 $639,880.00 $92.50 $696,340.00 $102.00 $767,856.00

11 411(C) SUPERPAVE, TYPE S4(PG 70-28 OK) TON 1719 $130.00 $223,470.00 $121.00 $207,999.00 $125.00 $214,875.00 $95.00 $163,305.00 $122.00 $209,718.00 $135.00 $232,065.00

12 411(C) SUPERPAVE, TYPE S4(PG 64-22 OK) TON 262 $150.00 $39,300.00 $130.00 $34,060.00 $115.00 $30,130.00 $85.00 $22,270.00 $115.00 $30,130.00 $126.00 $33,012.00

13 501(A) STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION UNCLASSIFIED CY 40 $40.00 $1,600.00 $65.00 $2,600.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $50.00 $2,000.00 $250.00 $10,000.00

14 501(G) CLSM BACKFILL CY 114 $275.00 $31,350.00 $130.00 $14,820.00 $150.00 $17,100.00 $120.00 $13,680.00 $150.00 $17,100.00 $250.00 $28,500.00

15 504(F) HANDRAILING LF 30 $250.00 $7,500.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $175.00 $5,250.00 $250.00 $7,500.00 $120.00 $3,600.00

16 509(A) CLASS AA CONCRETE CY 317 $850.00 $269,450.00 $775.00 $245,675.00 $700.00 $221,900.00 $900.00 $285,300.00 $910.00 $288,470.00 $880.00 $278,960.00

17 509(D) CLASS C CONCRETE CY 34 $450.00 $15,300.00 $400.00 $13,600.00 $600.00 $20,400.00 $600.00 $20,400.00 $600.00 $20,400.00 $653.00 $22,202.00

18 511(A) REINFORCING STEEL LB 52126 $1.50 $78,189.00 $1.00 $52,126.00 $1.00 $52,126.00 $1.00 $52,126.00 $1.75 $91,220.50 $2.10 $109,464.60

19 601(B) TYPE I PLAIN RIPRAP WITH FILTER BLANKET TON 100 $100.00 $10,000.00 $70.00 $7,000.00 $120.00 $12,000.00 $55.00 $5,500.00 $115.00 $11,500.00 $150.00 $15,000.00

20 609(A) CONC.CURB(6" BARRIER-INTEGRAL) LF 400 $12.00 $4,800.00 $21.50 $8,600.00 $30.00 $12,000.00 $5.00 $2,000.00 $40.00 $16,000.00 $25.00 $10,000.00

21 609(B) COMBINED CURB & GUTTER(6" BARRIER) LF 4972 $40.00 $198,880.00 $28.00 $139,216.00 $30.00 $149,160.00 $35.00 $174,020.00 $40.00 $198,880.00 $31.00 $154,132.00

22 610(A) 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 2897 $65.00 $188,305.00 $57.00 $165,129.00 $70.00 $202,790.00 $85.00 $246,245.00 $75.00 $217,275.00 $76.00 $220,172.00

23 610(I) TACTILE WARNING DEVICE-NEW SF 140 $50.00 $7,000.00 $24.00 $3,360.00 $30.00 $4,200.00 $30.00 $4,200.00 $35.00 $4,900.00 $50.00 $7,000.00

24 611(A) SPECIAL MANHOLE EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,160.00 $2,160.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,556.30 $10,556.30 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00

25 611(A) (PL) MANHOLE (4' DIA.) EA 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $7,650.00 $7,650.00

26 611(G) INLET (SMD-TYPE 1) EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,100.00 $4,100.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,850.00 $6,850.00

27 611(G) ST-27 INLET DRAIN EA 21 $10,000.00 $210,000.00 $6,200.00 $130,200.00 $4,500.00 $94,500.00 $6,500.00 $136,500.00 $8,200.00 $172,200.00 $6,580.00 $138,180.00

28 611(G) INLET CI DES. 2 (STD) EA 4 $5,500.00 $22,000.00 $5,700.00 $22,800.00 $6,000.00 $24,000.00 $6,500.00 $26,000.00 $7,200.00 $28,800.00 $7,420.00 $29,680.00

29 611(H) ADD'L DEPTH IN INLET CI DES. 2 VF 5 $530.00 $2,650.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $600.00 $3,000.00 $650.00 $3,250.00

30 612(A) MANHOLES ADJUST TO GRADE EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

31 613(A) 15" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 10 $150.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $85.00 $850.00 $130.00 $1,300.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $156.00 $1,560.00

32 613(A) 18" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 2861 $130.00 $371,930.00 $105.00 $300,405.00 $86.00 $246,046.00 $130.00 $371,930.00 $105.00 $300,405.00 $168.00 $480,648.00

33 613(A) 24" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 570 $145.00 $82,650.00 $130.00 $74,100.00 $100.00 $57,000.00 $145.00 $82,650.00 $140.00 $79,800.00 $189.00 $107,730.00

34 613(A) 30" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 195 $170.00 $33,150.00 $180.00 $35,100.00 $175.00 $34,125.00 $150.00 $29,250.00 $180.00 $35,100.00 $210.00 $40,950.00

35 613(J) EDGE DRAIN CONDUIT-PERFORATED LF 5013 $15.00 $75,195.00 $9.00 $45,117.00 $20.00 $100,260.00 $8.00 $40,104.00 $16.00 $80,208.00 $28.00 $140,364.00

36 619(A) REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES & OBSTRUCTIONS LSUM 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $32,560.00 $32,560.00

37 619(B) REMOVAL OF FENCE LF 978 $3.00 $2,934.00 $3.00 $2,934.00 $10.00 $9,780.00 $5.00 $4,890.00 $7.00 $6,846.00 $3.00 $2,934.00

38 619(B) REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER LF 1888 $10.00 $18,880.00 $8.00 $15,104.00 $10.00 $18,880.00 $8.00 $15,104.00 $9.00 $16,992.00 $10.00 $18,880.00

39 619(B) REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 559 $18.00 $10,062.00 $18.00 $10,062.00 $15.00 $8,385.00 $10.00 $5,590.00 $16.00 $8,944.00 $12.00 $6,708.00

40 619(B) REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT SY 8774 $9.00 $78,966.00 $17.00 $149,158.00 $10.00 $87,740.00 $10.00 $87,740.00 $15.00 $131,610.00 $10.00 $87,740.00

41 619(B) REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY 94 $17.00 $1,598.00 $5.00 $470.00 $15.00 $1,410.00 $10.00 $940.00 $20.00 $1,880.00 $10.00 $940.00

42 619(C) SAWING PAVEMENT LF 3738 $4.00 $14,952.00 $2.00 $7,476.00 $4.00 $14,952.00 $4.00 $14,952.00 $3.50 $13,083.00 $20.00 $74,760.00

43 624 (PL) WOOD PRIVACY FENCE LF 151 $175.00 $26,425.00 $45.00 $6,795.00 $40.00 $6,040.00 $60.00 $9,060.00 $65.00 $9,815.00 $78.00 $11,778.00

44 624(C) FENCE-STYLE SWF (5 BARBED WIRE) LF 821 $12.00 $9,852.00 $20.00 $16,420.00 $10.00 $8,210.00 $17.00 $13,957.00 $20.00 $16,420.00 $68.00 $55,828.00

45 624(E) FENCE-STYLE CLF (6'HIGH, CLASS A) LF 27 $100.00 $2,700.00 $65.00 $1,755.00 $150.00 $4,050.00 $150.00 $4,050.00 $155.00 $4,185.00 $150.00 $4,050.00

46 SPECIAL PROJECT SIGN EA 2 $500.00 $1,000.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $920.00 $1,840.00 $1,950.00 $3,900.00

47 880(J) CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL LSUM 1 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00 $86,250.00 $86,250.00

48 805(A) (PL)REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS EA 14 $200.00 $2,800.00 $75.00 $1,050.00 $500.00 $7,000.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $80.00 $1,120.00 $55.00 $770.00

49 805(D) (PL)REMOVE & RESET EXISTING SIGNS EA 6 $100.00 $600.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $325.00 $1,950.00 $80.00 $480.00

50 850(A) SHEET ALUMINUM SIGNS SF 130 $45.00 $5,850.00 $35.00 $4,550.00 $20.00 $2,600.00 $40.00 $5,200.00 $36.00 $4,680.00 $30.00 $3,900.00

51 851(C) 2 1/2" SQUARE TUBE POST LF 222 $15.00 $3,330.00 $10.00 $2,220.00 $5.00 $1,110.00 $12.00 $2,664.00 $10.50 $2,331.00 $30.00 $6,660.00

52 856(A) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(4" WIDE) LF 11023 $1.40 $15,432.20 $0.75 $8,267.25 $2.00 $22,046.00 $0.90 $9,920.70 $0.80 $8,818.40 $1.00 $11,023.00

53 856(A) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(8" WIDE) LF 390 $5.00 $1,950.00 $2.00 $780.00 $5.00 $1,950.00 $3.00 $1,170.00 $2.15 $838.50 $4.00 $1,560.00

54 856(A) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(24" WIDE) LF 246 $15.00 $3,690.00 $9.00 $2,214.00 $10.00 $2,460.00 $10.00 $2,460.00 $9.70 $2,386.20 $30.00 $7,380.00

55 856(B) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(ARROWS) EA 24 $225.00 $5,400.00 $150.00 $3,600.00 $1,000.00 $24,000.00 $200.00 $4,800.00 $160.00 $3,840.00 $410.00 $9,840.00

56 856(B) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(WORDS) EA 2 $495.00 $990.00 $225.00 $450.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $300.00 $600.00 $240.00 $480.00 $980.00 $1,960.00

57 802(B) 2" PVC SCH.40 PLASTIC CONDUIT TRENCHED LF 25 $55.00 $1,375.00 $37.50 $937.50 $45.00 $1,125.00 $45.00 $1,125.00 $40.50 $1,012.50 $44.50 $1,112.50

58 802(B) 3" PVC SCH.40 PLASTIC CONDUIT BORED LF 340 $65.00 $22,100.00 $70.00 $23,800.00 $80.00 $27,200.00 $80.00 $27,200.00 $75.50 $25,670.00 $84.00 $28,560.00

59 803(A) PULL BOX(SIZE II) EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,050.00 $2,050.00 $2,280.00 $2,280.00

60 804(A) STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CY 4 $1,600.00 $6,400.00 $2,800.00 $11,200.00 $3,100.00 $12,400.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,025.00 $12,100.00 $3,360.00 $13,440.00

61 805(B) REINFORCING STEEL LB 500 $6.00 $3,000.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $4.00 $2,000.00 $4.00 $2,000.00 $3.25 $1,625.00 $3.60 $1,800.00

62 805(A) REMOVAL OF PULL BOX EA 1 $750.00 $750.00 $635.00 $635.00 $850.00 $850.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $685.00 $685.00 $762.00 $762.00

63 806(A) 32'MH POLE 45'TS & 10'LMA(G.STL.) EA 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $33,400.00 $33,400.00 $37,200.00 $37,200.00

64 806(B) 10' MTG.HT.TS PED.POLE(G.STL.) EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,725.00 $1,725.00 $1,920.00 $1,920.00

65 809(A) ROADWAY LUMINAIRE EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,550.00 $2,550.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00 $3,060.00 $3,060.00

66 811 1/C NO.10 ELECT.COND. LF 84 $3.50 $294.00 $5.00 $420.00 $10.00 $840.00 $6.00 $504.00 $5.40 $453.60 $6.00 $504.00

67 828 (PL)DETECTION SYSTEM (VIDEO) LSUM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00

68 830 PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,425.00 $2,850.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,540.00 $3,080.00 $1,710.00 $3,420.00

69 831 1WAY2SEC.ADJ.PED.SIGN.HD.S-20 EA 2 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $870.00 $1,740.00 $1,080.00 $2,160.00

70 831 1WAY3SEC.ADJ.SIG.HD.S-6 EA 1 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,320.00 $1,320.00

71 831 1WAY4SEC.ADJ.SIG.HD.S-13 EA 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,560.00 $3,120.00

72 833 BACKPLATE EA 3 $350.00 $1,050.00 $200.00 $600.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $300.00 $900.00 $215.00 $645.00 $240.00 $720.00

73 834(A) 5/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CABLE LF 105 $7.00 $735.00 $6.50 $682.50 $10.00 $1,050.00 $8.00 $840.00 $7.00 $735.00 $7.80 $819.00

74 834(A) 7/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CABLE LF 80 $14.00 $1,120.00 $8.00 $640.00 $10.00 $800.00 $10.00 $800.00 $8.65 $692.00 $9.60 $768.00

75 834(A) 21/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CABLE LF 270 $18.00 $4,860.00 $13.00 $3,510.00 $16.00 $4,320.00 $15.00 $4,050.00 $14.00 $3,780.00 $15.60 $4,212.00

76 834(B) 2/C SHIELDED LOOP DETECTOR LEAD-IN CABLE LF 130 $3.50 $455.00 $3.00 $390.00 $5.00 $650.00 $4.00 $520.00 $3.25 $422.50 $3.60 $468.00

77 840(B) E.P.S. OPTICAL DETECTOR EA 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,450.00 $1,450.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,560.00 $1,560.00 $1,740.00 $1,740.00

78 840(C) E.P.S. OPTICAL DETECTOR CABLE LF 165 $6.00 $990.00 $6.00 $990.00 $8.00 $1,320.00 $7.00 $1,155.00 $6.50 $1,072.50 $7.20 $1,188.00

79 850(C) INSTALL MAST ARM MOUNTED ALUM SIGNS SF 26 $85.00 $2,210.00 $55.00 $1,430.00 $100.00 $2,600.00 $60.00 $1,560.00 $59.40 $1,544.40 $66.00 $1,716.00

80 642(B) CONSTRUCTION STAKING LEVEL II LSUM 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

81 220 SWPPP DOCUMENTATION AND MANAGEMENT LSUM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $32,285.35 $32,285.35 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $24,580.00 $24,580.00

82 641 MOBILIZATION LSUM 1 $262,350.00 $262,350.00 $225,600.00 $225,600.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $267,000.00 $267,000.00 $165,800.00 $165,800.00

TOTAL BASE BID ROADWAY: $4,208,126.20 $3,544,630.00 $3,582,023.00 $4,112,100.00 $4,146,906.60 $4,520,261.10

BASE BID-WATERLINE

83 401 12" DR 14 C900 PVC WL LF 2680 $300.00 $804,000.00 $107.00 $286,760.00 $140.00 $375,200.00 $135.00 $361,800.00 $180.00 $482,400.00 $198.00 $530,640.00

84 401 8" DR 14 C900 PVC WL LF 50 $235.00 $11,750.00 $105.00 $5,250.00 $130.00 $6,500.00 $120.00 $6,000.00 $200.00 $10,000.00 $175.00 $8,750.00

85 401 6" DR 14 C900 PVC WL LF 60 $200.00 $12,000.00 $103.00 $6,180.00 $120.00 $7,200.00 $115.00 $6,900.00 $180.00 $10,800.00 $170.00 $10,200.00

86 314 20" CASING BY OPEN CUT LF 13 $100.00 $1,300.00 $180.00 $2,340.00 $300.00 $3,900.00 $500.00 $6,500.00 $275.00 $3,575.00 $250.00 $3,250.00

87 314 14" CASING BY TRENCHLESS LF 209 $300.00 $62,700.00 $360.00 $75,240.00 $350.00 $73,150.00 $500.00 $104,500.00 $500.00 $104,500.00 $650.00 $135,850.00

88 420A1 12" GV EA 10 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $4,900.00 $49,000.00 $4,850.00 $48,500.00

89 420A2 8" GV EA 1 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $2,480.00 $2,480.00

90 420A3 6" GV EA 2 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $1,850.00 $3,700.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,150.00 $4,300.00 $1,980.00 $3,960.00

91 410G1 12"X8" REDUCER EA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $1,150.00 $1,150.00 $650.00 $650.00

92 410B1 12" TEE EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,060.00 $2,060.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

93 410B2 12"X8" TEE EA 2 $3,300.00 $6,600.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,775.00 $3,550.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00

94 410B3 12"X6" TEE EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,660.00 $3,320.00 $800.00 $1,600.00

95 410A2 45 DEGREE 12" BEND EA 6 $2,400.00 $14,400.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,460.00 $8,760.00 $680.00 $4,080.00

96 410A3 22.5 DEGREE 12" BEND EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $680.00 $1,360.00

97 410A4 11.25 DEGREE 12" BEND EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,375.00 $2,750.00 $680.00 $1,360.00

98 410A5 45 DEGREE 8" BEND EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $800.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $600.00 $600.00 $980.00 $980.00 $500.00 $500.00

99 410A6 45 DEGREE 6" BEND EA 4 $600.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $800.00 $3,200.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $450.00 $1,800.00

100 410A7 22.5 DEGREE 6" BEND EA 4 $600.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $800.00 $3,200.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $840.00 $3,360.00 $450.00 $1,800.00

101 411A1 CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" WL EA 2 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00

102 411A2 CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" WL EA 3 $4,800.00 $14,400.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,600.00 $3,800.00 $11,400.00 $4,500.00 $13,500.00

103 411A3 CONNECT TO EXISTING 6" WL EA 2 $3,800.00 $7,600.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00

104 313F FLOWABLE FILL ENCASEMENT CY 4 $275.00 $1,100.00 $200.00 $800.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $310.00 $1,240.00 $300.00 $1,200.00

105 410 E1 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 12" WL EA 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

106 410 E2 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 10" WL EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

107 410 E3 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 8" WL EA 2 $800.00 $1,600.00 $300.00 $600.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,300.00 $8,600.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00

108 410 E4 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 6" WL EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00 $200.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,700.00 $7,400.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00

TOTAL BASE BID WATERLINE: $1,033,950.00 $470,370.00 $601,850.00 $574,900.00 $759,545.00 $811,480.00

TOTAL BASE BID: $5,242,076.20 $4,015,000.00 $4,183,873.00 $4,687,000.00 $4,906,451.60 $5,331,741.10

I certify that this is a true and correct Tabulation of Bids received at 1:45 pm on October 29, 2025.  This document does not imply that the contract will be awarded to any particular bidder.  The City reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids. 

Travis Small, P.E., CFM

Transportation Division Manager
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BID TABULATION

HOUSTON STREET IMPROVEMENTS FROM 23RD STREET TO OLD HIGHWAY 51

PROJECT NO. ST1926A/WL26040, BID NO. 26.123, QUESTCDN NO. 9905708

BID OPENING 10/29/2025 02:00 PM CDT

Engineer Estimate Tri-Star Construction, LLC

Cherokee Pride Construction 

Inc./ Sapulpa, ok BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC. Grade Line Construction, LLC TimberWolf Excavating LLC

Line Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

BASE BID-ROADWAY

1 202(A) UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 10633 $12.00 $127,596.00 $26.00 $276,458.00 $20.00 $212,660.00 $40.00 $425,320.00 $37.50 $398,737.50 $22.00 $233,926.00

2 205(A) TYPE A-SALVAGED TOPSOIL LSUM 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $86,500.00 $86,500.00

3 221(H) (PL)TEMPORARY INLET SEDIMENT FILTER EA 26 $500.00 $13,000.00 $150.00 $3,900.00 $500.00 $13,000.00 $400.00 $10,400.00 $295.00 $7,670.00 $850.00 $22,100.00

4 230(A) SOLID SLAB SODDING SY 5640 $5.50 $31,020.00 $4.30 $24,252.00 $5.00 $28,200.00 $5.00 $28,200.00 $5.30 $29,892.00 $6.50 $36,660.00

5 303(A) AGGREGATE BASE TYPE A CY 3851 $65.00 $250,315.00 $53.00 $204,103.00 $55.00 $211,805.00 $62.00 $238,762.00 $65.00 $250,315.00 $55.00 $211,805.00

6 310(B) SUBGRADE, METHOD B SY 17144 $3.00 $51,432.00 $2.00 $34,288.00 $1.00 $17,144.00 $1.00 $17,144.00 $2.00 $34,288.00 $11.50 $197,156.00

7 325 SEPARATOR FABRIC SY 16968 $2.25 $38,178.00 $1.30 $22,058.40 $2.00 $33,936.00 $1.00 $16,968.00 $2.00 $33,936.00 $2.00 $33,936.00

8 326(B) GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT SY 16744 $4.00 $66,976.00 $1.50 $25,116.00 $2.00 $33,488.00 $2.00 $33,488.00 $5.00 $83,720.00 $3.00 $50,232.00

9 402(E) TRAFFIC BOUND SURFACE COURSE TYPE E TON 70 $70.00 $4,900.00 $26.00 $1,820.00 $100.00 $7,000.00 $50.00 $3,500.00 $35.00 $2,450.00 $125.00 $8,750.00

10 411(B) SUPERPAVE, TYPE S3(PG 64-22 OK) TON 7528 $105.00 $790,440.00 $89.00 $669,992.00 $95.00 $715,160.00 $85.00 $639,880.00 $92.50 $696,340.00 $102.00 $767,856.00

11 411(C) SUPERPAVE, TYPE S4(PG 70-28 OK) TON 1719 $130.00 $223,470.00 $121.00 $207,999.00 $125.00 $214,875.00 $95.00 $163,305.00 $122.00 $209,718.00 $135.00 $232,065.00

12 411(C) SUPERPAVE, TYPE S4(PG 64-22 OK) TON 262 $150.00 $39,300.00 $130.00 $34,060.00 $115.00 $30,130.00 $85.00 $22,270.00 $115.00 $30,130.00 $126.00 $33,012.00

13 501(A) STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION UNCLASSIFIED CY 40 $40.00 $1,600.00 $65.00 $2,600.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $50.00 $2,000.00 $250.00 $10,000.00

14 501(G) CLSM BACKFILL CY 114 $275.00 $31,350.00 $130.00 $14,820.00 $150.00 $17,100.00 $120.00 $13,680.00 $150.00 $17,100.00 $250.00 $28,500.00

15 504(F) HANDRAILING LF 30 $250.00 $7,500.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $175.00 $5,250.00 $250.00 $7,500.00 $120.00 $3,600.00

16 509(A) CLASS AA CONCRETE CY 317 $850.00 $269,450.00 $775.00 $245,675.00 $700.00 $221,900.00 $900.00 $285,300.00 $910.00 $288,470.00 $880.00 $278,960.00

17 509(D) CLASS C CONCRETE CY 34 $450.00 $15,300.00 $400.00 $13,600.00 $600.00 $20,400.00 $600.00 $20,400.00 $600.00 $20,400.00 $653.00 $22,202.00

18 511(A) REINFORCING STEEL LB 52126 $1.50 $78,189.00 $1.00 $52,126.00 $1.00 $52,126.00 $1.00 $52,126.00 $1.75 $91,220.50 $2.10 $109,464.60

19 601(B) TYPE I PLAIN RIPRAP WITH FILTER BLANKET TON 100 $100.00 $10,000.00 $70.00 $7,000.00 $120.00 $12,000.00 $55.00 $5,500.00 $115.00 $11,500.00 $150.00 $15,000.00

20 609(A) CONC.CURB(6" BARRIER-INTEGRAL) LF 400 $12.00 $4,800.00 $21.50 $8,600.00 $30.00 $12,000.00 $5.00 $2,000.00 $40.00 $16,000.00 $25.00 $10,000.00

21 609(B) COMBINED CURB & GUTTER(6" BARRIER) LF 4972 $40.00 $198,880.00 $28.00 $139,216.00 $30.00 $149,160.00 $35.00 $174,020.00 $40.00 $198,880.00 $31.00 $154,132.00

22 610(A) 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 2897 $65.00 $188,305.00 $57.00 $165,129.00 $70.00 $202,790.00 $85.00 $246,245.00 $75.00 $217,275.00 $76.00 $220,172.00

23 610(I) TACTILE WARNING DEVICE-NEW SF 140 $50.00 $7,000.00 $24.00 $3,360.00 $30.00 $4,200.00 $30.00 $4,200.00 $35.00 $4,900.00 $50.00 $7,000.00

24 611(A) SPECIAL MANHOLE EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,160.00 $2,160.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,556.30 $10,556.30 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00

25 611(A) (PL) MANHOLE (4' DIA.) EA 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $7,650.00 $7,650.00

26 611(G) INLET (SMD-TYPE 1) EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,100.00 $4,100.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,850.00 $6,850.00

27 611(G) ST-27 INLET DRAIN EA 21 $10,000.00 $210,000.00 $6,200.00 $130,200.00 $4,500.00 $94,500.00 $6,500.00 $136,500.00 $8,200.00 $172,200.00 $6,580.00 $138,180.00

28 611(G) INLET CI DES. 2 (STD) EA 4 $5,500.00 $22,000.00 $5,700.00 $22,800.00 $6,000.00 $24,000.00 $6,500.00 $26,000.00 $7,200.00 $28,800.00 $7,420.00 $29,680.00

29 611(H) ADD'L DEPTH IN INLET CI DES. 2 VF 5 $530.00 $2,650.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $600.00 $3,000.00 $650.00 $3,250.00

30 612(A) MANHOLES ADJUST TO GRADE EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

31 613(A) 15" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 10 $150.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $85.00 $850.00 $130.00 $1,300.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $156.00 $1,560.00

32 613(A) 18" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 2861 $130.00 $371,930.00 $105.00 $300,405.00 $86.00 $246,046.00 $130.00 $371,930.00 $105.00 $300,405.00 $168.00 $480,648.00

33 613(A) 24" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 570 $145.00 $82,650.00 $130.00 $74,100.00 $100.00 $57,000.00 $145.00 $82,650.00 $140.00 $79,800.00 $189.00 $107,730.00

34 613(A) 30" R.C.PIPE CLASS III LF 195 $170.00 $33,150.00 $180.00 $35,100.00 $175.00 $34,125.00 $150.00 $29,250.00 $180.00 $35,100.00 $210.00 $40,950.00

35 613(J) EDGE DRAIN CONDUIT-PERFORATED LF 5013 $15.00 $75,195.00 $9.00 $45,117.00 $20.00 $100,260.00 $8.00 $40,104.00 $16.00 $80,208.00 $28.00 $140,364.00

36 619(A) REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES & OBSTRUCTIONS LSUM 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $32,560.00 $32,560.00

37 619(B) REMOVAL OF FENCE LF 978 $3.00 $2,934.00 $3.00 $2,934.00 $10.00 $9,780.00 $5.00 $4,890.00 $7.00 $6,846.00 $3.00 $2,934.00

38 619(B) REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER LF 1888 $10.00 $18,880.00 $8.00 $15,104.00 $10.00 $18,880.00 $8.00 $15,104.00 $9.00 $16,992.00 $10.00 $18,880.00

39 619(B) REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 559 $18.00 $10,062.00 $18.00 $10,062.00 $15.00 $8,385.00 $10.00 $5,590.00 $16.00 $8,944.00 $12.00 $6,708.00

40 619(B) REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT SY 8774 $9.00 $78,966.00 $17.00 $149,158.00 $10.00 $87,740.00 $10.00 $87,740.00 $15.00 $131,610.00 $10.00 $87,740.00

41 619(B) REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY 94 $17.00 $1,598.00 $5.00 $470.00 $15.00 $1,410.00 $10.00 $940.00 $20.00 $1,880.00 $10.00 $940.00

42 619(C) SAWING PAVEMENT LF 3738 $4.00 $14,952.00 $2.00 $7,476.00 $4.00 $14,952.00 $4.00 $14,952.00 $3.50 $13,083.00 $20.00 $74,760.00

43 624 (PL) WOOD PRIVACY FENCE LF 151 $175.00 $26,425.00 $45.00 $6,795.00 $40.00 $6,040.00 $60.00 $9,060.00 $65.00 $9,815.00 $78.00 $11,778.00

44 624(C) FENCE-STYLE SWF (5 BARBED WIRE) LF 821 $12.00 $9,852.00 $20.00 $16,420.00 $10.00 $8,210.00 $17.00 $13,957.00 $20.00 $16,420.00 $68.00 $55,828.00

45 624(E) FENCE-STYLE CLF (6'HIGH, CLASS A) LF 27 $100.00 $2,700.00 $65.00 $1,755.00 $150.00 $4,050.00 $150.00 $4,050.00 $155.00 $4,185.00 $150.00 $4,050.00

46 SPECIAL PROJECT SIGN EA 2 $500.00 $1,000.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $920.00 $1,840.00 $1,950.00 $3,900.00

47 880(J) CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL LSUM 1 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00 $86,250.00 $86,250.00

48 805(A) (PL)REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS EA 14 $200.00 $2,800.00 $75.00 $1,050.00 $500.00 $7,000.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $80.00 $1,120.00 $55.00 $770.00

49 805(D) (PL)REMOVE & RESET EXISTING SIGNS EA 6 $100.00 $600.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $325.00 $1,950.00 $80.00 $480.00

50 850(A) SHEET ALUMINUM SIGNS SF 130 $45.00 $5,850.00 $35.00 $4,550.00 $20.00 $2,600.00 $40.00 $5,200.00 $36.00 $4,680.00 $30.00 $3,900.00

51 851(C) 2 1/2" SQUARE TUBE POST LF 222 $15.00 $3,330.00 $10.00 $2,220.00 $5.00 $1,110.00 $12.00 $2,664.00 $10.50 $2,331.00 $30.00 $6,660.00

52 856(A) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(4" WIDE) LF 11023 $1.40 $15,432.20 $0.75 $8,267.25 $2.00 $22,046.00 $0.90 $9,920.70 $0.80 $8,818.40 $1.00 $11,023.00

53 856(A) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(8" WIDE) LF 390 $5.00 $1,950.00 $2.00 $780.00 $5.00 $1,950.00 $3.00 $1,170.00 $2.15 $838.50 $4.00 $1,560.00

54 856(A) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(24" WIDE) LF 246 $15.00 $3,690.00 $9.00 $2,214.00 $10.00 $2,460.00 $10.00 $2,460.00 $9.70 $2,386.20 $30.00 $7,380.00

55 856(B) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(ARROWS) EA 24 $225.00 $5,400.00 $150.00 $3,600.00 $1,000.00 $24,000.00 $200.00 $4,800.00 $160.00 $3,840.00 $410.00 $9,840.00

56 856(B) TRAFFIC STRIPE(MULTI-POLY.)(WORDS) EA 2 $495.00 $990.00 $225.00 $450.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $300.00 $600.00 $240.00 $480.00 $980.00 $1,960.00

57 802(B) 2" PVC SCH.40 PLASTIC CONDUIT TRENCHED LF 25 $55.00 $1,375.00 $37.50 $937.50 $45.00 $1,125.00 $45.00 $1,125.00 $40.50 $1,012.50 $44.50 $1,112.50

58 802(B) 3" PVC SCH.40 PLASTIC CONDUIT BORED LF 340 $65.00 $22,100.00 $70.00 $23,800.00 $80.00 $27,200.00 $80.00 $27,200.00 $75.50 $25,670.00 $84.00 $28,560.00

59 803(A) PULL BOX(SIZE II) EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,050.00 $2,050.00 $2,280.00 $2,280.00

60 804(A) STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CY 4 $1,600.00 $6,400.00 $2,800.00 $11,200.00 $3,100.00 $12,400.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,025.00 $12,100.00 $3,360.00 $13,440.00

61 805(B) REINFORCING STEEL LB 500 $6.00 $3,000.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $4.00 $2,000.00 $4.00 $2,000.00 $3.25 $1,625.00 $3.60 $1,800.00

62 805(A) REMOVAL OF PULL BOX EA 1 $750.00 $750.00 $635.00 $635.00 $850.00 $850.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $685.00 $685.00 $762.00 $762.00

63 806(A) 32'MH POLE 45'TS & 10'LMA(G.STL.) EA 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $33,400.00 $33,400.00 $37,200.00 $37,200.00

64 806(B) 10' MTG.HT.TS PED.POLE(G.STL.) EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,725.00 $1,725.00 $1,920.00 $1,920.00

65 809(A) ROADWAY LUMINAIRE EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,550.00 $2,550.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00 $3,060.00 $3,060.00

66 811 1/C NO.10 ELECT.COND. LF 84 $3.50 $294.00 $5.00 $420.00 $10.00 $840.00 $6.00 $504.00 $5.40 $453.60 $6.00 $504.00

67 828 (PL)DETECTION SYSTEM (VIDEO) LSUM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00

68 830 PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,425.00 $2,850.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,540.00 $3,080.00 $1,710.00 $3,420.00

69 831 1WAY2SEC.ADJ.PED.SIGN.HD.S-20 EA 2 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $870.00 $1,740.00 $1,080.00 $2,160.00

70 831 1WAY3SEC.ADJ.SIG.HD.S-6 EA 1 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,320.00 $1,320.00

71 831 1WAY4SEC.ADJ.SIG.HD.S-13 EA 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,560.00 $3,120.00

72 833 BACKPLATE EA 3 $350.00 $1,050.00 $200.00 $600.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $300.00 $900.00 $215.00 $645.00 $240.00 $720.00

73 834(A) 5/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CABLE LF 105 $7.00 $735.00 $6.50 $682.50 $10.00 $1,050.00 $8.00 $840.00 $7.00 $735.00 $7.80 $819.00

74 834(A) 7/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CABLE LF 80 $14.00 $1,120.00 $8.00 $640.00 $10.00 $800.00 $10.00 $800.00 $8.65 $692.00 $9.60 $768.00

75 834(A) 21/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CABLE LF 270 $18.00 $4,860.00 $13.00 $3,510.00 $16.00 $4,320.00 $15.00 $4,050.00 $14.00 $3,780.00 $15.60 $4,212.00

76 834(B) 2/C SHIELDED LOOP DETECTOR LEAD-IN CABLE LF 130 $3.50 $455.00 $3.00 $390.00 $5.00 $650.00 $4.00 $520.00 $3.25 $422.50 $3.60 $468.00

77 840(B) E.P.S. OPTICAL DETECTOR EA 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,450.00 $1,450.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,560.00 $1,560.00 $1,740.00 $1,740.00

78 840(C) E.P.S. OPTICAL DETECTOR CABLE LF 165 $6.00 $990.00 $6.00 $990.00 $8.00 $1,320.00 $7.00 $1,155.00 $6.50 $1,072.50 $7.20 $1,188.00

79 850(C) INSTALL MAST ARM MOUNTED ALUM SIGNS SF 26 $85.00 $2,210.00 $55.00 $1,430.00 $100.00 $2,600.00 $60.00 $1,560.00 $59.40 $1,544.40 $66.00 $1,716.00

80 642(B) CONSTRUCTION STAKING LEVEL II LSUM 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

81 220 SWPPP DOCUMENTATION AND MANAGEMENT LSUM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $32,285.35 $32,285.35 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $24,580.00 $24,580.00

82 641 MOBILIZATION LSUM 1 $262,350.00 $262,350.00 $225,600.00 $225,600.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $267,000.00 $267,000.00 $165,800.00 $165,800.00

TOTAL BASE BID ROADWAY: $4,208,126.20 $3,544,630.00 $3,582,023.00 $4,112,100.00 $4,146,906.60 $4,520,261.10

BASE BID-WATERLINE

83 401 12" DR 14 C900 PVC WL LF 2680 $300.00 $804,000.00 $107.00 $286,760.00 $140.00 $375,200.00 $135.00 $361,800.00 $180.00 $482,400.00 $198.00 $530,640.00

84 401 8" DR 14 C900 PVC WL LF 50 $235.00 $11,750.00 $105.00 $5,250.00 $130.00 $6,500.00 $120.00 $6,000.00 $200.00 $10,000.00 $175.00 $8,750.00

85 401 6" DR 14 C900 PVC WL LF 60 $200.00 $12,000.00 $103.00 $6,180.00 $120.00 $7,200.00 $115.00 $6,900.00 $180.00 $10,800.00 $170.00 $10,200.00

86 314 20" CASING BY OPEN CUT LF 13 $100.00 $1,300.00 $180.00 $2,340.00 $300.00 $3,900.00 $500.00 $6,500.00 $275.00 $3,575.00 $250.00 $3,250.00

87 314 14" CASING BY TRENCHLESS LF 209 $300.00 $62,700.00 $360.00 $75,240.00 $350.00 $73,150.00 $500.00 $104,500.00 $500.00 $104,500.00 $650.00 $135,850.00

88 420A1 12" GV EA 10 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $4,900.00 $49,000.00 $4,850.00 $48,500.00

89 420A2 8" GV EA 1 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $2,480.00 $2,480.00

90 420A3 6" GV EA 2 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $1,850.00 $3,700.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,150.00 $4,300.00 $1,980.00 $3,960.00

91 410G1 12"X8" REDUCER EA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $1,150.00 $1,150.00 $650.00 $650.00

92 410B1 12" TEE EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,060.00 $2,060.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

93 410B2 12"X8" TEE EA 2 $3,300.00 $6,600.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,775.00 $3,550.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00

94 410B3 12"X6" TEE EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,660.00 $3,320.00 $800.00 $1,600.00

95 410A2 45 DEGREE 12" BEND EA 6 $2,400.00 $14,400.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,460.00 $8,760.00 $680.00 $4,080.00

96 410A3 22.5 DEGREE 12" BEND EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $680.00 $1,360.00

97 410A4 11.25 DEGREE 12" BEND EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,375.00 $2,750.00 $680.00 $1,360.00

98 410A5 45 DEGREE 8" BEND EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $800.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $600.00 $600.00 $980.00 $980.00 $500.00 $500.00

99 410A6 45 DEGREE 6" BEND EA 4 $600.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $800.00 $3,200.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $450.00 $1,800.00

100 410A7 22.5 DEGREE 6" BEND EA 4 $600.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $800.00 $3,200.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $840.00 $3,360.00 $450.00 $1,800.00

101 411A1 CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" WL EA 2 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00

102 411A2 CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" WL EA 3 $4,800.00 $14,400.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,600.00 $3,800.00 $11,400.00 $4,500.00 $13,500.00

103 411A3 CONNECT TO EXISTING 6" WL EA 2 $3,800.00 $7,600.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00

104 313F FLOWABLE FILL ENCASEMENT CY 4 $275.00 $1,100.00 $200.00 $800.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $310.00 $1,240.00 $300.00 $1,200.00

105 410 E1 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 12" WL EA 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

106 410 E2 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 10" WL EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $400.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

107 410 E3 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 8" WL EA 2 $800.00 $1,600.00 $300.00 $600.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,300.00 $8,600.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00

108 410 E4 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 6" WL EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00 $200.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,700.00 $7,400.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00

TOTAL BASE BID WATERLINE: $1,033,950.00 $470,370.00 $601,850.00 $574,900.00 $759,545.00 $811,480.00

TOTAL BASE BID: $5,242,076.20 $4,015,000.00 $4,183,873.00 $4,687,000.00 $4,906,451.60 $5,331,741.10

I certify that this is a true and correct Tabulation of Bids received at 1:45 pm on October 29, 2025.  This document does not imply that the contract will be awarded to any particular bidder.  The City reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids. 

Travis Small, P.E., CFM

Transportation Division Manager
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